REPORT
OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR 1974-75

(COMMERCIAL)

GOVERNMENT QF WEST BENGAL






Page
No.

11
13

13

17
19
20
21

34
40
45

46

71
71
74
77
84
90

92

93
96
96
96

99
100
102

104
108

1356

137

ERRATA

Para No. Line No.

9:01 Table-column 1—last item ..
10-02 2nd line ahove the 2nd table
1002 Last column of the 2nd tahle
14.02 Last but one line of the page ..

3 3rd line .. .

4 13th line . .e

5:03 6th line from bottom of page ..

6 7th line of the para

5-03 1st and 2nd sentences below the

table

6.01 Table-column 3-last but three

item

6-06 Se(l:?nd sub-para of the page-5th

ine

6-06(E) 3rd line of the sub-para .

8:04(b) 14th line of the sub-para .
10-02 Note below table—3rd line
10-03 5th line from bottom of page ..
10-03 Note below 1st table—1st line
12:02 18t line . ..
13.01 Table—figure against 1974-75..

4:-02 Table . .

6 Table—1st line against item II

under column 7

[ Table—5th column—last line

¢-08 2nd line e .

6-08 3rd line ‘e ..

6:08 Table—item (iv) under 2nd

column

7:02 Table—serial 7 .. .

7-03 4th line from bottom of page ..

8-01 Table—2nd item under lst

column

8:07 Table—column 1—item 1 .

9:03 Table—last item under last

column
Annexure Item 8 under column 4
‘Dl,

A:ll;se.xure Golumn 1—86th item from top
3

[

For Read
Seles .. BSales
customers ++ oustomer

. Put 77 egainst 1973-
74
clearnance .. olearance
or of
300 200
96 95
0-47 0-37
.e Put full stop (.) after
tho sentences
11688-86 1186866
boiiers .. boilers
i8 in
is in
intterest .. interest
Elctric .+ Eleotric
fue fuel
organisations .., organisation
2153-36 2158-36

serial nos. 1 and 2 under column 1 may
be deleted.

50 8.D,, .. B0S.D,
510:52 50152
kilometers .+ kilometres
Management, .. Management
681 591
(item 5+ 6) (items 5-+-6)
of loans ; on loans ;
5 13
examiner .+ Examiner
148-7 158-7
175-1 157-1
Sant +« Sent






TABLE OF CONTENTS
Audit Report (Commercial)

1974-75
Reference to
| sl A Al
Sention Page
Prefatory Remarks .. . .. . t—is
Chapter I
Government Companies . . . I 1—-2
Westinghouse Saxby Farmer Limited .. . . II 3—17
Other topics of interest .. .. 1t 18—24
Chapter II
Statutory Corporations . . ‘e v 25—217
Wost Bongal Stato Electricity Board .. o . \'4 28—86
Calcutta State Transport Corporation ., . .. VI 87—126
Other topios of interest . . . VII 127—128
ANNEXURES

Annexuro ‘A’

Anncxure ‘B’

Annexure ‘C’
Annexure ‘D’

Annexure ‘E’

Summarisod financial results of Governmont Companios

Summarised financial results of Statutory Corporations/
Board

Statement showing annual plant factor
Performanco of gonorating stations

Statement showing the position of long distance routes
operated by the Caloutta State Transport Corpora-
tion as on 31st March 1975



Beed. Soom M

Fe.. g

Liby. Fie No.F—//5)
Re BB

/vu W .



PREFATORY REMARKS

Government commercial concerns, the accounts of which are
subject to audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, fall
under the following categories :—

(i) Government Companies;
(ii) Statutory Corporations; and
(ili) Departmentally managed commercial undertakings.

This Report deals with the results of audit of the accounts of
Government Companies and Statutory Corporations, including West
Bengal State Electricity Board. The Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India (Civil) contains the results of audit relating
to departmentally managed commercial undertakings.

2. In the case of Government Companies, audit is conducted by
professional auditors appointed on the advice of the Comptroller and
Auditor General, but the latter is authorised under Section 619(3) of
the Companies Act, 1956 to conduct a supplementary or test audit.
He is also empowered to comment upon or supplement the report
submitted by the professional auditors. The Companies Act further
empowers the Comptroller and Auditor General to issue directives to
the auditors in regard to the performance of their functions. In
November 1962 such directives were issued to the auditors for looking
into certain specific aspects of the working of Government Companies.
These were revised in December 1965 and February 1969.

3. Government have invested funds by way of loans and advances
amounting to Rs.1237.47 lakhs up to 31st March 1975 in one public
limited company, viz. the Calcutta Tramways Company Limited
whose accounts are not subject to audit by the Comptroller and Auditor
General. The Company is under the management of the Government
of West Bengal since 19th July 1967.

4. In respect of Calcutta State Transport Corporation, North
Bengal State Transport Corporation, Durgapur State Transport
Corporation and West Bengal State Electricity Board, the Comptroller
and Auditor General is the sole Auditor, while in respect of West
Bengal State Warehousing Corporation and West Bengal
Financial Corporation, he has the right to conduct the audit of
the concerns independently of the audit done by the professional



auditors appointed under the respective Acts. Separate Audit Reports
are forwarded to the State Government annually in respect of Calcutta
State Transport Corporation, North Bengal State Transport
Corporation and West Bengal State Electricity Board for being
presented to the State Legislature in terms of the provisions contained
in the relevant Acts under which they are constituted.

5. The points brought out in this Report are those Which have
come to notice during the course of test audit of the accounts of the
above undertakings. They are not intended to convey or to be
understood as conveying any general reflection on the financial
administration of the undertakings concerned.



CHAPTER 1
SECTION I
COVERNMENT COMPANIES

Introduction

There were 22 companies of the Stale (fovernment as on 31st March
1975 as against 17 on 81lst March 1974. During 1974-75, four new
companies, viz. West Bengal Livestock Frocessing Development
Corporation Limited, West Bengal Tourism Development Corporation
Limited, West Bengal TForest Development Corporation Limited and
Basumati Corporation Limited were incorporated. One company, viz. West
Bengal Electronics Industry Development Corporation Limited wus incor-
porated during 1973-74 as a subsidiary of West Bengal Industrial Develop-
ment Corporation Limited but was converted into a Government Company
during 1974-75. The aggregate paid-up capital of the companies which
submitted accounts for the year 1974-75 amounted to Rs.3302.50 lakhs,
registering an increase of Rs.134.73 lakhs during the year.

Out of 22 compunies, 12 compunies (including one company incor-
porated in 1974-75) submitted their accounts for 1974-75 for audit. The
accounts of three other companies incorporated in 1974-75 were not due.
Six other companies, vic. West Bengal Small Industries Corporation
Limited, Electro-Medical and Allied Industries Limited, West Bengal
Handloom and Powerloom Development Corporation Limited, Westinghouse
Saxby Farmer Limited, West Bengal Agro-Industries Corporation Liwmited
and West Bengal DIharmaceutical and DPhytochemical Development
Corporation Limited did not submit their accounts for 1974-75 till December
1975 and one company, viz. West Bengal Dairy and Poultry Development
Corporation Limited did not submit accounts even for the year ending
30th June 1974.

A synoptic statement showing the summarised financial results of the
working of 15 companies, on the basis of their latest availuble accounts,
is given in Annexure ‘A’.

2. Profits and Losses

According to the annual accounts for 1974-75 submitted by 12
companies, there was a total net loss of Ra.481.51 lakhs during 1974-75 as
against a total net loss of Rs.465.43 lakhs during 1973-74 in respect of 10
companies. Only 3 companies, viz. West Bengal Industrial Development
Corporation Limited, West Bengal State Textile Corporation Limited and
West Bengal Essential Commodities Supply Corporation Limited earned
profits aggregating Rs.39.60 lakhs against their paid-up capital of Rs.374.42
lakhs. The nine other companies with aggregate paid-up capital of
Rs.2928.08 lakhs sustained losses totalling Rs.521.11 lakhs.



R

In each of the following companies the cumulative loss up to 1974-76
was more than the paid-up capital:

Paid-up Cumula-
capital  tive loss

(In lakhs of Rupees)
Kalyani Spinning Mills Limited ‘e . . oy 158-21 566-11
Durgapur Projeots I.:mited .. .ot . .. 2066-58 2324-25
Durgapur Chemicals Limited o . .. . 431-40 878-04
West Bengal Sugar Industries Development Corporation Limited . 25-00 32-38

Of the six companies which did not submit their accounts for 1974-75,
two, viz. Westinghouse Saxby ¥armer limited and West Bengal Handloom
and Powerloom Development Corporation Iimited incurred losses
aggregating Rs.42.43 lakhs during 1973-74. The cumulative loss of
Westinghouse Saxby Farmer lLimited was Rs.372.64 lakhs against its
paid-up capital of Rs.25 lakhs of which ghares valued at Rs.12.75 lakhs
are held by the State Government. West Bengal Agro-Industries
Corporation Limited showed a net profit of Rs.1.656 lakhs in 1973-74 as
aguinst Rs.9.35 lakhs in the previous year.

3. Loans

Of the 12 companies which submitted accounts for 1974-75, five com-
panies, viz. Kalyani Spinning Mills Limited, Durgapur Projects Limited,
Durgapur Chemicals Limited, West Bengal Industrial Development
Corporation Limited and West Bengal Kssential Commodities Supply
Corporation Limited obtained long-term loans to the extent of Rs.474.97
lakhs during the year. Loan liabilities to the extent of Rs.34.61 lakhs
were liquidated in the same year by two companies, viz. Durgapur Projects

Limited (Rs.0.28 lakh) and Durgapur Chemicals Limited (Rs.34.33 lakhs).

4. Guarantees

Government guaranteed loans to the extent of Rs.526.82 lakhs obtained
by the following companies during 1974-75:
(In lakhs of Rupees)

(a) Bonds issued by West Bongal Industrial Development Corpo-  220-00
ration Limited

(b) Long-term loan taken from a bank by Durgapur Chemicals 56- 86
Limited

(c) Term loan taken from a bank by West-Bengal Sugar Indutrios 93-17
Development Corporation Limited

(d) Cash Crodits obtained from bank by
(i) Kalyani Spinning Mills Limited .. .. .. 108-70
(ii) Durgapur Chemioals Limited .. . . 49-09



3

SECTION II
WESTINGHOUSE SAXBY FARMER LIMITED

1. Introduction

Saxby and Farmer (India) Limited was incorporated as a private limited
company on 10th May 1923. The name of the Company was changed to
Westinghouse Suxby Farmer Irivate Limited on 2nd September 1965. Up
to 18th July 1969 the Company was in the private sector and was managed
by Westinghouse Bruke and Signal Company Limited, London. As the
Company was on the verge of voluntary liquidation owing to financial
difticulties, the State Government decided (10th July 1969) to take it over
in the interest of the employees as well as a large number of small ancillary
industries linked with the Company. On acquisition of 51 per cent of its
issued and subscribed shares by the State Government, the Company
became a Government Company on 19th July 1969. The balance
49 per cent of the share capital is held by Westinghouse Brake and Signal
Company Limited, London. The name of the Company was changed to
Westinghouse Saxby Farmer Limited on 6th August 1969.

2. Objects

The main objects of the Company are to manufacture and deal in the
following items:

(a) Railway signal and interlocking apparatus, railway brakes, rolling
stock for railwavs, appliances for lighting railway and other
carringes and all kinds of railway appliances and accessories;

(b) Brakes and other mechanical appliances and accessories for all
kinds of road carriages, wagons, trucks, tramways and vehicles;

(c) Machines, tools, comprefsors, etc. and

(d) Pneumatic and electric tools and appliances and pneumatic, electric
and hydraulic railway and marine signal appliances.

In April 1972 the Company proposed to take up certain other activities
related to its existing business. Accordingly, a special resolution has been
passed in the Annual General Meeting of the Company held in December
1975 altering suitably the objects clause of the Memorandum of Association
and a petition has been sent on 5th January 1976 to the Company Law
Board for confirmation of the change; the confirmation is awaited
(February 1976).

3. Organisational set-up

38.01. The Management of the Company vests in a Board of Directors.
On 30th June 1975, the Board of Directors consisted of a part-time
Chairman, a whole-time Managing Director nominated by the Government



4

of West Bengal and seven part-time Directors of whom four were nominated
by Government and the rest by the Westinghouse DBrake and Signal
Company Limited, London.

Approval to the appointment of the Managing Director by the Central
Government, as required under Section 269 of the Companies Act, 1956,
was sought on Hth April 1975; the approval is awaited (February 1976).

3.02. The day-to-day business of the Company is conducted by the
Managing Director who has been delegated administrative and financial
powers by the Board of Directors.

4. Capital structure

4.01. As on 30th June 1974* the authorised and paid-up capital of the
Company was Rs.20 lakhs divided into 2,560,000 equity shares of R«.10
each, out of which 1,22,500 ghares were being held by Westinghouse Brake
and Signal Company Limited, London; 1,27,500 ~shares representing
01 per cent of the issued, subscribed and fully paid-up shares were
transferred to the State (overnment on the date of take-over at a nominal
price of rupee ome. After the take-over, the Company had obtained
unsecured loans from time to time from Government, which stood at
Rs.245.41 lakhs ar on 30th June 1974. The principal due for repayment
together with the interest accrued on the loans up to 30th June 1974 but
not paid amounted to Rs.218.21 lakbs (principal—Rs.168.50 lakhs and
interest—Rs.49.71 lakhs).

4.02. The Company had a cash credit arrangement with the United
Bank of India and the Bank of India up to a limit of Rs.110 lakhs aganinst
hypothecation of all stocks, works-in-progress, hook debts and all movable
assets, etc. The balance outstanding in the cash credit account as on 30th
June 1974 was Rs.126 lakhs including interest of Rs.8.03 lakhs. In order
to meet the working capital requirements, the Company also secured over-
draft facility of Rs.35 lakhs from the United Bank of India on the guarnntee
given by Governwent (without guarantee charge). The amount of over-
draft availel of from the bank amounted to Rs.36.79 lakhs including
interest (Rs.2.60 lakhs) as on 30th June 1974.

4.03. In terms of an agreement entered into with the two banks
referred to above on 20th November 1973, moratorium wag granted to the
Company in respect of accrued interest from the date of the agreement up
to 3lst December 1974 on all cash credits/overdrafts. The accrued interest
up to that date will be payable within a period of three years from 1lst
January 1975. The interest accrued up to 31st December 1974 amounted
to Rs.21.98 lakhs (United Bank of India—Rs.12.51 lakhs and Bank of
India—Rs.9.47 lakhs). Out of the accrued interest of Rs.21.98 lakhs, a
sum of Rs.6.80 lakhs has been paid to the banks up to January 1976
(United Bank of India—Rs.4.55 lakhs and Bank of India—Rs.2.256 lakhs).

*The"accounting year for the Company”is from 1st® July to 30th Juns. The accounts
for the year 1974-75 are under compilation (February 1976).



]

4.04. The Company also obtained from time to time advances
amounting to Rs.112 lakhs from the Railway Board through the State
Government, to be adjusted against supplies, bearing interest at the rate
of six per cent. The amount of unadjusted advances up to 30th June 1975
was Rs.62.81 lakhs (including interest of Rs.8.83 lakhs).

The Management stated (February 1976) that the advances were
obtained from the Railways with the understanding that the amount would,
be adjusted against supplies from time to time and 10 per cent of the
value of supplies to the Railways is being adjusted against the advances,
the balance 90 per cent only being paid by the Railways to the Company.

4.05. The debt equity ratio for the Company is increasing from year
to year as detailed below:

Year ending Debt equity
30th June ratio
1970 .o .. .o e .. 3:60 :1
1971 e - . . e 4-59:1
1972 o o . . . 7-19:1
1973 . .. o .o .o 8:27:1
1974 .. .. .o .. .. 9-82:1

The Management stated (February 1976) that a proposal for conversion
of a part of Government of West Bengal loan to equily to bring down the
debt equity ratio to 2 : 1 was sent to Government and it was under
consideration of Government,

5. Production performance

5.01. The traditional product range of the Company falls under four
major types of equipment, wiz. mechanical signalling, electrical signalling,
air brakes and vacuum brakes for the Railways. From April 1972, the
Company diversified its production as detailed in paragraph 5.04 et. sec.

5.02. The Company has two workshops at Entally and Tangra and one
assembly shop at Howrah. While the Entally workshop mamly. manu-
factures vacuum brakes, air brakes and other components and dwerslfmd
products, the Tangra workshop makes signalling equipment (both electflcal
and mechanical). The Howrah unit assembles 5 H.P. agricultural dlgsel
pump sets. Installed capacity of the units for the manufacture of various
items has not been assessed so far (February 1976).

2



€993
1€-9¢
¥$g-61
L3 L

16°6€
ov-9¢
90-¥¢
90-6

13-¥%
$6-63%
£8-9F
£6-3¢

€8-€¢
8G-¢¢
$9-6¢
9L-0¢

puey
ur s16pIo
03 pPaNIIX0
813pI0 JO
e8ejucorag

PoIniaxa SI9PIO JO aNjeA 3Y} pue SIdWOISNO

€9-0¢
09-0%
eF-LS
6L 13

9% 008
88:€93
£8-261
61-€83

83-0L
Le-131
0g-89
L0-19
61-%91
18-991
£9-991
#S-081

awaf o
Jo asopd ey}
98 Surpuad

813p1Q

€00 Lg-01 €3-1¥ €9-0 09-0%
ot 1213 18-19 98 -¥ o-L9
o LS-01 %0-89 €5 -9F 6L 13
t 1L-1 09-€2 ¥I-91 9¢-8
"t 90-¥¥1 1¢-¥¥¥ €¥-061 88892
.. ¥¢-16 65-9%¢ 68-391 €8-661

13-69 £8-6L L8-18¢ 89-8% 61-£82

8¥-09 0G -8 L8-99¢ €1-39 ¥L-%08

80-8Z $6-LL 08 -941 €6-§9 LE-131
39-L1 ¥¥-62 €¥%-861 €691 0S-€9
¥2-9 £€9-3¢ L8311 0g-19 L0-19

€9:C 82-18 86-%6 @8-12 9T-€¥

8€-0 FI-¥8 1L-8¥%3 oF-¥8 18-¥91
¥3-0 01-38 €9-9¥%3 gr-18 £$-291
or-0 08-69 ey-9ge 68701 ¥S-081

80-¢ ¥g-g¢ 91-1LT. 0g-6¢ 98- 181

(vse0dny jo sye uy)

1804 ay3 T804 oyj Jeaf o3 ased oy

Saunp SuLmp Suump  yo Juruuileq

po[[eouBd  PINIAXL 8lopIo peyooq  oy3 I8 pusy

8I3pIQ 810pI0 rejog, sI0pIQ uo 8I9pI0

SL-¥LBI
¥L-8L61
€L-3L6I
GL-1L6T

oL-PL6T
¥L-€L6I
EL-3L6T
L 1L6I

SL-PL6T
FL-EL6I
€L-3L6T
8L-1L61
QL-¥L6L
¥L-EL6T
EL-TL6T
BL-1L6I

182X

.

Sunreusds eoruBgEo

Suy[reudis eougoe|H

ve e)8iq wnnow g

e exeiq TV

jonpoad eq3 jo cwsy

1gL6T ounf yog Surpue sieed inoj ey} Suump sjonpoid lofewr amoj jo joedsss ux

oY} W0Iy PeAledal SIAPIO JO IN[eA 9Y} $9JedIpul M0[3q °[qe} oYL °£0'G



T

The slow rate of execution of orders was attributed (March 1975) by the
Management to lack of raw materials and frequent power failures.

Cancellation of orders has been attributed by the Management (February
1976) to

(a) withdrawal of demands by the Railways (Rs.60.37 lakhs) and

(b) cancellation of orders by the Railways due to subsequent enhance-
ment of supply rate by the Company (Rs.109.72-lakhs).

5.04. IDiversification of production: Apart from production in the
traditional lines, the Company took up new lines of production with effect
from April 1972. As a measure of diversification, the Company has under-
taken manufacture of brake regulators, expressors, compressors, air and
hydraulic brakes, side buffer assembly, mine tubs, 5 I1.P. diesel agricultural
pump sets and developed axle counter, communication equipment for mines,
electronic track circuit equipment, automatic warning system and railway
marshalling yard equipment. The range of diversification activity also
includes export oriented items like signalling equipment, strainer, castings, etc.

5.05. 'The table below indicates the manufacture of diversification products
during the three years ending 30th June 1975:

Year Valuo of Total Value of
diversifica- valuo of  diversifica-
tion production tion
products products
made as a por-
centago of
total valuo
of produc-
tion
(In lakhs of Rupeos)
1972.73 . . . o 3-96 210-77 1-88
1073-74 .. .. . . 27-62 308-056 8-96
1974-76 .e .. .e .. 46-50 Not Not

available available

5.06. The table below indicates the manufacture of diesel pump sets
against target up to the period ending 30th June 1975:

Year Targot Production Value Shortfall
(numbor) (number) (In lakhs  (numbeor)
of Rupees)
1973-74 (March 1974* to Juno 1974) .. 400 2156 6-18 185
1974-75 .. .. .. 1,200 358 11-17 842

Shortfall in production has been attributed by the Management (February
1976) to poor performance of the sole distributor.

§ T mm e e s e c—

-‘Tho date of commissioning



8

5.07. Exports made by the Company during the four years ending 30th
June 1975 are detailed below:

Namo of the importing country 1971-72 1972-73 1973-.74 1974-75
(In lakhs of Rupees)
Malayasia .. . . 0-20 0-60 0-37 Nit
Nigeria .. . .. 0-41 0-04 Nil Nil
Sudan R . . 0-03 Nil Nil 1-88
Bangladesh .o . N Nil Nil 4-34 1-83
UB.A. o . ‘. Nil Nil Nil 0-13
Total . 0-64 0-64 471 3-84

Note : Figurcs have been taken from Sundry Dobtors Lodger.

6. Under-utilisation of pilant and machinery

6.01. The table below indicates the extent of under-utilisation of machines
installed in the Entally workshop for the years 1971-72 to 1973-74:

197172 1972.73  1973-74*
1. Available hours . . . 5,064,255 5,060,769 6,11,483
2. Hours utilised . . . 2,94,622 3,34,087 3,608,632

3. Idle hours on account of

(a) breakdowns, mnormal repairs, non-availabi- 1,07,198 49,231 52,681

lity of materials
(b) shortage of staff . v 1,62,435 1,77,441 1,90,370
4. Total idle hours . .. . 2,69,633 2,26,672 2,42,951
5. Percontage of utilisation . .. 52-21 59-58 60-26
6. Percentago of idle hours to available hours .. 47-79 40-42 39.74

6.02. Log books for each type of machinery installed in the Tangra
workshop and the assembly shop at Howrah have not been introduced
(January 197G). In their absence, the extent of under-utilisation of the
machines installed therein could not be assessed.

*Data for 1974-75 have not boon compiled by the Management (January 1976).



9

Y. Purchase procedure and inventory control

7.01. The following deficiencies in the existing purchase procedure wete

noticed ;

(a) Generally, all purchases other than those made against rate contracts
of the Director General, Supplies and Disposals or of proprietary
items were required to be made by inviting open tenders.
tenders could be resorted to ‘‘when it is not in the interest of the
Company to go through the costly and time consuming procedure
of advertising in the newspapers and commercial magazines”’. In
no case were open tenders invited for purchases from the market
up to the time of audit in February 1975.

The Management stated (February 1975) that purchases were made on
selective tender basis due to production urgency and procedural delay in

open tender.

Limited

(b) Purchases of store, etc. costing more than Rs. 25,000 each were

required to be approved by the Board of Directors.

approval was not obtained for such purchases.
The Management stated (February 19756) that minutes of each tender
committee meeting were sent for the approval of the Financial Adviser and
Jhief Accounts Officer and the Managing Director.
(c) Approved lists of contractors/suppliers for each commodity/group of
commodities were required to be maintained for inviting limited
tenders | quotations and the lists were required to be made up-to-date

from time to time with the approval of the Managing Director.

No up-to-date approved lists of contractors/suppliers are being main-

tained (January 1976).

But the Board’s

7.02. The following table brings out the comparative position of inventory
and its distribution at the close of the five years ending 30th June:

Stock at the olose of tho year
(a) Raw materials
(b) Stores and spare parts including

manufactured components,
ete.

(¢) Works-in-progress
(d) Finished goods .

Total consumption of raw materials
during the year (In lakhs of
Rupees)

Closing stock of raw materials as
number of months’ consump-
tion

Total sales during the year (In lukhs
of Rupees)

Closing stock of finished goods as
nummber of months’ sales

1970 1971 1972 1973 1074
(In lakhs"of Rupees)
25-08  34-20 3160 4812  47-87
1217 12-62 1347 17-40 1677
22-62  24-67  34-12  25-14  52.04
5-55 5-61 4.29 485 3.40
65-42  71-19  83.57  95-51  120-08
39-89  48-66  47.79 10560  141-89
7-66 8-46 7-96 5-47 4-05
76-45  04-60  105-20  216-37  284-57
0-87 0-71 0-40 0-27 0-14



10

7.03. The store materials were not analysed age-wise or value-wise for
effecting cost reduction through inventory control. The stores held as on
30th June 1974 (Rs.16.77 lakhs) included stores and spares valued at
Rs.10.8) lakhs (details given below) which had not moved for three years or
more as on 30th June 1974 :

Number Value

Description
of items (Inlakhs
of Rupees)
(a) Direct production materials
(i) Imported coxnpononts 191 0-55
(ii) Othera .. .. .. .. .. 2,400 456
(b) Indirect production materials 980 2.72
(e) Factored stock 43 0-066
606 2.4

(d) Stores of own make ..
Total .. 4,280 10-89

The Management stated (January 1974) that all the materials had become
redundant on account of change in design by the client. Up to January 1976,
IRs.1.43 lakhs* have been renlised by disposal of the imported components and

some other materials.

7.04. (1) The minimum, maximum and re-ordering levels of stores and
spares have not been fixed.

(2) The Company has not compiled a stores manual.

(3) No material budget is prepared for the Company incorporating the
annual requirement of materials based on production schedule and preveuntive
maintenance schedule.

The Management Stated (March 1975), ‘““We could not as yet make an
attempt for Budgeting requirement of materials on nccount of uncertainty
in our production schedule in certain sphere which is due to the erratic
availablity of raw materials, change in design and demand of the Railway’’.

8. Gosting system
8.01. 'The Company is following the system of ‘“‘Job costing’’ for
determination of costs of its products. The Company has not compiled any
cost accounting manual so far (January 1976).
8.02. The following deficiencies in the existing system of costing have
been noticed :
(i) The costing records are not reconciled with the financial accounts;
(ii) Estimates for each job are not compared with the actual cost and
variations are not investigated;

* *Ag per Sales Rogister



11

(iii) Overheads charged to jobs on the basis of predetermined rates are
not reviewed against the actual overhead charges. Works overhead
and administrative, selling and distribution overheads are not booked
separately ;

(iv) No records of idle time of machines indicating the reasons therefor
are maintained, except in the case of Entally workshop;

(v) No consolidated record is being maintained showing the rejections of
products by the clients and the total expenditure incurred on
rectification of defects. During the three years ending 30th June
1974, the Company incurred an expenditure of Rs.16,995, 115.9,822
and Rs.12,297 respectively towards the cost of rectification of
defects in the products;

(v1) There is no system of apprising the Board of cost trends in respect
of major products;

(vii) The estimated time for job completion is based on the past
experience; norms have not been fixed through time and motion
study.

9. Manpower analysis
9.01. The table below indicates the overall staff strength and its

productivity during the three years ending 30th June 1974:

1971-72  1972-73  1073-74

Number of employees .. . .. .. 1,791 1,834 1,843
Salaries and wages (In lakhs of Rupees) .. .. 84:07 100-32 123-49
Expenditure on overtime (In lakhs of Rupees). . . 1:59 4:52 7-03
Value of production (In lakhs of Rupees) .. .. 114-34 210:77 308-06
Value of production per employee (Rupees) .. .. 6.384 11,492 16,715
Sales (In lakhs of Rupees) .. . .. 105-20 216-37 284-57
Seles per employee (Rupees) ve ‘e . 5,874 11,798 15,440

9.02. The table below indicates {he utilisation of available manhours

during the two years ending 30th June 1974:

1072-73 1973-74
Actual Percontege Actual Percentage
Direet productive hours .. . -+ 23,25.459 58-03 20.01,441  47-86
Indirect productive hours .. .. 18,47,772 41-12  27,44,672 50-49
Idlebours .. . . .. 34,204 0-85 80,248 1-65

Total available manhours during the year .. 40,07,435  100-00 54,35,261

100-00



12

Payments of 1ts.0.34 lakh and 1ts.0.95 lakh for idle time during the two

years have been attributed by the Management (November 1975) to

(a) un-predictable materials position;

(b) inability to divert the idle labour to other works in certain cases; and

(c) load shedding/power cuts.

Data of idle labour for 1974-756 have not been compiled by the Manage-

ment (January 197G).

10. Financial position and working results

10.01. The table below summarises the financial position of the Company
under broad headings for the five years ending 30th June 1974 :

Liabilities
(a) Paid-up capital .. .
(b) Resorves and surplus ..

(0) Borrowing (inoluding cash credit)

(d) Trade dues and othor liabilitios
(including provision)

Total
Assets
(e) Grosa block ce .
(f) Less Depreoiation .
(g) Net fixed assets .. .

(h) Capital works-in-progress .

(i) Current assets, loans and

advanoces.
(j) Investments . .
(k) Acoumulated losses .
Total
Capital employed . .
Net worth .. -

1969-70

25-00
77-00
206-03
72-66

380-73

20165
106-46
95:19
0-32
157-29

0-07
127-86
380-73

179-83

1970-71

26:00
76-64
25107
87-82

439-43

20096
118-90
82-06
0-47
154-74

0:07
202-09
439-43

148-98

1971-72

(In lakhs of Rupees)

25-00
73-35
308-53
105-81

512-69

201-52
129-06
72-47
0-57
167-58

0-07
272-00
512-69

13424

1972-73

26-00

71-76
30059
152-21

63956

202-27
137-71
64-56
0-39
242-22

0-07
332-32
639-56

164-57

1973-74

25-00
66-15
463-13
181-25

736-53

200-93
146-66
55-27
0:32
307-23

0-07
372-64
735-53

181-25

.. (—)25:-81 (—)101-55 (—)173-85 (—)235-56 (—)281-49

Note : (1) Capital employed ropresents net fixed assets plus working capital.
worth represents paid-up capital plus reserves and surplus lees intangible assets.

(2) Net



13

10.02. The Company has been incurring losses from the date of take-over
and the cumulative loss as on 30th June 1974 amounted to Rs. 372.64 lakhs
against the paid-up capital of Rs. 25 lakhs

The working results of the Company for the five years ending 30th June
1974 are tabulated below:
1969-70  1970-71  1971-72  1972-73  1073-74

(In lakhs of Rupees)

Sales . . .. 76-45 94-69 105-20 216-37 284-57
Cost of sales .. .e . 134-56 170-43 177-29 279-79 326-68
Loss e .. . 58-11 75-74 72-09 63-42 42-11
Percentage of coat of sales -to sales .. 176-01 179-99 168-53 129-31 114-80

In their 52nd Annual Report for 1973-74 the Munagement have attributed
the loss to

(a) execution of unremunerative sales orders, particularly with regard
to vacuum brakes;

(b) inadequate orders for supply of air brake sets;

(c) load shedding/power cuts;

(d) maintenance of a large labour force frequently idle on acéount of
loadshedding, resulting in sharp rise in labour costs;

(e) reduction in the Company’s throughput due to refusal by Integral
Coach Factory to take supplies from the Company following a
glut of materials between December 1973 and March 1974;

(f) shortfall in the Company’s sales due to dislocation of railway
services owing to a strike in the Eastern Railway during a part
of the year 1973-74; and

(g) shortage of certain essential materials like steel sections, pig iron,
hard coke, non-ferrous metals,

The Management stated (April 1975) that but for the execution of the
old orders on hand which had accumulated, the loss would be less. In
December 1975, the Management reiterated that the company was compelled
to execute old unremunerative sales orders.

The Railways have been the main customers of the Company, as indicated
in the following table:

Sales in India Percentage
Year r A \ sales
Total To the To Exports to Railways
sales Railways others to total
sales
(In lakhsg of Rupees)
1971.72 . . 105-20 70-43 34-13 0-64 87
1979.73 .. .. 216-37 170-70 45-03 0-64 79
1073.74 ' . 284-57 219-03 60-83 ¢n

3



14

Though heavily dependent on the Railways, the Company is not the sole
supplier in respect of air brake, vacuum brake, electrical signalling and
mechanical signalling equipment required by the Railways.

A test check of sales orders in respect of supply of ‘“‘point machines and
16-1 relays” to the Railways revealed the following losses in executing the
old orders at old selling prices and without escalation clause:

Date of order Units Sale Aotual Difference Loss
supplied price per cost per per unit
i it (In lakhs

unt uni
(Rupees) (Rupees) (Rupees)  of Rupees)

Point machines

January 1968 . 67 3,910 10,436 6,626 4.37

November 1969 .o 688 4,697 10,436 5,739 39-48

ki 4,793 10,436 5,643 4-34

Soptember 1972 .o 46 5,012 10,436 5,424 3-53
D6-1 rolays

December 1967 . 776 280 487 207 1-61

210 278 487 200 0-44

July 1968 .. . 144 282 487 206 0-29

July 1068 .. . 366 287 487 200 0-73

November 1969 . 64 377 487 110 0-07

796 350 487 137 1-09

2,006 310 487 177 3:88

6,946 325 388 63 4-37

Total .. 63-87

The Company appealed (June 1972) to the Railway Board through
Government of West Bengal for suitable compensation for the losses
incurred in the execution of the abovementioned orders. The Railway Board
decided (February 1974) to grant ex-gratia payment to the extent of 50 per
cent of the losses suffered in the manufacture of ‘‘point machines and D5-1
relays’’ subject to a ceiling of Rs.14.27 lakhs, after scrutiny of cost figures
and verification of losses ; ’s.10 lakhs were paid by the Board in August 1974,

The cost figures as well as the losses incurred by the Company in the
execution of the orders were scrutinised by the Board in December 1975:
the final decision of the Board is awaited (February 1976),



11. Sundry debtors

156

11.01. The following table indicates the position of sundry debtors
vis-a-vis the sales for the three years ended 30th June 1974:

As on 30th June Book Considered Total Sales Porcentago
debts doubtful of debtors
considered by the to sales
good Managoment
(In lakhs of Rupoes)

1972 . ‘e 62-11 10-88 72-99 106-20 69-38
1973 .e .o 111-17 10-42 121-69 216-37 56-19
1974 .. .o 150-50 11-72 162-22 284-57 57-00

11.02. The age-wise break-up of the sundry debtors as on 30th June

1974 is tabulated below:

Total Due from  Due from  Due from
Govornmont Government  private
departments  under- partios
takings
(In lakhs of Rupees)
Debtas outstanding for less than six 90-69 68-12 11:28 11-29
months
Debts outstanding for six months and 31-00 25-40 5-26 0-34
more but less than one year
Debts outstanding for one yoar and more 3260 24-94 6-65 1-07
but less than three years
Debts outstanding for three years and 7-87 7-49 0-24 0-14
above
Total .. 162-22 125-956 23-43 12-84

11.03. The outstandings under sundry debtors were heavy in relation to

sales in the last three years. It is observed that the Company has drawn
Rs.117.97 lakhs (excluding interest of Rs.8.03 lakhs) against cash credit
arrangement with two commercial banks as on 30th June 1974.

The Company had also defaulted in regard to the payment of principal
as well as interest accrued on the unsecured loans obtained from Government
since 1969-70 as mentioned in paragraph 4.01 ante. The overdue principal
together with the interest accrued on leans amounfed to Rs.218.21 lakhs

on 30th June 1974, as under:

Year Principal Intorest
(In lakhs of Rupees)

1969-70 .o o . . 2.63
1970-71 . .. . 30-00 6-13
1971-72 .e . . 45-00 9-91
1972-73 . .. . 47-50 12-58
1973-74 . .. 46-00 18-48
Total . 168-50 49-71



186

Non-payment of overdue principal as well as interest was attributed by
the Management (February 1976) to paucity of funds.

12. [Internal audit

An internal audit cell has been in existence since July 1969 and it works
under the control of the Financial Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer and
Secretary. However, no manual laying down the scope and programme of
work to be carried out by the internal audit cell has been druwn up by the
Company so far (January 1976).

13. Accounting manual

18.01. No accounting manual laying down the detailed procedure for
the maintenance and compilation of accounts has been prepared so far
(March 1976).

13.02. The table below indicates the extent of delay in submitting the
accounts to audit during the six years ending 30th June 1975:

Year onding Dato of
30th June submission of
authenticated
aoccounts
1970 .e .o .. April 1972
1971 . .. .« May 1973
1972 .e .. .. Novoember 1973
1973 .e .e .. January 1975
1974 . . .+ October 1975
1975 .. .. .. Not yet submitted

(Maroh 1976)

14. Other topics of interest

14.01. Unutilised land: Tor the expansion programme, the erstwhile
Westinghouse Saxby Farmer Private Limited purchased a plot of land on
6th August 1966 at Serampore at a cost of Rs.1.55 lakhs. Subsequently, the
expansion programme was abandoned in November 1966.

The Board of Directors resolved (October 1969) to dispose of the land
since the Company was paying interest at the rate of 93 per cent per annum
on the purchase price of the land to the bank with whom the land was
hypothecated and maintaining two watchmen to look after the land. The
incidental expenditure on account of interest, salary to watchmen and land
tax incurred by the Company for the period from January 1970 to December
1975 -amounted to Rs.1.10 lakhs.



17

The Management stated (February 1976) that the land could not be
disposed of for want of buyer. The land is yet to be sold (March 1976).

14.02. Loss! The Company imported certain railway sigualing
materials valued at £2,741 (Rs.0.49 lakh approximately) from London in
May 1971. The materials were landed in Calcutta on 31st May 1971 and
were taken delivery of on 10th and 11th November 1971, i.e. five months after
arrival of the vessel. The Company asked (9th November 1971) the carriers
to conduct a survey. This request was turned down as time-borred, A
survey conducted by the agent of the insurance compnny on 1st December
1971 revealed that the Company, on its own initiative, had unpacked the
cases prior to survey and as such the surveyors could not ascertain how,
when and where the discrepancies took place.

The Company lodged (December 1972) a claim of Rs.0.26 lakh on the
insurance company which rejected (February 1973) the claim on the basis
of the survey report of their agent. The Management stated (May 1978)
that delayed clearnance hy the Company owing to paucity of funds had
resulted in the loss.



18
SECTION III
OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST
DURGAPUR PROJECTS LIMITED

The activities of Durgapur Projects Limited for the period ending
31st March 1971 were reviewed in paragraph 57 of the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1970-71. The
following points of interest were noticed during test audit:

1. Loss of revenue due to delay in revision of tariff

Durgapur Projects Limited sells power to local industries on 11 KV
line at rates which are on par with those of the Damodar Valley Corpora-
tion. The tariff to local consumers was last revised in 1965 when the
Domodar Valley Corporation also revised its tariff. The Company’s cost
of generation had increased steadily (Rs.67.51 per 1000 Kwh in 1968 to
Rs.97.97 in 1971) but the Management (January 1971) did not consider
upward revision of the power tariff on the ground that the DVC had not
increased its tariff.

The Damodar Valley Corporation enhanced its power tarift by imposing
a surcharge of 15 per cent on demand and energy charges with effect from
February 1971. The Company revised its 11 KV tariff by imposing a
similar surcharge of 16 per cent with effect from 1st June 1971. Delay in
revision of tariff resulted in a loss of revenue of Rs.3.57 lakhs during the
period from February to May 1971.

Government stated (December 1975) that the Company, being an
autonomous body, had already decided in 1966 to be independent of the
Damodar Valley Corporation in the matter of revision of its tariff and that
it had considered all the points while deciding on the date from which the
revision was to take effect.

2. Delay In revision of coke price

The Company manufactures coke from coal purchased from outside.
The price of coke was revised from time to time having regard to the costs
of production, especially the price of coal, and also the market condition.
The Board of Directors of the Company decided (November 1973) to
increase the sale prices of Rs.180, Rs.115.20 and Rs.256 per tonne for hard
and nut cokes, pearl coke and breeze coke by Rs.40, Rs.34.80 and Rs.10
per tonne respectively with effect from 1st December 19783 in anticipation of
similar increase by Bharat Coking Coal Limited, a major producer of coke
in the country. But, the decision was not implemented as Bharat Coking
Coal Limited did not eventually raise the price of coke.



19

The Durgapur Projects limited was informed on 21st January 1974 by
Bharat Coking Coal Limited about the increase in the price of direct feed
and blendable coal by Rs.36 per tonne with retrospective effect from
156th November 1973. (This increase, us stated by the Management in
November 1975, was not anticipated by the Management and not taken
into consideration by them while proposing the increase in coke prices with
effect from 1st December 1973). The Company then incrensed the price of
hard and nut cokes, pearl coke and breeze coke by Rs.70, Rs.40 and Rs.10
per tonne respectively with effect from 1st March 1974,

The Compuny was not obliged to follow Bharat Coking Coal Limited in
the matter of revision of their selling price for coke. Ilad the Company
given effect to the price increase from 1st December 1973, as decided in
November 1973, they could have earned additional revenues to the extent
of Rs.34.36 lakhs (approximately) from the sale of coke between December
1973 and February 1974.

The Management stated (November 1975) that “‘in view of the fuct
that the rate of increase in the price of coke with effect from 1st March 1974
was much higher than that proposed from 1st December 1973, the question,
of loss of revenue due to delay in revision of the price of coke does not
arise’’.

It is noted in this connection that the maximum incresse in the coke
price fixed with effect from Ist March 1974 over that proposed in December
1973 was Rs. 30 per tonne, whereas the increase in the cost of coal (the
basic raw material for coke production) from 15th November 1973 (which
was not anticipated while proposing the price revisions of coke in December
1973) was Rs.36 per tonne.

KAT.YANTI SPINNING MIIIS LIMITED
3. Payment of demurrage and interést charges

Kalyani Spinning Mills Limited purchased 8,611 bales of cotton during
1974-75, out of which 4,333 bales were not cleared within the permissible
free time or four hours allowed by the Railways. The consignments
«uffered demurrage ranging from 2 days to 87 davs and the Company had
to incur demurrage charges, between June 1974 and March 1975,
amounting to Rs.0.70 lakh. The Company also incurred interest charges of
R<.0.25 lakh due to delay in making payment.

Government stated (January 1976) that ‘‘although the Company had
planned a delivery schedule for lifting the bales of cotton, it had failed to
work up to the schedule owing mainly to acute paucity of funds from
circumstances quite heyond its control’’,



20

4. Loss due to withdrawal of 6ale order

In response to a tender for sale of yarn, which was openmed on 1lth
December 1974, sixteen parties responded, one of whom offered to buy 1,514
bales (1,37,346 kg), 986 cases (89,448 kg) and 725 bags (36.250 kg) of
different varieties of yarn at rates varying from Rs.17.50 per kg to
Rs.48.50 per kg. Proformu invoices amounting to Rs.67.67 lakhs were
issued to the party against which a sum of Rs.50.87 lakhs was received till
Gth January 1975.

In anticipation of getting better prices, the Management asked the party
to surrender the proforma invoices for yarn valued at Rs.16.80 lakhs. On
Tth January 1975, the party surrendered the following quantities of yarn
oftered to them for sale through different proforma invoices:

(a) 60S Carded X X Reel ... 400 bales
(b) 428 Hosiery Superior (Sudan) ... 800 cases
(c) 2/808 Egyptian(M) .. <. 100) bales

The expectation of the Management of getting better prices for thesc
quautities on resale did not, however, materialise. Against suhsequent tenders
(opened between 28th January and 7th March 1976), the Company sold
375 bales and 195 cases of yarn against items (a) and (b) above to the same
party but at lower rates: the balance were sold to other bidders at these
rates.  The disposal of the surrendered stock resulted in a net loss of
Rs.0.87 lakh to the Company with reference to the higher rates obtained in
the tender issued in December 1974 [after setting off a profit of Rs.0.18
lakh received as a result of re-tender against item (c) above].

The Management stated, inter alia (October 1975) that notice for the
subsequent tender wag rather delayed and the Company could not avail
themselves of the opportunity of sudden improvement in the market
condition resulting in the loss.

The matter was referred to Government (October 1975); their reply is
awaited (February 1976).

WEST BENGAIL DAIRY AND POULTRY DEVEIOPMENT
CORPORATION LIMITED

5. Kalyani Feed Milling Plant

65.01. introduction

In April 1970, the Company decided to set up 8 Feed Milling Plant at
Kalyani with a capacity of 6 tonnes per hour at a capital cost of Rs.29.67
lakhs to augment the supply of balanced cattle and powliry feed in the State
at reasonable prices,



21

5.02. Delay in construction

The contract for the construction, installation and commissioning of the
plant including supply of equipment wus awarded to a public sector under-
taking in December 1970 at a cost of R».12.68 lakhs on the basis of negotia-
tion. A letter of May 1970 from the undertaking mentioned 12 months’
time for completion. The contract was silent about the period of completion
of the work and no penalty clause was incorporated therein for any delay in
completion of the work. The undertaking partially completed the work
and handed over the plant to the Company in September 1972 on the ground
that they could not make further progress due to non-completion by
another contractor of godowns which were necessary for complete
installation of the plant as derigned. The contract for construction of
godowns had been awarded in May 1972 at a cost of Rs.7.52 lakhs with the
stipulation that the work was to be completed within three months, i.e. by
August 1972, There was no penalty clause in the contract for delayed com-
pletion of the work. The godowns were completed and handed over to the
Company in March 1974. The Management stated (April 1975) that
absence of a penalty clause prevented the Company from taking any action,
against the contractor for delayed completion of the work.

The main contractor resumed work in May 1973 when some portion of
the work on godowns was completed but could not start the trial run before
August 1974 due to delay in supply of machinery by themselves and due
to mechanical trouble in the Hammer mill.

5.03. Production and sale

Though the trial run and production commenced in August 1974, the
production capacity could not be raised beyond two tonnes per hour
(October 1975) as against the designed capacity of 5 tonnes per hour due
to defects in Hammer mill, Impellor, Intake Screw conveyor and Cleaning
Reel which were giving low out-turn. The Management stated (October
1975) that the contractor has been asked to rectify the defects of the plant.
Even this reduced capacity is not being utilised fully. The plant is run on
single shift though the project report envisaged a three-shift operation.
The plant is now producing cattle feed only instead of both cattle and
poultry feed; the production is fifteen tonnes per dav as against the target
of 100 tonnes per day indicated in the project report (May 1970).

The eale price of the milch ration and dry ration manufactured by the
plant was reduced from R<.105 and Rs.96 to Rs.97 and Rs.90 per quintal
respectively with effect from October 1975, as it was higher than the prices
of similar feed manufactured by other companies. The price as reduced
in October 1975 is reported by the Management to be below the cost of
production of R«.138.65 per quintal (October 1975) and is reported to be
<till not competitive,

4 Hh7 594



5.04. Purchase of excess land

For comstruction of the plant, 9.54 acres of land was obtained from
Government in January 1971 at a cost of Rs.2.10 lakhs to be paid in
twelve annual instalments, out of which a sum of Rs.1.38 lakhs (including
Rs.0.08 lakh as penalty for delayed payments of second, third and fifth
instalments) was paid till October 1975 in five unnual instalments. The
Project report placed the total requirement of land at 2.01 acres. The
excess land of 7.53 acres was lying unutilised (October 1975). An expen-
diture of Rs.0.56 lakh was incurred for the construction of a boundary wall
for the excess land.

The matter was referred to Government (November 1975) their reply is
awaited (February 1976).

6. Loss due to spoilt milk and ghee

(a) During the period September 1972 to December 1973, 62.40 lakh
litres of milk was purchased by the Company from the Milk Commissioner,
West Bengal, for supply to selling agents; out of this (.78 lakh litres of
milk was reported to have got curdled. The Company claimed refund of
the entire cost of the curdled milk (Rs.0.78 laukh) from the Milk Commis-
sioner; the bulk of the claim was raised in October (Rs.0.12 lakh),
December 1972 (Rs.0.22 lakk) and November 1973 (Rs«.0.47 lakh) in
respect of milk curdled in September 1972, October 1972 and June 1973
respectively. The Milk Commissioner agreed to refund (June 1974) only
the cost of the milk (Rs.3,588) actually returned (3.588 litres) and pointed
out that the Companv did not return the entire quantityv of curdled milk
and also did not lodge immediate complaint about the spoilage. The
Management stated (December 1975) that the wmatter was still being
nursued with the Milk Commissioner and the outcome would be made known
in due course. .

The Company refunded the price of curdled milk to the extent of
Rs.0.25 lakh (approximately) to the selling agents even though the milk
actually returned by them was valued at only Rs.3,688 (3,588 litres);
refund of the balance amount of Rs.0.50 lakh to the agent is reported to
be under negotiation (February 1976).

(b) In September 1971, the Company purchased 5,000 kg. of ghee in
tins from the Tntegrated Milk Project of Andhra Pradesh, out of which
1987 kg valued at Rs.0.27 lakh were received in damaged condition.
When claim for R<.0.27 lakh was lodged (September 1971) against the
consignors, the latter rejected the claim (April 1972) as the Companv had
already acknowlédged receipt of the consignment without anv mention of
the damages on the delivery challan. The Government stated (December
1976) that the matter had been taken up again with the Andhra Pradesh
Dairy Development Corporation (the successor of the Integrated Milk
Project), who have lodged a suit against the carriers in the Court of
Law,



23

7. Damages by fire

A fire broke out in the registered office of the Company on the night
of 28th June 1975. The incident was reported by the Compuny to tha
Government, the Police and the Accountant General on 30th June 1975.
The Government Forensic Department opined (August 1975) that the fire
was due to an electrical short circuit. The two night watchmen on duty
on the date of outbreuak of fire were dismissed from service on 20th
September 1976 on the charge of negligence of duty.

On 14th July 1975, the cash safe wag opened in the presence of senjor
officers of the Company and a sum of Rs.12,507.32 was found therein.
The cash found could not, however, be verified with the book balance of
the day as three out of the four cash books for 1974-756 were reported to
be gutted and the remaining one partly damaged. Other 1egisters and
ledgers pertaining to the year were also reported to be either fully or
partially destroyed. The Company preferred (August 1975) a claim for
Rs.62,9G7.40 on the insurance company for the property damaged by the
fire but the insurance company reimbursed Rs.25,071.84 (30th December
1975) as final settlement of the claim.

A firm of Chartered Accountants was appointed on lst December 1975
for reconstruction of the accounts of the Company for the year ending 30th
June 1975 at a fee of Rs.14,000 with the stipulation, inter alia, that the
work should be completed within five months from December 1975.

STATE FISHERIES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED

8. A review of the operations of the Company was included in
paragraph 57 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
for the year 1971-72. During test audit the following points relating to a
scheme of pisciculture were noticed :

The Company took over from the Development and Planning Depart-
ment three tanks, measuring 13.77 acres, at Patipukur in the outskirts of
Calcutta in November 1971 at a rental of Rs.0.03 lakh per annum for a
scheme of pisciculture. Before the take-over, a survey team of the
Company conducted inspection of the tanks (January 1971) aund reported
that the tanks were fit for pisciculture and did not require any major
improvement. The scheme envisaged an annual recurring expenditure of
Rs.0.23 lakh against an estimated income of Rs.0.37 lakh.

After taking over, the Company incurred a capital expenditure of
Rs.0.17 lakh for constructing two watcher sheds and development work.
The Managing Director of the Company stated (July 1973) that two tanks
were found unsuitable for fish cultnre, one due ¥o water pollution and the
other because of its uneconomic size, while the third tank, though useful
for rearing fish, was commercially uneconomic, According to him, ““the



U

revenue as indicated in the original scheme could not be achieved as the
estimated income was very high and was not realistic”. The Company
surrendered (July 1974) the three tanks to the Development and Planning
Department. During the period from November 1971 to July 1974, the
Company incurred a revenue expenditure of Rs.0.36 lakh against an
income of R«.0.16 lakh. Although the tanks were handed over in July
1974, the Development and Planning Department hag not taken over the
watcher sheds (February 1976). The Company has been incurring an
expenditure of Rs.380 per month on the pay and allowances o the
two watchmen. Till May 1975, the Company incurred a net expenditure of
16.0.41 lakh on this scheme,

Government stated (December 1975) that “an unforeseen eventuality
which could not be controlled in spite of best efforts of the Company made
the scheme unworkable’’,



25

CHAPTER 11
SECTION IV
STATUTORY CORPORATIONS
Intreduction

There were seven corporations as on 3lst March 1975, wviz. West
Bengal State Lklectricity Board, Caleutta State T'ransport Corporation,
North Bengal State Transport Corporation, Durgapur State Transport
Corporation, West Bengal Financial Corporation, West Bengal State
Warehousing Corporation and West Bengal Industrial Infra-structure
Development Corporation, The last named Corporation was incorporated
during 1974-75. Under Section 25(2) of the West Bengal Industrial Infra-
structure Development Corporation Act, 1974, the auditor of the Corpora-
tion shall be appuinted by the Siate Government in consultation with the
Comptroller and Auditor (ieneral of Indiu. Under Section 26(3) ibid, the
Comptroller and Auditor General may, if so requested by the State Gov-
ernment, examine and report upon the accounts of the Corporation.

2(a) West Bengal 8tate Eleotricity Board
Loan capital

The aggregate of long-term loans, including loans from Government,
bonds, debentures and deposits obtained by the Board stood at Rs.21294.33
lakhs at the end of 1974-75 and represented an increase of Rs.3807.60 lukhs
over the total long-term loans of Rs.17486.73 lakhs at the end of the
previous yuar.

Cuarantee

Government guaranteed repayment of loans of Rs.11848.33 lakhs®
obtained by the Board, against which Rs.11726.41 lakhs* were outstanding
as on 3lst March 1976.

Surplus

The Board made a surplus of Rs.66.14 lakhs during 1974-75, as against
Rs.64.86 lakhs in the previous year, represented by contributions to General
Reserve and Bond Redemption Fund.

A synoptic statement showing the summarised results of the working
of the Board is given in Annexure ‘B’.

(b) Other Statutory Corporations

Paid-up capital

The North Bengal State Transport Corporation and the Durgapur State
Transport Corporation have no share capital. Calcutta State Transport
Corporation has also no share capital. The contribution towards capital by

e s

*Diffors from_-f.ho details of guarantee sht;wn in the Financo Accounts for 1974-75. The
difference is under reconciliation.




26

the State Government was Rs.608.46 lakhs at the end of 1973-74. The
aggregate of paid-up capital of the remaining two Corporations, viz. West
Bengal Financial Corporation and West Bengal State Warehousing Cor-
poration as on 3lst March 1975 was as follows:

(In lakhs of
Rupees)
West Bengal Financial Corporation . . . .. 160 -00
West Bengal Stato Warehousing Corporation . .- e 62-00

Loans

The aggregate of long-term loans obtained by three Corporations, v?z.
Calcutta State Transport Corporation, North Bengal State Transport
Corporation and West Bengal Finanecial Corporation stood at Rs.3714.89
lakhs at the end of the year, as shown below:

(In lakhs of Year

Rupees)
Caleutta State Transport Corporation .. .. . 2664-77 1973-74
North Bengal State Transport Corporation .. .. .. 286-36 1971.72
Wost Bengal Financial Corporation .. .o .. 773-77 1974-76

Guarantees

(Government guaranteed repayment of loans of Rs.568.26 lakhs obtained
through issue of bonds by two Corporations, wiz. Calcutta State Transport
Jorporation and West Bengal Iinancial Corpoeration and these loans in
their entirety were outstanding, as detailed below:

Name of the Corporation Outstanding  As on
amount of 31st March
loan guar-
anteed by

Government

(In lakhs of
Rupees)

Caloutta State Transport Corporation . e . 110-00* 1974

‘West Bengal Financial Corporation - .. .. 458 -26+ 1975

Government also guaranteed repayment of principal and payment of
interest in respect of borrowing of Rs.008.34 lakhs by the Calcutta State
Transport Corporation from the Industrial Development Bank of India of
which Rs.342.55 lukhs* were outstanding as on 31st March 1975.

*Diffors from the details of guarantec in tho Finance Accounts for 1973-74 and 1974-75,
Tho difforenco is under reconcilistion.



1

Profits / LoSses

The accounts of the following four Corporations for 1974-76 have not
been received so fur (January 1976):

Year from

which

Name of the Corporation accounts

ure

awai ted
Calcutta State Transport Corporation . .e . . 1074.75
North Bengal State Transport Corporation .. o o 1972.73
Durgapur State Transport Corporation . . . o 1973274
West Bengal State Warchousing Corporation . “ . 1073.74

According to the latest available annual accounts, profit/loss of the
three Corporations was as given below:

Net profit () Yoar

Not loss (—)

(In lakhs of Rupees)
(a) Caloutta State Transport Corporation . . (—)737-67 1973-74
(b) West Bengal State Warehousing Corporation .. . (+)3-42 1072.73
(c) North Bengal 8tate Transport Corporation . . (—)48-30 1971.72

A synoptic statement showing the summarised financial results of
working of the four Corporations, on the basis of their latest available
accounts, is given in Annexure ‘'DI’.



28
SECTION V
WEST BENGAIL STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD

1. Introduction

1.01. West Bengal State Electricity Board was established under
Section 6 of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948 and started functioning
from lst May 1955. On its formation the Board took over the assets and
habilities of the Electricity Development Directorate; the net value of the
assets was assessed as Rs.216.07 lakhs and treated as loan to the Board.

1.02. Some points relating to the working of the Board up to 1973-74
were mentioned in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India for the year 1973-74 (Commercial).

2. Objects

In terms of Section 18 of the Act, the main function of the Board is
to promote co-ordinated development of the generation, supply and distri-
bution of electricity within the State in the most efficient and economic
manner, with particular reference to underdeveloped areas.

3. Organisational set-up

3.01. The Board conswsts of four whole-time members and three part-
time members. The four whole-time members are the Chairman, the
Engineer Member—Transmission and Distribution, the Engineer Member—
Thermal and the Accounts Member.

3.02. The field organisation comprises three major generating stations,
two under Additional Chief Engineers and the third under a Superintending
Kngineer, three Txtra High Tension (Construction) circles, two Kxtra High
Tension (Operation and Maintenance) circles and nine Rural Electrifica-
tion and Distribution (R.E. & D.) circles, each under a Superintending
Engineer. There is also a Stores and Purchase cell under a Deputy Chief
Engineer.

3.03. The Revenue Organisation functions under the Deputy Chief
lingineer (Commercial). Billing for consumers of 500 KVA and above and
inter-State supplies is centralised in his office while other bulk consumers
are billed from R.E. & D. circles. Low tension and other cqnsumers are
billed from respective group supply offices.



29

The Testing, Communications and Research wing is under the control
of a Deputy Chief Engineer with three Superintending Engineers looking
after three circles and six testing divisions,

4, Capital structure
4.01. Sources: The Board’s sources of funds are.

(i) loans towards the value of assets token over from (iovernment
under Section 60(2) of the Act;

(ii) loans obtained from (fovernment under Section 64 of the Act; and

(iii) loans raised under Sections 65 and 66 of the Act with or without

guarantee of (fovernment,



30

%e-16213

SL-899¢

08-9%¢

38-1961

¥0-0969

16-8926

(seednyg

98[g U0 §8  JB[E 0}
Burpueisino dn predea
aous[eg junowy

19-%98

93 -90¥

1%-9

(ssadny
Josywye[uy) josgAe[UI)

QL6T YOOI 9LEI YIS

Jae0

£8-8€123
squst[BgsuI

1ad o1 03 L wmosy urfres enbe (g 049y wrejqededey 00-gL6€

queo 1ad 31 03 §¢
a0
aod 1 03 g woiy Surlres

Jue0
aod 9 03 §p woiy Surdrep

(reuorsiaoad)

jueo Jodgogy wmoaySuifaep

quao ed

180193UT JOo a8y

reseap
JO 098p oYy wodj yyuoux
q1Jp-£jueay wozy Sun
-1898 sjuowrjeysur [enbe
g u1 Ajewrou ojqeiedoy 0g-gFz

190 yjxIs8 woay JFuiy

-19188juomye)suI pejenbe
[enause gg o4 gy ul A[yens)  00- 2961

81804 [ 09 01 mojqededoy [g-16£9

Pexyg 30N £%-6286

Poxg joN L0-912

Amoum:mm
Jo syxe| uy)

9L6T qoIe
81 09

dn umsip Sumsonroq

juowx£edoa yJo swraag, junowry

SL-¥LET
03 L9-9961

9L-FLET
03 gL-ELET

9L-¥L61
03 ZL-1L61

SL-FLET
03 39-1961

qL-¥L61

0% 95-9961

QeeT A8

3o poueg

() - () + (1) 1830

s1puy jo uoigeiodio) eousmsuj oy

@ojuBIeng §,JuoWWISA0Y) JnOYIA (ITF)
sIpuy
3JOo Jueg pejiuy) woiy suso] (o)

peqrurr uoy
-ezodz0) uwoywoyIRNY [BI0Y (q)

. s  spuoq jo onss] (v)

39V 679 30 g9 uoljdag Jepun
quomuiosor) Aq pesjuwiend sueorq (1)

90y oY3 JO $9 uonoeg Iepun
JUeWUIOA0)) £q POoUBAE® SUBOTT (q)

39V oy3 Jo (3)09 uoIjoeg Jepun
pIsog ©yj jo UOIJN4IsU0D JO
978p 0y} U0 JUSULUIOACY) WO}
pasog ey3 £q J0A0 UOYB) 839858
Jo enpea gsurefe uso] [BIIU] (%)

JUGTIWISACY) WOy S0’ (1)

ueo[ yo eoamog

:9[qe) SUIMO[[0} @Y} UL pajeolpur are gyq] YOJeJy [[1} S00In0S juaidyIp uroiy pieog oy} £q paule)jqo sweo] jo S[IeIa(



31

4.02. Borrowing limits

The aggregate of loans raised from sources other than Government was
in excess of the authorised borrowing limit prescribed under Section 65(3)
of the Act even after the limit was raised to Rs.100 crores in March 1974,

as Indicated below:

Limit on Extent of
As on borrowing borrowing
undor Section
65(3)

(In crores of Rupees)

31st March 1975 . . . . 100-00 117-26

The limit was further raised to Rs.200 crores from December 1975.
5. Financial position and profitability analysis
5.01. Financial position

The table below summarises the financial position of the Board for the

three years ending 1974-75:

1972-73 1973-74 1974.756

(In lakhs of Rupees)
A. Liabilities

(1) Loans from Government . . 7588-29 865891 9568-91
(2) Long-term borrowing .. . . 5906-40  8827-82  11725.41
(3) Reserves and surplus

(a) General reserve . . . 334.44 379.30 425.43

(b) Other reserves e .o . 1912.91 1619.32 1920.40
(4) Current liabilities .o . . 5234.00 6703.32 6503.01

Total liabilitics .. . 20976.04 25188.67 30143.16



1972.73 1973-74 1974.76
(In lakhs of Rupeos)

B, Asseta
(8) Gross fixed assots e .o . 8652.73 8971.45 9227.08

(6) Less consumers’ contribution for service lines 1322.49 1453.82 1734.89

(7) Less depreciation reserve o e 2137.44 2433.38 27317.16
(8) Net fixed assets .o . .o 5192.80 5084 .25 4755.03
(9) Intangible assets of capital nature e 39.42 49.56 63.70

(10) Capital reserve represented by consumers’ 1322.49 1453.82 1734.80
contribution for service lines

(11) Works-in-progross .. .. . 8041.07 11868.66 14839 .49

(12) Curront assets

(a) Stores o . . 2191.31 2218.30 2339.56
(b) Sundry debtors for energy supplied . 570.38 635.09 811.24
(o) Othor roceivables .. .e . 2625.79 3369.756 4338.69
(d) Investments . . . 655.23 243.18 262.93
(e) Cash and bank balance . e 438.82 267.58 009.41
Total current assots . 6381.53 6733.90 8751.82

(13) Bad dobt reserve . . .o 1.27 1.52 1.77

Total assets (8 to 12—13) .. 20976.04 25188.67 30143.16

C. Other partioulars

(14) Working capital (12—4) . .o 1147.63 1030.68 2248.81
(15) *Capital employed .. .e . 6340.33 6114.83 7003.84
(16) **Capital invested .. .. o 13831.47 17868.62 21722.59

* Capital employed’ ropresonts net fixed assets (excluding capital works-in-progress)
plus working capital. This excludes capital reserve roprosented by consumers' contribution
and includes bad debt reserve.

s# Capital invested’ ropresents long-torm loans plus free reserves.



33

5.02. Working results

The working results of the Board for the three years ending 1974-75 were
as follows :

1972.73 1973-74 1974-75

(In lakhs of Rupees)

(4) Gross revenue .. . . 2024.75 2085.32 3822.10
(i) Sale of eleotricity .. . . 2553.05 2025.02 3712.15
(ii) Other income o . . 71.70 60.30 109.95

(b) Operating expenses . . .o 1846.96 2295.49 3125.15
(i) Generating expenses .. . . 738-41 980.67 1181.02
(ii) Operation and maintenanco exponsos . 541-27 766.27 1131.09
(iii) Purchase of eleotricity .. .. 567.28 568.55 813.04

(o) (i) Net surplus (a—b) .. . . 777.79 689.83 696.05
(ii) Income from non-operating receipts . 52.19 . .

(d) Appropriation
(i) Contribution to Deproociation reserve o 290.49 295.94 303.78
(ii) Interest on bonds guaranteed under Sootion 66 129.87 121.90 103.69
(iii) Intorest on sum guaranteed under Section 66 .. 36.43 20.86

(cash credit)
(iv) Interest on loan from Lifo Insurance Corpo- 139.89 107.12 148.57
ration of India
(v) Interest on loan from Banks . .o 0.02 9.39 20.24
(vi) Interest on loan from Rural Electriflcation 21.09 .e .
Corporation Limited
(vii) Interest on loan from Industrial Development . 23.81 15.56
Bank of India
(viii) Interest on consumers’ security deposit . 3.69 3.82 5.27
(ix) Write.-down of amount in respect of intangible 0.81 2.26 3.85
assots
(x) Contribution to Bond redemption fund .o 20.00 20.00 20.00
(xi) Contribution to General reserve .. .. 43.26 44.85 46.13
(xii) Interest on Government loan .e .e 180.85 24.31 .e
Total .. . . 829.97 689.83 696.95
(e) Arrears of interest on loans from Government 63.74 282.00 560.66

shown as contingent liability



34

5.03. Interest liability

(i) The following table indicates interest accrued on loans from Governs
ment, interest actually paid to Government and interest outstanding as on

81st March 1976 since 19565-56:
Year Interest Interest Interest

accrued paid to  outstanding
during the Government

year
(In lakhs of Rupees)

1955-56 .. .o . v 10-86 . 10-86
1956-57 . .e . .o 19-85 . 30-71
1957-568 . .. e . 26-06 . 56-76
1968-69 . o . .o 30-16 . 86-92
19569-60 . . .. e 32.66 . 119-68
1060-61 . . . . 37-68 . 167-26
1961-62 . . e . 51-61 2-98 182 -55*
1962-63 . .. . . 71-08 11-07 242-54
1963-64 . . . .. 146-32 9:06 379-81
1964-656 . .- . . 185-36 31-02 534-15
1965-66 . . . . 24724 54.06 727-34
1966-67 . ‘es . . 35754 262-97 821-91
1967-68 . . . . 34845 275-95 89441
1968-69 . “ee . .. 374-39 0-92 1267-88
1969-70 . . . . 384-83 0-89 1651-82
1970-71 . . . . 426-68 0-86 2077564
1971.72 . .. . . 395-62 0-82 2472-34
1972.73 .o . . . 401-86 0-09 '2874-11
1973-74 . . . . 419-00 180-00 *3113-11
1974.78 . .. . . 492-92 300-00 3306-03+

*Excluding Rs. 23-34 lakhs boing excess provision adjusted during the year

{Consisting of Rs. 560-66 lakhs shown as contingent liabilities and Rs. 2745-39 lakhe as
othor current and accrued liabilities in the General Balance Sheet as at 31st March 1975



35

The Board approached Government (June 1975) to waive the interest
liabilities. (Government have undertaken (November 1975) to waive or freeze
the amount of contingent liability of the Board for payment of interest on
(Government loans up to a date to be mutually agreed upon.

(ii) Interest on loan from XRural Electrification Corporation ILimited,
amounting to Rs.49.18 lakhs and Ms.64.49 lakhs for 1973-74 and 1974-76
respectively, has not been paid (February 1976).

According to the annual returns submitted by the Board to the Central
Water and Power Commission, the working results of the rural electrification
operations during the five years up to 1973-74 were as follows:

Year Shortfall Interest Total

in revenue on long- shortfall
(after pro-  term loans
viding
operation
and
maintenanco
cost and
depreciation)
exoluding
interest on
long-term
loans

(In lakhs of Rupees)

1969-70 . . . . &0 20 70
1970-71 . .o . . . . 110*
1971 72 . . . . 100 30 130
1972-73 . . .. . 80 30 110
1973-74 . . . . 1560 50 200

A case for subsidy was made out by the Board to Government for the
first time in September 1973 indicating the working results of rural
electrification operations up to 1971-72 as indicated above. (3overnment have
undertaken (November 1975) to subsidise the losses on rural electrification
operations, the amount of subsidy being limited to the extent required to
earn the rate of return of 9.5 per cent. The details of the scheme for grant
of subsidy are reportedly being worked out by Government (November 1975).

5.04. (i) Ways and means

The following was the position of cash balance of the Board at the end
of the years 1972-73 to 1974-75:

As on 31st March

A
1973 1974 1975
(In lakhs of Rupoes)
Curront account with banks .. . . 342-35 121-21 637-18
Cash in hand .. . e . 96-47 14637 362.23

Total e 418-82 267-68 099-41

-

*Break-up of the figures for 1970-71 is not available,



36

Balance as on 81st March 1975 included R».503.78 lakhs received from
Rural Electrification Corporation Limited in March 1975. Out of the balance
of Rs.495.6G3 lukhs, a sum of R:.357.13 lakhs was remitted to different units
for meeting immediate requirements due on 1st April 1975. The remaining
Rs.138.560 lakhs was not sufficient to meet in full the dues to Government
on account of electricity duty, which was Rs.365.40 lakhs as on 3lst
March 1975.

(ii) Outstanding electricity duty

Mention was made about non-payment of electricity duty bv the Board
to (Government in paragraph 123 of section V of the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor (feneral of India for 1973-74 (Commercial). The
table below shows the position of outstandmg duty for the thiee years
ending 31st March 1975:

Year Outstand-  Collection = Payment  Outstand.
ing at the during to Gov- ing at tho
beginning the year ernment end of
of the year during the year

the year
(In lakhs of Rupees)
1972.73 .. . s 293-61 140-92 107-33 32720
1973-74 .. .. .. 327-20 142-59 224-14 24568
1974.75 . o . 245-65 169-66 49.91 365-40

5.05. Return on investment

(a) The TPower Tariff Policy Committee (known as Venkataraman Com-
mittee), constituted by the Government of India (April 1964) to examine
the financial position of State Electricity Boards, in their Report (October
19G4) recommended, *inter alig, the following:

(i) ‘‘The first phase of the objective for all State Electricity Boards
should be to aim at higher revenues sufficient to cover operation
and maintenance charges, contributions to the general and
depreciation reserves and interest charges on loan capital. Boards
which have not already achieved this should aim at realising the
objective within a period of three to five years’’ (Recommendation 7
—DParagraph 20).

(ii) “‘As the second phase objective, the Boards should aim at achieving
a balance of revenue after meeting all the charges indicated in
the first phase, working out a net return of 3 per cent on the
capital] base. Boards which have already achieved the first phase
should immediately proceed to realise the second phase and other
Boards should aim at achieving the second phase within three to
five years of their achieving the first phase’’ (Regommendation 8—
Paragraph 23).



37

(b) In pursuauce of the recommendations of the Committee, the Board
furnished an undertaking to Government (May 1969) to achieve different
annual rates of return varying -from 7.5 per cent to 9.5 per cent by
the end of 1974-75. The return as achieved during the five years up to
1974-75 was as follows:

Year Anticipated Rotrn
return actually
achiovod
(por cont)
1970.71 .. . .. . 75 79
1971-72 .. . . . 78 8.2
1972.73 .. . . . 8:5 8-8
1973-74 .. . .. .. 8:5 7-3
1974-75 .. . . . 9.6 75

(c) Steps proposed (May 1969) to be taken by the Board to improve the
rate of return and the actual performance are mentioned below :

(i) ReviSion of tariff structure

The Board had effected major revision in its tariff in December 1974.
The revision was not based on actual cost of generation, trans-
mission and distribution of power but was made mainly with a
view to raising additional funds. In spite of this revision, the
overall return had mnot increased as the increase in operational
expenses had more than offset the additional revenue raised.
The following table indicates the growth of grors revenue during
1974-76 as compared to that of the previous year:

Year Units sold Revenue Revenue Increase in
per MKwh  revenue per
MKwh
(MKwh) (In lakhs of (Rupees) (Rupees)
Rupoee)
1973.74 .. . 2275 2928 1,28,671 .
1974.78 e . 2426 3712 1,563,021 24,450

(ii) Economy in generation expenses

The following details would indicate the trend of cost of generation
from year to year;

Yoar Total Expenditure Porcontage  Average
operating on of oost of
expensos  goneration goneration  generation
(exoluding expenscs of power

power to total per Kwh
purchased) expenscs
L A N
(In lakhs of Rupees) (In Paise)
1972-73 . .. .o 2137.45 901.31 42.17 5.39
1973-74 . .. .. D .. 2591.43 1134.70 43.78 6.01
1974.78 . .. - 8428.93 1335.33 38.65 6.94

6



38

(i1i) Economies and efficiency in operation by better management of

cash resources,

better control over inventories, control over

creation of posts and constant review of receivables, etc.

The following table indicates the growth of staff,

operating expenses, inventories, etc.:

Year

1972-73 ..
1973-74
1974-75

Staff Total
employed  operating
at the end  exponses
of the yoar (excluding

power
purchases)

A

Value of
stores at
the end of
the year

[ o A}
(In lakhs of Rupees)

13,349 2137.45
25,748 2691.43
28,711 3428.93

2191.32
2218.31
2339.61

the trend of

Overall Value of
cust per stores
Kwh at consumeod
low tension  per Kwh
terminal sent out
(In Paise)
26.32 2.66
30.566 3.36
38.34 3.67

(iv) Economy in operational expenses by reorganisation of revenue

offices

The trend of expenditure on billing, collection and accounting per
unit sold and receivable for electricity supplied is indicated

below :
Yeoar
1972-78 .e
1973-74 .e
1974-78

Exponses
on g;;ling.
oollection
and
acoounting
per Kwh
sold

Sale of
eleotrioity

A,

Sundry
debtors for
eleotricity

supplied
at the end
of the year

(In Paisa)  (In lakhs of Rupees)

0.58
. .. 0.69
. o 0-93

(v) Reduction in line losses

2663.06
2925.02
3712.16

The position of line losses is indicated below:

Year

1972-73
1973-74 ..
1074-76. ..

‘e

570.38
635.09
811.24

Percentage
of sundry
debtors
to sales

22.34
21.71
21.86

Pergentago of
transmission
and dis-
tribution
losses

9.0.
9.2
8.1



(d) Capacity utilisation

At the time of giving the undertaking (1969) regarding 1ate of return,
the Board estimated that in 1972-73, the sale of power would be 3000 MEwh.
The Board actually sold 242590 MKwh during 1974-75. The actual
utilisation of the installed capacity in 1974-75 was 40.1 per cent (including
auxiliary consumption).

6. Power development

6.01. When the Board was formed, (Government owned one hydel station
(.80 MW) and thirteen diesel stations (2.60 M'W). The following table
indicates the progress achieved by the Board in generation, transmission and
distribution and rural electrification :

(a) Generation

As on 3lst As on 31st As on 31st
Decomber 1956 March 1974 March 1978
I —e N A — A —
Installed capacity MW MKwh MW MKwh MW MKwh
hydel .o .. 0.80 7.00 34.00 207.84 34.50 302.22
thermal .. - 0.65 5.69 473.00 4,143.48 495.60 4,341.46
diesol . .. 2.66 23.21 12.00 106.12 18.20 159.43

Total . 4.10 36.90 519-00 4,546.44 548.30 4,803.11

Maximum demand (MW)  Not availablo 447,00 441.00*
May to 1973-74 1974-756
December
19565

Generation (MKwh)

hydel o . s .. 1.80 84.00 97.00
thermal . . . . 1.76 1,796.00 1,821.20
diesel . . . - 1.97 8.00 5.90
Total .. .. 5.62 1,888.00 1,924.10

Purchase (MKwh) .. . I 19.36 763 -00 or5. 50
Sales (MKwh) . T . 18.69 2,275.20 2,425.90

*Excluding help to D.V.C,



40

As on 3lst
December
1955
(b) Transmission and distribution
E.H.T. lines (Ckm) ‘e .. Not available
H.T. lines (Ckm) .. .e Not available
L.T. lines (Ckm) ,. .e .. Not available
Power transformers
(i) Step-up
Number .e .e .. Not available
Capacity (MVA) .e .. Not available
{ii) Step-down
Number . . .. Not available
Capaocity (MVA) . .. Not available
(iii) Distribution
Number . .e .+ Not available
Capacity (MVA) .. .. Not available
(o) Number of consumers (lakhs) . 0.12
Connectod load (MW) . . 21,87
(d) Rural electrifiotion
Number of mauzas electrified . 511

Number of agricultural pump sets energised Not availablo

(e) Outlay and revenue (In lakhs of Rupees)

Capital expenditure on fixed assots .e 365.39

Capital works-in-progress .. .. Not available

Gross revenue (annual) . .. 36.76
(f) Por capita consumption (Kwh) .e **58.0

e

Az on 81st
March 1074

2,246.1
18,457.4

7,880.7

13

491.74

311

1,158.10

6,231
326.37
2.79

1,019.54

8,708

6,470

8971.46
11688.66
2086.32

**105.4

As on 81st
Maroh 1976

2,675.4
24,159.7

10,348.8

727.39

330

1,249.65

9,042
443.84
3.14

1,131.43

9,470

7,694

9227.08
14839.49
3822.10

#+103.1

**Excludes consumption made from self-generating sets.

Note : Figures arc basod on Annual Accounts and Annual Statistics of the Board.



41

6.02. Out of 1,091.42 MW installed in the State during the period from
January 1952 to March 1975, the share of the Board was 548.30 MW as

shown in the following table :
Private D.V.C. State Munici- W.B.S.E,B. Total
soctor Govern-  palities
ment

(Installed capacity in mogawatts)

As on 31st December 1051

hydel .. . 0.80 Ve Ve 1.96 “ 2.7
thermal .e 539.90 ‘e .. ‘e . 539.90
diesel .. .. 2.20 . 0.86 0.39 .e 3.51

Total .. 462.96 . 0.80 2.36 . 546.17

As on 31st March 19756

hydel .. . . 60.00 . 1.96 [34.50 96.40
thermal . 461.16 200.00 285.00* . 495.60 1,621.75
diesel .. . .. . .. 1.18 18.20 19.38

Total .. 451.16 350.00 286.00 § 3.14 548.30 1,637.59

6.03. In paragraph 4 of section V of the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India for 1973-74 (Commercial), the plan outlay, target
for growth of installed capacity and the physical achievement during the
various plan periods were indicated. It was also pointed out in paragraph 6
tbid that according to the Board (August 1972) there was a shortage of power
to the extent of 34 MW during 1971-72 which was expected to rise to
510 MW (469 MW in South Bengal and 41 MW in North Bengal) during
1976-77 unless additional schemes for power generation in North Bengal
and South Bengal were taken up in hand immediately. The Board has
undertaken execution of three projects with a total capacity of 610 MW
sanctioned by the I’lanning Commission in June and October 1973.

6.04. Survey and investigation: The survey and investigation wing of
the Board was created in 1957. As on 31st March 1975, the wing consisted
of one circle with headquarters at Kurseong having two divisions situated
at Kurseong and Kalimpong with two sub-divisions each. The expenditure
incurred on survey and investigation during 1974-75 was Rs.7.47 lakhs as
against average annual expenditure of IRs.2.41 lakhs during the Fourth
Five-Year Plan period.

*Installed capacity of the Durgapur Projects Limited

Note : Figures as on 3lst December 1951 are based on A Statistical Account 1955-73""
compiled by the Board and those as on 31st March 1975 have been furnished by the Management .



12

6.05. Hydel power potential and exploitation

Ownig Yo easy availability of coal, South Bengal is fed by thermal power
whereas North Bengal has to depend mainly on hydel and diesel stations.
The following table indicates the position of the Board’s hydel power in
North Bengal as on 31st March 1975:

River Powoer Installed Installed Power Power
basin potential  capacity of  capaocity potential potential
assessed schemes  of schemes of schemes of schemes
by the executed under awating under
Board exeoution approval investigation
(February of the
1959) Govern-
ment of
India
(In megawatta)
Tista . . 1,070.37 2.30 . 50-00 92,00*
Jaldhaka . e 150.46 27.00 8.00 . .
Jaldhaka-Torsa . 400.00 .e .o .e .o
Raidak e e 162.10 . . .
Balasan . . 93.25 1.25 2.00 12.00 54.00
Total .. 1,876.18 30.686 10.00 62.00 146.00

Up to March 1976, investigation of Rammam hydroelectric scheme stage 1
{proposed installed capacity: 256 MW) was completed and project report was
under preparation. Droject report for stage II (50 M'W) was awaiting
approval of Government of India. Besides, 5 hydroelectric schemes with a
total estimanted installed capucity of 146 MW were under investigation,
namely, Rammam hydroelectric scheme stage III (32 MW) and IV,
(24 MW), Neora hydroelectric scheme (12 MW), Mahanadi hydroelectric
scheme (24 MW) and Balasan hydroelectric scheme stage II (54 MW).

G.06. Projects under exeoution

The progress of projects under execution was indicated in paragraph 4
of rection 1V of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
for 1972-73 (Commercial) and paragraphs 4.3 of section V and 9 of
section VII of the Report for 1973-74 (Commercial). Further developments
during 1974-76 are indicated below:

— 1 —

#In aldition, investigation in respoct of a schome for 256 MW has been complotod.



43

(A) Santaldih thermal project (4x120 MW)

(i) Revision of project cost: After commissioning of the first unit, the
cost estimate of the project has been revised (January 1976) for the third
time. The table below shows the original and the revised estimates of the
project prepared from time to time:

Project report Rovised estimato Rovised projoct report Revired estimate
(Docombor 1965) (April 1967) (March 1972) (January 1976)
(In lakhs of Rupees)
6 050 7556 8690 10000

The reasons for revision of the estimate from time to time and the
details of the estimate as revised in January 1976 are awaited (February
1976).

The expenditure on the project up to March 1975 was Rs.6202 lakhs.

(i) Unit 112 The second unit was commissioned in August 1975 against
the target of commissioning by the fourth quarter of 1973 in the revised
project report (March 1972). The following reusons were reported (June
1974) by the consultants to the Management for the delay in commissioning:

(a) Slow progress of civil works mainly due to delay in payment to
the contractors;

(b) Suspension of work hy the engineers of the Board from January
1974 to March 1974;

(c) Delay in supply of components of the turbo-generator by Bharat
Heavy Electricals Limited;

(d) Delay in erection of boilers; and

(e) Unsatisfuctory performance of hoiler feed pumps supplied by
Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited.

One of the pumps supplied for unit IT was utilised in unit T as the
original pump installed in that unit was found to be defective in design.
The defective pump wus taken to Hyderabad by the supplier in February
1975 and returned after repair in September 1975.

(iii) Units 111 and 1V: As per the latest schedule prepared in
September 1975, the third and fourth units of the plunt ure expected to be
commissioned in March 1977 and December 1977 as against the fourth
quarter of 1975 and 1976 respectively according to the revised project report
(March 1972). The slow progress, as reported by the Management



44

(September 1975), wus due to paucity of funds, delay in procurement
action, civil works, mechanicul works, etc. Some specific cases of delay
are stated below:

(a) Civil works relating to foundation tunnel trenches were awarded
to a firm of Calcutta in May 1973 at a cost of Rs.27.04 laukhs.
The works were taken up in September 1973, and were due to be
completed by August 1974; the value of work done up to July 1974
was only Rs.8.27 lukhs. The contractor was granted extension of
time up to the end of June 1975 as the site for the works was not
made available to him in time. The consultants also failed to
furnish the requisite drawing in time, The works have not yet
been completed (September 1975).

(b) An order was placed in February 1974 on a Calcutta firm for
supply, erection and commissioning of raw water treatment
plant for the units at a cost of Rs.4.27 lakhs. The erection
work which was due for completion by February 1975 is yet to be
completed (September 1975).

(c) The works relating to supply, erection and commissioning of ash
handling plants for units TIT and TV awarded to a firm in July 1971
at a cost of R9.95.21 lakhs were due to be completed in 118122
weeks (that is, November and December 1973 for units III and 1V
respectively) from the date of order; the erection work has not been
tuken up so far (September 1975).

(B) Bandel thermal plant (Fifth unit of 200 MW)

As mentioned in paragraph 7 of section VI of the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for 1973-74 (Commercial), the
Planning Commission approved (August 1972) the expansion of Bandel
thermal power station by another 200 MW. The estimated cost of the fifth
unit has bees revised by the Board (October 1974) from Rs.3331.40 lakhs to
Rs.5953.38 lakhs due to ‘‘unprecedented price escalation” and to Rs.6351
lakhs (January 1976) to accommodate fresh provisions for housing, freight,
taxes and duties, insurance, etc. and increase in estimated cost of the power
house and steel structures. The target date of commissioning of the unit
has been revised from 1976-77 to the first quarter of 1980.

The work commenced in June 1973. The progress of work has been
slow, as stated by the Board, due to financial stringency. The expenditure
incurred up to March 1975 was Rs.489 lakhs.

(C) Kolaghat thermal project (3 x 200 MW)

As has been mentioned in paragraph 4.3 (k) of section V of the Report
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for 1973-74 (Commercial),
a scheme for installation of three 200 MW sets at Kolaghat was approved
(TJune 1973) by the Planning Commission at an estimated cost of Rs.11559

lakhs.



45

The estimated cost has been revised by the Board to Rs.19253.47 lakhs
(October 1974) mainly due to increase in the cost of civil works in the plant
area arising out of (i) additional structures, (ii) substantial rise in the
cost of development of land and (iii) increase in the cost of piling and
foundation work of the power house building, etc.

The work on the project commenced in January 1974. TUp to March
1975, preliminary works like acquisition and survey of land, primary civil
works like earthwork for development of approach roads, construction of
site office and store sheds have been mostly completed. Orders for turbo-
generators and boiiers have been placed and a letter of intent for erection,
commissioning and testing of one boiler has been issued. Although many
components of the boilers fabricated at Durgapur and the U.K. have
reached the project site, the erection contractor has not commenced work
(Mareh 1976) due to non-payment by the Board of 10 per cent advance of
the estimated erection cost as per terms of the contract. The components
are being received at the project site hy the Board’s officials instead of by
the ercction contractor as stipulated in the contract.

The Board stated (August 1975) that desired progress could not be
achieved due to stringency of funds. While all the units were scheduled
to be commissioned by 1979, the target date of commissioning of the firat
and second units has been revised (September 1975) to December 1980.
The expenditure incurred up to March 1975 was Rs.691.63 lakhs.

(D) dJaldhaka hydel project (stage I1—2x4 MW)

Mention was made in paragraph 9 of section VII of the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for 1973-74 (Commercial) of
stage IT extension of Jaldhaka hydel project. The estimated cost of stage 1
of the project, as revised from time to time, and the actual expenditure
incurred up to March 1975 were as follows:

Project Rovisedq ™" Actual
approved by estimate exponditure
the Planning  (January 1976)

Commission
(October 1973)
(In lakhs of Rupees)
315-56 009 -00 55:00

The work on the project commenced in May 1973 and the major civil
works were due to be completed by the contractors by June 1975.  According
to the Management (May 1975) sufficient progress could not be achieved

7



46

due to (i) failure on the paurt of the contractors to engage sufficient
strength of labour, (ii) failure on the part of the Board to supply machinery
and vital materials like steel for penstock and (iii) paucity of funds. The
project is scheduled to be completed by 1977-78.

(E) Rammam hydel project (stage 11—4x12.5 MW)

The power potential of the Rammam river is proposed to be harnessed
in four stages commensurate with the load demand. Stage II is being
taken up first is consideration of higher output and easier approach. This
stage of the project envisages generation of 50 MW of power at 50 per cent
load factor inclusive of seasonal power hy utilising the Rammam and the
Lodhama Khola waters in the district of Darjeeling. Project report fon
stage 1I was submitted to the Planning Commission in May 1975 and is
awaiting its approval (February 1976). Tending approval, preliminary
works like construction of approach roads, store sheds, staft quarters, ete.
have heen taken up from March 1974, The estimated cost of the project is
Ns.1480 lakhs. The expenditure incurred up to March 1975 was Rs.16
lakhs against work orders issued for Rs.199 lakhs.

7. Generation

7.01. Generation of power in the State (including power station
nuxiliaries) increased from 1,207.3 million units in 1951 to 5,535.3 million
units in 1973-74. Board’s own generation rose from 5.5 million units in
1955-56 to 1,888.0 million units in 1973-74 and 1,924.1 million units in
1974-76 as indicated below:

Year Thermal Hydel Diegel Total

(In million units)

1955-56 . e o 1.8 1.8 1-9 5-5
1960-61 . . . . 4-0 4.7 8.7
1965-66 . .. . 324-9 6-5 11-7 343-1
1067-68 .. . . 999-6 17-5 9-8 1,026-9
1968-69 . . . 1,188-4 25-1 12.0 1,225-5
1969-70 . . . 1,356-2 289 14-1 1,308-2
1973-74 .. .. . 1,706-0 84-0 80 1,888-0
1974.76 o o . 1,821-2 97-0 59 1,024-1

Note: Figures up to 1968-70 aro based on “A Btatistical Acoount 1955-78" compiled
by the Board,



47

*SOS1ISIS [BNUUY, Wolj g UWN[0D g8 esoys pus (spisuso z.-1L61) 123png, puw (1L-061 M) SO0
9§ [UNUUY, WIOJ) § UWIN{00 }8 OEOY) ‘SJUTIODTE [ENUUS Ay} JO TX $Iowojels AIGIPIsqNs WIOS] USYS} USaq 0AWY § PUY 7 SUwm|od 48 samdry (1)

‘suone)s zamod [opAY oqy jo Lyeded uuy oyj Suwxy Ul UOKHBISPISUOD YU 1 USNE} Os[e 51 I998M JO AN[IqU[eAy  'SeSEO[ [SULIOU puw 8398 Bunysiouad jq
€0UYUIUIYW puUe JUI[NEYISA0 [SULIOU JOJ GOUBMO[[E onp Jejje peurunie;ep uorie)s Jemod  jo Ayoedes Surpeisusl eqy 03 siejax Lyoedeo wag (38)

.mo.aom uonnquysTp pus uorsstarsuedy snid pros ABieue sjuesardes  juewmexnbox LFeuy, (3) 00N

9-9¢ o 8¢-005 01-L9L°T °t a t 8-19 00-6€€ 0€-8%2 *t qL-PLEL
¥-8¢ 1-1¢ 6%-661 08-SPLT 1-18 ¢g- 019 £¢-609‘e €99 00-6€¢€ 00-61¢ . PL-SLET
8 1¥ v-93 82-9L1 FL-999°1 1-€9 9G-899 L6-£98°c L-Lg 08-€¥3 OL-13% T €L-3L8L
0-8¢ 8-¥¢ €8-991 06-8L8°T €-99 ¢9-1€9 1¥7-2€9'e 0-69 0g- €78 03-21% tr oL-1LeT
¥-8¢ €93 ¥6-991 08-7LE'1 8-89 Ly -96¢ 01-¢25°e €99 96 - 293 01-60¥ . TL-0L61
1-L¢ 9:%¢ 0g-9%I 9€-€82°1 ¥-99 28-969 00-913°9 1-99 93-193 ¢3-26¢ ° 0L-6961
1t 01 6 8 L 9 g 14 ¢ (4 I
oj81g oyj ul
Aqoeded  quomeamber (MW) (us3K) eresg oy wt
peyressur £Baoue juomtermber  (MAR) (W)
0} preog 03 pwog v s £B30u0 09 : Kyedeo (MR) (Mm)

oqy 4q oy3 4q pitog o3 - v —  pefreysm

uoysieue3  uorjereucd (souerIXN8 UOjBIS Jo Ly10udeo 03 Ay0eded  pieog ey}  pisog oYy
jeu jo j0u Jo Burpnoxe ‘st 98Y3) pieog  pe[|eIsul JO g oY) Wy g Jo  jo Ayweded  jo Ajoedeo

eBsjucdiey oBejuccley oy Aq uoyeioued qeN  ofejusciag  quowarmbes ASleuy a8ejuaczed g paqeisur Jeex

1M0[3q ©[qe} oY) Ul WAAL3 s[iejap 9P ‘ue[d YuINOJ 9Y} JO pud
Y} 9% ojelg eyy jo juewesinber L3ioue (€30} Yy jo jued 1ad ['I¢ 0} WORNQUIUOD [enjoe 8 pieog oy} pue 3wy Y Jo
quomroxinbox  £810m0 oyy jo quoo Iod 1.18 0} pajunowre sjuejd spieog oyy jo Ljpedeo pareisur [e303 oL 0L



48

7.03. As indicated in the above table, utilisation of the Board's
generating plants was 38.4 per cent during 1973-74 and came down to
36.6 per cent in 1974-75.

7.04. The net generation of power at the major stations of the Board
for the years 1973-74 and 1974-75, as compared to the met generation
expected of them in the project reports, is indicated below:

Stations Installed Not Actual net generation
capacity genvration
as por P —h \
project
report 1973-74 1974.756
(MW) (In million units)
Bandel thermal .o .e 350 1766-80 1603 :00 12¢3-68
Santaldih thormal  (commissioned 120 616-50 . 329-11
in January 1974)
Jaldhaka hydel .o .e 27 94-71 59-23 68-74

Noto: *Net gonoration' excludes powor station auxiliaries.

7.05. The annual plant factor (percentage of generation to installed
capacity) of the power stations of the Board for the three years up to
197475 is indicated in Annexure ‘C’. One of the reasons for the low
annual plant factor was extensive shut down of generating plants caused
by scheduled and forced outages. Mention was made in paragraph
3.03 of section VI and paragraph 5.2 of section VII of the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for 1973-74 (Commercial) of
the outages of Bandel and Jaldhaka plants for the five years up to 1973-74.
The particulars of outages of the plants of the major generating stations
during 1974-76 are indicated below:

(a) Bandel thermal power station (annual plant factor 47.6 per cent)

Unit Soheduled Forced Brief reasons for forcod shut-downs
shut-down shut.down

(In hours)

I .. 1656 446 Boiler tubo leakage (economiser zone), boiler tube
rupture in the furnace zone, instrument air trouble,

ete.

I .. .. 426  Boiler tubo leakage, economiser tube leakage, tripping
. through gonerator-differential protection, ete.

111 .. 3839 76  Fire out as well as ignitor troubloes, maintenance work
of the west side bus at tho switch yard, operation
of differontiel protection relay, etc.

v . .. 504 Leakage in de-aorator, boiler tube leakage (re heater
zone), gland steam condenser valvo leakage, suspected
tube leakago in the economiger-short blowor zone,
ete.



49

(b) Santaldih thermal power station (annual plant factor 35.4 per cent)

Unit Scheduled Foreed Briof reasons for foreod shut.downs
shut-down shut-down

(In hours)

1 . 1845 Boiler firo out, dewatering pump trouble, beraking
of hydrogen .cal, leakage n cil line of genelator
bearing, fault in goncrator stator (bus duct), econo-
miser tube lcakage, the transformer.diffcrential

relay operation, leakagoe in dcaciator etuwiago tank,
ete.

(c) Gourepur power station (annual plant factor 22.2 per cent)

1 e 1488 Condonser tubo leakuge, governor ropairing, ete.
u . 2016 Condenser tube leakage, governor repaiting, ete,

(d) Jaldhaka hydel project (annual plant factor 29.8 per cent)

I . 8760 Major overhauling

11 .o 272 Leakage in carbon stuffing box, fault in rotor carth,
and wator-cooling pump, maintenance of turbine,
ete.

III .e 736 Fault in bus carth, drawing oil and water from turbine

guide boaring, changing of carbon ring, maintenance
of turbine top eovor, etc.

Mention war made in paragraph 3.04 ot section VI of the Report
ol the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for 1973-74 (Commercial)
of the scheduled and actual dates of overhauling of turbo-generators of
different units of Bandel thermal power station. Subsequent dates of
scheduled and actual overhauling of the turbo-generators of the power
station are shown below:

Unit Duo in Dono during

I .. May 1975 .. .. Not done (January 1976)

II .. January 1974 . .. Not done (January 1976)

II1 .. May1972 .. .. .. 23rd October 1974 to 5th April 19756
Iv .. January 1976 o .. Not done (January 1976)

Note : Tho units were commissioned between Decembor 1965 and October 1966.

The due and actual dates of overhauling of the turbo-generators, since
installation, of two other major power stationy are also indicated below:

Santaldih thermal station

Unit Commissioned in Due in Done during
I .. January 1974 .. January 1976 .. Not done (Septembor 1975—
date of audit)
II .. August 1975 .. Not due till August

1976



60

Jaldhaks hydel station
Unit Commissioned in Due in Done during
1 .e March 1967 .+ March 1968 .. 23rd Novembor 1971 to 2nd
March 1972
March 1976 .. 25th September 1973 to 7th
July 1976
I1 . June 1967 .o June 1968 .. 26th March 1972 to 26th Sept-
ember 1973

111 .e November 1972 ., November 1973 .. Not done (August 1975-date
of audit)

The Board stated (January 1976) that ‘‘normally turbo-generators are
opened up and inspected for the first time after omne year’s operation.
Thereafter depending on the condition of the water and other parameters
it may be overhuuled after 20,000 hours or more’’.

The Management could not furnish due dates of overhauling of boilers
of different thermal power stations. They, however, stated (January 1976),
“‘us per statutory regulation, each boiler has to be overhauled after twelve
months’ operation. However, due to exigencies of circumstances in many
cases relaxation of this regulation was obtained from the Governor and the
boilers run for more than twelve months’’,

7.06. Power rationing: To adjust supply of power during peak and
oft-penk hours, restriction on drawal of power by different consumers, by
regulating their maximum demand during peak hours, was imposed by
(tovernment in November 1971,

An Action Group cousisting of the representatives of the Board,
Damodur Volley Corporation, Durgapur Projects Limited, Calcutta Electric
Supply Corporation Limited and Dishergarh Power Supply Company
Limited was formed in September 1972 by the Chairman of the Board o
finalise a scheme for staggering the supply. On the basis of the recom-
mendations of the Action Group, Government imposed (December 1972)
certain restrictions on drawal of power by the consumers which included
15 per cent cut of maximum demand and staggering of one day per week
in cuse of high tension consumers and closure of all medium or Jow voltage
industrial units for five hours in the evening of each working day.

The position was again reviewed in April 1973 when the shortfall in
system demand was assessed to be 100 MW and 110 MW during day and
evening respectively, over 420 MW and 460 MW of power availablo for
supply during the corresponding period. To minimise the gap, power
rationing was further intensified in August 1974, mainly hy staggering
supply for one day more in the week. Tt was expected that intensification
of the rationing would wipe out the deficit by about 80 MW and the load
shedding might be restricted to 15/20 MW per day during peak hours.



51

*pasog oy} 4q papdwiod  §L-ELET SO13S1FEI8 [BNUTY,, UO poseq aI8 preog og) uvy) Joyq0 Syrun oyy o3 Suryvel sonBry : ajoN

0-001

¥-9

0-¥

g-£9

v-¥e

(900 30d)
SI0WINSUOO
ejeumym
0} ofes
Jo axeyg

L1-8€0°g

1L-0c¢

91002

6¢-069

9¢-¥69°C

L9-L33'1

HgayK)

§608Ue01| 0}
ojes Swmipnjoxe
JOWMSU0d
ejemym

03 9jes

03-£¥9°L

9€-69¢

€2 -L9L

%8-198°1

09-60L‘G

03-9L3°c

(qadR)
o[es 5801y

0-001

9-1

0-91

G-61

1-0¢

1-%¢

(queo Jod)
uorjelauald
ul aasygy

¥8-969°¢

00-06

82628

1L-690°T

98-899°T

00-888°T

(423IN)
SIUBIIXNE

uore;s
Sutpnjour
goljeIouLy)

0-001

61

¢-L

988

€-1¢

9je3g oyl

10} 9303 jO
afejusozeg

19-999°T

19-62

do-982

00-09¢

00-3L¥

00-619

(Mm)
£q10udes

porejsuy

190,

oo m&oao

.. ** pajyunr] sy0eloag andsdmgg

(reBueg
980M) uonyesodio)) Aoqpep  Iepoumre(

paprany
uonsiodioy Aiddng oujosy eWnNoE)

**  paeog Anougooy 99e3g reSueg 9seM

sy

: 1opun

se sem pL-€L61 Jeak og Suump syun snouea oq) £Aq Ae)g oy ur Jamod Jo A|ddns jo usoned aqy, : Ajddns Jo wped LO'L



52

7.08. Thermal efficiency: The thermal efficiency of generation
(percentage of total heat energy equivalent to the electricity sent out to
the amount of heat energy in the fuel consumed in generation) of two
thermal stations during the five years up to 1974-756 is indicated below:

Stations 1970-71 1971-72 1972.73 1973.74 1974-78
Thormal efficiency (per cent)

Bandel .. . 31-6 29-7 30-7 31-0 31-0

QGoureporo .« Not avail- 14-0 13-5 13-9 13-6
able,

As stated by the Management (August 1975), the low thermal efficiency
of Gourepore power station was due to use of inferior grade of coal. The
Thermal efficiency of other stations, viz. Santaldih, Dishergarh and TFarakka
has not been assessed by the Board.

7.09. The overall performance of the individual generating plants,
including three diesel stations, for the three years up to 1974-75 is indicated
in Annexure ‘D’.

8. Transmission and distribution

8.01. Mention was made in paragraph 7 of section V of the Report
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for 1973-74 (Commercial)
of the expenditure and physical progress in transmission and distribution
network during the Fourth Plan period.

8.02. The following table indicates the transmission and distribution
facilities built up during the five years up to 1974-75:

1970-71 1971.72 1972.73 1973.74 1974.75

(i) Installed capacity 409-08 412-21 421-70 519-00 548-30
(MW)
(ii) Length of lines (Ckm) 16,560 17,347 22,015 28,264 37,084

(iii) Sub-station
transformers

(a) Transmission
Number . 288 318 335 384 418
Capacity (MVA) .. 1,297-04 1,430-69 1,484-79 1,649-84 1,977.04

(b) Distribution

Number .. 2,967 3,224 3,907 6,231 9,042
Capacity (MVA) .. 185-88 202-96 240-14 326-37 443-84
(iv) Number of consumers
(a) total .. .. 1,76,110 1,90,843 2,38,937 2,79,486 3,14,147
(b) sverage per Ckm of 10-64 10-99 10-42 9-90 8-47
line.
(0) per MVA of distribu- 947 939 996 830 707

tion transformer
capacity



53

1970-71 1971-72 1972.73 1973-74 197476
(v) Power sold (MKwh)
(a) total .. . 1801-82 1917-12 2080-65 2275-20 2425-90
(b) average per Ckm of 0-11 0-11 0-09 0-08 0-07
line.
(c) average per MVA of 9.7 9-4 87 7-0 5-6

distribution trans-
former capacity

(vi) Rovenue earned from
sale of electricity

(a) total (in lakhs of 2109-36 225321 2553 -05 2925-02 3712-15
Rupees)

(b) sverage per Ckm of 0-13 0-13 0-11 0-10 0-10
line (in lakhs of
Rupees)

(c) average per MVA of 11-35 11-10 10-63 8-96 8-35
distribution trans-
former capaocity
(in lakhs of Rupees)

Note: TFigures upto 1973-74 aro based on ‘Annual Statistics’ complied by the Board and
those for 1974-76 have heen furnished by the Management.

While the length of transmission and distribution lines has been
increasing, the number of consumers per Ckm of line increased up to 1971-72
but decreased in subsequent years. The number of consumers per MVA of
distribution transformer capacity showed a decreasing trend execept in
1972-73 when it registered a rise followed by decrease in 1973-74 and 1974-75.
Revenue earned per Ckin of line and per MVA of distribution transformer

capacity has heen decreasing.

8.03. The growth of connected load in the Board’s system during the
years 1970-71 to 1974-75 was as follows:
1970-71 1971.72 1972.73 1973-74 1974-75

Connected load (MW) .. 729-95 843-71 93890 1,019-5¢ 1,131-43

Percentage growth of con- 2-8 15-5 11-2 85 10-9
nected load.

Number of consumers .. 1,76,110 1,090,643 2,38,051 2,79,486 3,14,147

Percentage growth of con- 11-4 8:2 25-3 16-9 12-4
sumers.

Note ; Figures of connected load have been taken from the ‘Annugl Statistics’ of the Board,
8



54

8.04. Transmission systtm for power generated at Santaldih thermal
power station: The Project 1eport for Santaldih power station (1966)
envisaged installation of two 400 kv feeders for transmission of power from
Santaldih to the load centres. One feeder would terminate at Bhaskar and
the other at the power station of the Durgapur Projects I.imited. From
Durgapur another 400 kv transmission line would transmit power to
Barasat. The associated 400 kv sub-stations would each consist of two
generator bays, two feeder bays and a bus coupler bay for 4 x 120 MW
units. However, it was finally decided (January 1969) that transmission
of power from Santaldih would be at 220 kv. The construction of trans-
mission lines and associated <ub-stations was to be taken up in two stages.
In the first stage, 220 kv double circuit line between Santaldih and
Durgapur (100 km) and between Santaldih and Howrah (2560 km) including
220/132 kv sub-stations at Durgapur and Howrah were included. Besides,
132 kv double circuit lines from (1) Santaldih to Purulia (35 km), (i)
Sonarpur to Kasba (13 km), (i) Ashokenagar to Kasba (60 km) and
(iv) Dharampur to Ashokenagar (22 kmn augmentation), and 132 kv sub-
stations at Sonarpur, Behala and Purulia were also to be completed. The
sacond stage covered laying of 220 kv double circuit line from Durgapur
to Kasba and 220/132 kv sub-stations at Kasba und Durgapur (augmenta-
tion). The estimated expenditure for the entire work of transmission
including sub-stations was Rs.1566.28 lakhs. Stage I was to be completed
along with the commissioning of the first two generating units (revised
target date—fourth quarter 1973) and stage II was to be completed along
with the commissioning of the third and fourth generating units (revised
target dates for third and fourth units—first and fourth quarter 1977
respectively). The table below indicates the estimated cost, actual
expenditure and date of completion of the components of the transmission
scheme :

Name of work Amount of  Valueof Actual Date of
sanctioned work  expenditure completion
estimate order up to March
(January 1975
1969)
(In lakhs of Rupees)
Stage I
220 kv Santaldih-Durgapur double 182.00 180.00 214.76 Juno 1978
oirouit line
220 kv Santaldih-Howrah double 389.00 472.11 346,91 April 1975
oirouit line
220/132 kv sub-station at Durgapur 151,70 304.40 186.80 Not completed
(March 1976)
220/132 kv sub-station at Howrah 107.70 191.58 130.44 August 1975
220 kv sub-station at Kasba .. 32.00 62.34 58.16 Not completed
(March 1976)
132 kv Sonarpur-Kasba double 12,20 17.31 20.80 May 1875

circuit line



66

Name of work Amount of Value of Actual Date of
sanoctioned work expenditure completion
estimate order up to March
(January 1976
1969)

(In lakhs of Rupees)

132 kv Ashokenagar-Kasba double 56.40 50.88 54.89 March

circuit line 1971

132 kv Santaldih-Purulia double 32.90 31.62 36.44 TFobruary

circuit line 1972

132 kv Dharampur-Ashokonagar 20.00 17.08 20.563 November

double cirouit line 1975

132 kv sub-station at Sonarpur .. 25.16 32.70 27.16 Not completed
(March 1976)

132 kv sub-station at Behala . 77.63 29.74 29.94 October
1976

132 kv sub-station at Purulia . 12.00 13.94 11.20 February
1972

Stage 11
220 kv Durgapur-Kasba doublo 434.00

eircuit line

220/132 kv sub-station at
Works not taken up

(a) Kasba . o 67.90 (March 1076)
(b) Durgapur (augmontation) 23.80 §
Total .. 1566.28

Note : Figuros aro Ed— on Schedule of Works 1974-75.
In addition to the abovementioned works, the Board decided (1969 to
1974) to undertake the construcution of
(i) 132 kv Durgapur-Gokarna double eircuit line (100 km),
(i) 132 kv Durgapur-Bishnupur single circuit line (61 km),
(iii) 1382 kv Farakka-Khejuria double circuit cuble line over Farakka
barrage road bridge (6 km),
(iv) Stringing of second circuit of 132 kv Gokarna-Farakka double
circuit line (110 km), and
(v) 132 kv Khejuria-Raiganj double circuit line via Malda (115 km).

The following points werc noticed in respect of some of the schemes
mentioned above:

(a) 220 kv Santaldih-Durgapur double circuit line (100 km)

The work estimated to cost Rs.180 lakhs was awarded to a firm of Cal-
cutta (lowest tenderer) in November 1970. Erection of the line was com-
pleted in June 1973. Actual expenditure booked in the accounts up to March



56

1976 was Rs.215 lakhs. The excess expenditure awaited regularisation by
the Board (September 1975). The line was charged (January 1974) at
182 kv after commissioning of the first unit of Santaldih power station in
Junuary 1974. Raw steel weighing 2,8(4.574 tonnes was supplied to the
fabricator, against which 2,072.254 tonnes (including b per cent wastage)
of tower members were delivered. The value of the balance quantity of
raw steel (792.320 tonnes) costing Rs.41.08 lakhs (approximately) was not
adjusted. The contractor was given another work on mnegotiated rates in
March 1974 and was allowed to utilise the excess quantity of steel on that
work.

(b) 220/132 kv sub-station at Durgapur

The transmission line from Santaldih was to terminate at the 220/132 kv
sub-station at Durgapur, wherefrom one 220 kv line would proceed to
Kasba. Another 132 kv line would transmit power from this sub-station
to Gokarna. The sanction of the Board for the sub-station, estimated to
cost Rs.58.50 lakhs (comprising only cost of lund including development
and structures and foundation), was obtained in November 1Y71. The
revised estimate of Rs.304.40 lakhs (including cost of sub-station equipment
for both 220 and 132 kv sections) was sanctioned by the Board in September
1975. The procurement action for long delivery item for the work valuing
Rs. 92.81 lakhs was taken up between November 1970 and May 1972.
Land measuring 84.25 acres was acquired in February 1971. The original
target date of completion of the sub-station was May 1973. The sub-station
is not yet complete (January 1976). The cost incurred up to March 1975
was Rs.186.80 lakhs. The delay is completion was mainly due to

(i) non-availability of 100 MVA transformer from the supplier, and

(ii) belated supply of fabricated sub-station structures by the fabrica-
tion contractor.

The delay in construction of the sub-station compelled the Management
to divert power from the Santaldih thermal power station through Damodar
Valley Corporation grid at Purulia till 10th April 1975, v'de also paragraph
4.3(h) of section V of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for 1973-74 (Commercial).

(c) 220 kv Santaldih-Howrah double circuit line via Bishnupur (250 km)

Although the scheme for transmission of power from the Santaldih
station was approved in January 1969, the work of fabrication and erection
of the above line was awarded to a firin of Madras in November 1971 at an
estimated cost of Rs.472.11 lakhs. The work was to be completed by
June 1974. There was a delay of about one year in completion of the
work, which the contractor attributed to delayed supply of raw steel material
to them by the Board. The line was completed and energised at 132 kv
in April 1975; with the completion of Howrah 220/132 kv sub-station, the
line was charged at 220 kv in August 1975. The actual expenditure till
31st March 19756 was Rs.346.91 lakhs.



67

As against the estimated requirement of 5,155.070 tonnes of steel for
the entire line indicated in the work order, the actual quantity supplied to
the fabricator was not avalable from the books of the Bourd. The
fabricator informed the Board (June 1975) that he had despatched 6,390
tonnes of tower members but the Bourd accounted for G,124 tonues only.
It was noticed at the time of audit (September 1975) that the steel account
remained unreconciled.

The contractor had 80 km of conductor (approximate value: Rs.2.04
lakhs) in his custody on completion of the work; the Board has not
arranged for its return. Besides, accounts of utilisation of nuts and bolts
valuing Rs.32.85 lakhs were not available at the time of audit (September
1975).

(d) 220/132 kv sub-station at Howrah

Technical sanction for the work was obtained in February 1972
at an estimated cost of 1Rs.191.58 lakhs. The target date of
completion of the sub-station was December 1974. Orders were
placed on a Japanese firm for four 150 MVA 220/132 kv transformers
(two for Kasba sub-station) to be delivered by August 1974. The date
of delivery was extended by the Board up to September 1974, The
first consignment of two transformers arrived at Calcutta in April 1974
but could not be transported to Howrah sub-station site before November
1974 due to non-availability of Railway wagon and heavy crane facilities,
resulting in the payment of demurrage charges amounting to Rs.0.50 lakh
to the port authorities. During transportation, the transformer radiators
got damaged and nitrogen gas of one trunsformer leaked out. The damaged
radiators were replaced by those of the two transformers received for Kasha
sub-station. The Management reported (November 19756) that arrangements
were being made to get the radiators repaired. The logs incurred on this
account has not been assessed (November 19756).

Work relating to the construction of foundation and cable trenches for
220 kv and 132 kv sections was awarded to two difterent contractors in
December 1973 at a total cost of Rs.45.92 lakhs, to be completed by July
1974. There was delay in completing the 220 kv section reportedly due to
delayed supply of steel and cement by the Board. The 132 kv section was
delayed as the foundation was not according to specification as per drawing.
'The extra expenditure involved in reconstruction of the foundation amounted
to Rs.42,355; of this Rs.18,477 being the value of materials have been
withheld from the contractor’s running account bill. The sub-station was
energised at 132 kv in April 1975. With the completion of the 220 kv
seclion, the sub-station was charged at 220 kv in August 1975.

(e) 132 kv double circuit line from Durgapur 220/132 kv sub-station
to ‘A’ zone sub-station of Durgapur Projects Limited

Apprehending delay in completion of the 220/132 kv Durgapur
sub-station it was mutually agreed between the Durgapur Projects



58

Limited and the Board in February 1973 that ome circuit of 220 kv
Santaldih-Durgapur transmission line would terminate at Durgapur
sub-station and one 132 kv double circuit line from this ponit to ‘A’ zone
sub-station of Durgapur Projects Limited would be constructed
for the purpose of evacuation of Santaldih power to the Bandel grid,
including bulk power supply to the Fertilizer Corporation of India
Limited at Durgapur. The erection work of 132 kv line was awarded in
July 1972 at an estimated cost of Rs.22.70 lakhs, to be completed by April
1973. Anticipating delay in completion of erection of the line due to
beluted delivery of structurals by the fabrication contractor, construction
work ot a temporary line on rail pole was placed in February 1973 with
the same contractor at a cost of Rs.2 lakhs. This was completed in May
1973. The 132 kv double circuit line was completed and commissioned on
20th November 1973. The expenditure booked in the accounts of the
Board till March 1975 was Rs.12.33 lukhs. The flow of power between
Santaldih and ‘A’ zone sub-station of the Durgapur Projects Limited
remained suspended after occurrence of two accidents at the sub-station
in April 1974. Since then, the 132 kv double circuit line remained un-
utilised, except for feeding back the emergency survival power required
fur Santaldih generating station. The temporary rail pole line has been
enrmarked for dismantling at an estimated expenditure of Rs.19,500.

(f) 132 kv Santaldih-Purulia double circuit line

Tenders were invited in July 1969 for the above work. A Calcutta
firm which was the lowest tenderer was awarded the fabrication and
erection work of the line in February 1970 at an estimated cost of
Rs.7.2) lakhs excluding cost of materials. The line was due to be
completed by March 1971 but was compleled in February 1972, ie.
one year after the stipulated time, and energised at 11 kv. For the
fabrication work, the contractor was allowed 10 per cent (3 per cent
unaccountable and 7 per cent accountable) wastage on the raw steel
to be supplied by the Board in random lengths, as against the
normal five per cent (3 per cent unaccountable and 2 per cent account-
able) wastuge allowed in the case of Durgapur-Gokarna, Ashokenagar-Kasha
and Kasba-Sonarpur lines awarded to the same contractor. The supply
provision was revised in July 1970 and the contractor was asked to procure
560 tounes of raw steel (approximately) from the market as the Board
could not supply raw steel to the contractor. The total quantity of raw
steel required for fabrication of the tower members, inclusive of 10 per
cent wastage, was 487.493 tonnes as per the contract; the contractor was
paid for 542.997 tonnes of tower structures inclusive of 49.363 tonnes of
wastage. The additional expenditure incurred by the Board on (i) procure-
ment of steel from open market instead of at J.P.C. rates and (ii) allowance
of higher percentage of wastage worked out to Rs.2.78 lakhs and Rs.0.46

Iakh respectively.

The expenditure including cost of materials as booked in the accounts
(March 1975) amounted to Rs.36.44 lakhs.



59

() 132 kv Farakka-Khejuria double circuit cable line over Farakka
barrage road bridge

The laying of 6 km 132 kv double circuit cable over Farakka bridge,
connecting Farakka and Khejuria, for transmission of Santaldih power, was
technically sanctioned (June 1971) at an estimated cost of Rs.42.26 lakhs.
Although the work was awarded to a contractor in December 1972 and was
due to be completed by March 1973, it has not been completed (March
1976).

Order for supply of 18,000 yards of oil-filled cable with other accessories
was placed with a firm of Italy in November 1973 at a cost of Rs.30.92
lakhs. Besides, an amount of Rs.3.78 lakhs was o be paid to the foreign
suppliers for technical supervision. The cable was supplied by the firm
in July 1974. While unloading the material at the dock, some packages
were found in damaged condition by the Board’s officials and a claim for
Rs.8.84 lakhs was lodged with the insurance company (October 1974). The
claim is yet to be settled (February 1976). Another order was placed in
April 1975 with the same firm for 1,848.2 yards of cable af a cost of Rs.8.84
fakhs (lelivery within June 1975). The material was received at site in
January 1976.

(h) 132 kv Kasba-Sonarpur double circuit line (13 km)

Construction of the line was taken up in May 1969 at an estimated cost
of Rs.11.40 lakhs, subsequently raised to Rs.17.31 lakhs (February 1974).
The work was scheduled to be completed in March 1972. As the erected
section of the line was not kept charged, the line materials (conductors,
galvanised iron wire, etc.) including a few tower members were stolen
(August 1974). The cost of the stolen materials including labour charges
was assessed by the Board (April 1974) at Rs.5.96 lakhs. The line was
reconstructed by the contractor and completed in May 1975.

At one point the line was to cross railway track. Before the drawings
indicating the loeation of the crossing were approved by the Railways, the
works of stub setting and erection of tower members along the railway
track were done. The towers had to be dismantled as required by the
Railways and were re-erected, involving an additional expenditure of
Rs.0.37 lakh.

8.05. Tranhsmission of hydel and djesel power in North Bengal: To
supply power to different load ceutres in North Bengal, a 66 kv net-work
was erected by the Board connecting Jaldhaka hydel plant with Siliguri
at one end and Cooch Behar at the other. The diesel power stations at
Siliguri, Cooch Behar and Birpara were also connected with the 66 kv

net-work.
From Jaldhaka, one 66 kv double circuit {ransmission line strefched

up to Chalsa from where one single eircuit line went up to Siliguri. The
other 66 kv single circuit line from Chalsa connected Cooch Behar.



60

Besides this, 33 kv and 11 kv transmission net-work connecting different
load centres at Banarhat, Madarihat, Kalchini, Chapramari, Mainaguri,
Changrabandha, etc. was built up. The total length of 33 kv and 11 kv
transmission lines up to March 1975 was 199.3 Ckm and 1,390.0 Ckm

respectively.

The extra high tension lines and associated sub-stations including inter-
State system constructed in North Bengal area are detailed below with
their estimated cost, actual expenditure and date of completion:

Name of work Sanotioned  Valuo of Actual Date of
oost work order expenditure complotion
up to March
1975
(In lakhs of Rupees)
132 kv Alipurduar-Sankosh single 36.00 48.02 39.07 Decembor
oircuit line and associated sub- 1973
station
132 kv Dalkhola-Biliguri singlo eircuit 82.16 72.65 90.24 August
lino 1974
Augmentation of sub-station of North 65.75 65.75 9.00  Not completed
Beongal University (March 1976)
132/33 kv sub-station at Dalkhola 33.12 33.12 26.36  Not completed
(March 1976)
132 kv Khejuria-Malda-Raiganj doublo 86.12 86.12 Not Not completed
eircuit line availablo. (March 1976)
132/66/33 kv sub-station at Malda 46.00 46.00 Not Not completed
available.  (March 1976)
132 kv Raiganj-Balurghat singlo cirouit 95.26 05.20 63.16 Ootober
line and associated sub-station 1973

Note : Figures are based on Schedule of works 1974.765.

Major construction works are discussed hereunder:

(a) Construction of the following Centrally-sponsored inter-State
transmission lines and terminal equipment was taken up by the Board:

Portion Estimated

falling in oost
Name of the line and sub-station the State
(In km)  (In lakhs of
Rupees)

132 kv single circuit line from Alipurduar 38 35
sub-station to Sankosh (Assam border)
with arrangemont for terminal equip-
ment at Alipurduar sub-station
132 kv single circuit line from Dalkhola 128 82.16

to Siliguri with arrangement for termi-
nal equipment at Siliguri sub-station
at North Bengal University



61

(i, 132 kv Alipurduar to Sankosh (Assam border) single circuit lina
and augmentation of Alipurduar sub-station

With a view to utilising 8 MW power expected to be received from the
Assam State Electricity Board, the above scheme was taken up by the
Board (October 1969) under Centrally-sponsored inter-State transmission
schemes. Technical sanction for the work was accorded (October 1969 and
June I470) at a cost of Rs.35 lakhs; construction of the line was completed
in September 1972 at a cost of Rs.26.33 lakhs and augmentation work of
the sub-station with 132/66 kv transformer was completed in December
1973 at a cost of Rs.12.74 lakhs. No agreement was entered into with the
Assam State Electricity Board for supply of power through the grid as the
Assam portion of the inter-State line was not complete; the line remained
unutilised (March 1976).

(ii) 132 kv Dalkhola-8iliguri single circuit line

To utilise 6 MW power expected to be available from the Bihar State
Flectricity Board, construction of this line was sanctioned by the Board
(June 1970) for Rs.72.65 lakhs. The work was awarded in July 1971 and
was scheduled to be completed in May 1972. After about one year the
contractor expressed his inability to procure material as required in the
contract and the Board arranged to supply the material.

The contractor was directed (January 1973) to complete the 132 kv
single circuit transmission line from Raigunj to Balurghat by suspending
this work. Simultaneously, the Management decided in favour of
departmental execution of the work. But it was later on found that depart-
mental execution would be costlier and it was decided to get it done through
the contractor. Accordingly, the contractor was asked to resume the work
(October 1973). The line was commissioned and energised at 11 kv on
7th August 1974 and subsequently energised at 66 kv (February 1975) as
the related 132/33 kv =sub-station at Siliguri was under construction

(February 1976).

The actual cost for this line booked up to 31st March 1975 was Rs.9(:).24
lakhs as against the estimate of Rs.72.65 lakhs, The Management explained
(October 1975) that the excess expenditure of about Rs.18 lakhs was due to

(i) increase in the price of materials (Rs.2.37 lakhs),

(ii) idle labour charges paid to the contractor as extra-contractual
compensation, and

(iii) pdditjona] supervigion cost due to dela:y ip execution.



62

(b) 132 kv Raiganj-Balurghat single circuit line (100 km) and associated
sub-station at Balurghat

The Board approved (September and November 1972) installation of a
132/33 kv sub-station at Balurghat and erection of 132 kv single circuit line
from Ruigunj to Balurghat under rural electrification scheme at estimated
costs of Rs.82.91 lakhs and Rs.62.35 lakhs respectively. Eighty per cent
of the total expenditure of these two schemes was to be financed by the
Rural Electrification Corpourtion Iimited.

Erection of the line was awarded by the Board (September 1972) to a firm
of Madras at 16 per cent over the rates allowed to the same firm (July 1971)
for Dalkhola-Siliguri single circuit line on the condition that the work
should be completed by 31st July 1973. For expeditious completion of the
work the contractor was asked to transfer construction materials from
Dalkhola-Siliguri site to Raiganj-Balurghat site though this was mnot
stipulated in the contract. The work was completed on 6th August 1973 but
the coniractor was paid the extra 15 per cent (Rs.1.06 lakhs) besides Rs.1.07
lakhs towards transportation of materials.

On 3rd October 1973, the line was energised at 33 kv from Raiganj sub-
station to Datiram road crossing (96 km). The Direcior General, Civil
Aviation did not allow energisation of the line beyond that point (4 km) on
the ground that the obstruction marks as per provisions contained in the
‘“International standard and recommended practices—Aerodromes’’ were not

provided.

For the purpose of erection of 132/33 kv sub-station at Balurghat, seven
acres of land was acquired (April 19738) and the work of construction was
awarded for completion in three stages. One 5 MVA 66/11 kv transformer
was installed at the.sub-station (June 1974) and the expenditure on the
work up to March 1975 was Rs.2.20 lakhs. Due to restrictions imposed by
the Civil Aviation authorities, the transformer was charged at 11 kv by
back-feeding process from the existing system of Balurghat (diesel genera-
tion). The Management decided (September 1975) to shift the sub-station
to another locality.

8.06. Abandoned Work: For supply of power in bulk to ten consumers,
mainly Tea estates, the Board had taken up construction of lines during
1965-66, estimated to cost Rs.8.21 lakhs. All these works were abandoned
(April 1967) before completion, after the Board incurred an expenditure of
Rs.4.58 lakhs against Rs.8,760 collected from the parties. Under the rules,
Rs.0.82 lakh being 10 per cent of the estimated cost should have been
recovered even before commencment of work.

8.07. Construction wing: With a view to meeting the anticipated
increased load of construction works during the Fourth Plan period, the
Board set up three circles, eight divisions and twenty-six sub-divisions during



63

1972-73. In two sub-divisions no work was done since their formation in
December 1972; the expenditure on staff in these two sub-divisions was
Rs.2.31 lakhs up to March 1975. The Management stated (February 1976)
that the staff numbering 30 were utilised for the work of the respective

divisions.

8.08. Transmission, transformation and distribution loss: The table

below gives the particulars of generation, purchase, sale of energy and loss
in transmission and distribution of the Board during the three years ending

1974-75:

1972-73 1973-74 197475
Installed capacity (MW) . . 421.70 519.00 548.30
Firm capacity (MW) .. . 243.30 339.00 339.00
Maximum demand (MW) . . 426 447 441
Powor generated (MKwh) .. .e 1,673.22 1,888.00 1,024.10
Power purchased (MKwh) . .. 746.04 763.00 915.50
Power station auxiliaries (MKwh) .. .o 129.08 142.20 167,00
Sub-station auxliliaries (MKwh) .. .. 1.18 1.20 1.20
Froe supply to Bhutan Government (MKwh) .. 0.50 0.65 1.20
Power available for sale (MKwh) .o .. 2,289.18 2,508.80 2,872.60
Power sold (MKwh) . . .. 2,080.65 2,275.20 2,425.90
Transmission aud distribution loss (MKwh) .. 206.86 231.75 244.30
Percentage of transmission and distri- .. 9.0 9.2 9.1

bution loss to power available for sale

The line losses amounted to Rs.338 lakhs in 1974-76 at the average rate
of revenue realised per unit. The line losses comprise losses in transmission,
transformation and distribution of energy. The Board has no data about
the loss sustained at each of these stages. The losses huve not heen analysed
to identify the reasons, such as low load factor, pilferage, defective meters,
etec. It was reported by the Management (August 1976) that the grid loss
in three districts of North Bengal (Darjeeling, Jalpaiguri and Cooch Behar)
was more than 28 per cent in 1972-73.



64

8.09. Under-utilisation of lines: The following transmission lines wete
under-utilised (position as in December 1975) :

Particulars of line

220 kv ling
Santaldih-Durgapur (100
km)

Santaldih-Bishnupur
(110 km)

Bishnupur-Howrah
(140 km)

132 kv line
Kolaghat-Flaldia (50 km)

Durgapur-Gokarna

(100 km)

Gokarna-Farakka (110 km)
(taken up in Third Plan)

Raigang-Balurghat
0

(100 km)

Dalkhola-Siliguri (128 km)

Santaldih-Purulia (35 km)

Energised Cost of the

at kv

132
132

132

33

66
66

33

66

11

(1]

J

11
33

line

(In lakhs
of
Rupees)

214.76

147.69

199.22

47.78

104.23

1.61*

63.16

90.24

36.44

Period of
under-utilisation

Romarks

Since 1st Janu-
ary 1974.

The 220/132 kv sub-sta-
tion at Durgapur is not
ready.

14th April 1975
to 10th August
1976.

The 220/132 kv sub-
station at Howrah was
not ready.

Ditto Ditto

Since June 1971 Tho sub-station at Haldia
is not ready to receive

power at 132 kv.

Powor was transmitted
through Ranaghat 66
kv  sub-station until
Santaldih goneration
started.

Juno 1073
to Maroh 1974

Since March
1974

Completed and energised
on 25th February 1974.
The receivin sub-
station at Farakka is
not ready.

30th  October
1978 to 15th
June 1974

Since 16th Juno
1974.

The SBub-station at Balur-
t was not
j (September 1975).

7th August 1974
to 27th Febru-
ary 1975,

Sinco 28th Feb-
ruary 1975.

Related 132/33 kv sub-
station at Siliguri
was under construo-
tion (February 1076).

Completed and onergised
in February 1972,
Power for construction
of 8antaldih  thoermal
power station supplied
through this line.

1073 to Maroch
1973,

*The cost does not include tho value of conductors used as the expenditure has not
so far becn booked in the accounts (February 1976).



66

8.10. 8ystem improvement scheme: Rural Electrification Corporation
Limited introduced loan assistunce schemes (July 1972) for carrying out
system improvement, subject to a maximum of Re.50 lakhs. The Board
submitted to the Rural Electrification Corporation Limited, for the first time
in July 1975, a scheme on system improvement covering one district (Nadia),
estimated to cost Rs.29.33 lakhs. The scheme envisaged a saving of about
30 per cent of energy loss in the system. The Rural Electrification Corpora-
tion Limited sanctioned a loan assistance of Rs.12.38 laukhs in December
1976. It was stated by the Management (June 1975) that similur schemes
covering other districts of the State were under preparation.

8.11. Loss by theft from erected lines: During the period from 1st
April 1970 to 31st March 1975, the Board suffered heavy loss due to theft
of materials from erected lines and sub-stations. The table below indicates
the extent of loss suffered:

Year Number Value
of cases
(In lakhs
of

Rupoes)

1970-71 ve .e .e .. 451 6.43
1971-72 .e .. .e e 541 11.56
1972-73 .. .. . .o 231 4.17
1973-74 .o .. .. e 497 13.36
1974-76 .. .e .e . 1,059 25,74
Total .. 2,779 61.26

These losses have not been adjusted in the accounts (March 19756). In
view of the large incidence of theft from the transmission lines, the Board
set up (May 1974) resistance groups consisting of members of the public and
Board's employees for safeguarding the Board’s properties. Up to March
1975 the Board had speni Rs.0.45 lakh by way of cash awards to resistance
groups for providing useful information to prevent pilferage of the Board’s
property.

8.12. Hot line stafft The Board had initially trained a few staff and
officers in 1960-61 to work as hot line maintenance staff but there wag no
record of the work done by them. It was stated by the Management
(August 1975) that there was no hot line staff and the repair woorks in the
lines were being done after taking a complete shut-down. The extent of loss
suffered by the Board due to interruptions in the supply of power through
lines during repair works was not assessed.



66

8.13. Line accident: The Board had about 37,084 Ckm transmission
and distribution lines at the end of 1974-75. The number of acccidents which
occurred in the lines and compensation paid during the five years up to
1974-75 are indicated below :

Year Number Number Compen-
of fatal  of non- sation
aocidents fatal paid

accidents (Rupees)

1970-71 . o . . 10 41 57,768
1971-72 . . . .e 8 48 71,038
1972.73 . . e . 8 34 43,117
1973-74 .. . .e .o 9 42 65,281

1974-75 . .. 11 54 40,014

1t was observed by the Board (August 1974) that the staff involved in
most of the accidents were untrained muster roll employees although
sufficient number of trained line staff was available to attend to maintenance
work. This wus viewed seriously by the Board which directed (August
1974) that a detailed enquiry be made by the Chief Engineer in the matter.
Results of the enquiry are yet to be placed before the Board (February 1976).

9. Rural electrification

9.01. Expenditure and achievements up to the end of the Fourth Five
Year Plan, that is, up to March 1974 in respect of rural electrification
schemes were indicated in paragraph b of section V of the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for 1973-74 (Commercial), The
total unmber of mouzas* electriied and pump sets energised as on 3lst
March 1974 were 8,708 and 6,470 respectively. An expenditure of Rs.691.556
lakhs was incurred on rural electrification schewmes in 1974-75 and 762 mouzas
were electrified and 1,224 pump sets energised.

9.02. Electrification of mouzas in the State vis-a-vis all India
performance: Out of 38,4564 mouzas in the State, electricity reached 9,470
mouzas as on 3lst March 1975, that is, about 24.6 per cent against the all
India figure of 29.3 per cent. The position of the State compared with that
of the rest of the country is as below:

West All
Bengal India
Total number of mauzas .e .. .. 38,454 5,660,908
Number of mauzas oleotrified as on 31st March
1951 . .. e .e 386 3,525
1956 . . .. .. 563 9,362
1961 .. .. .. .. 920 25,406
1966 .. .. .e .. 1,504 45,909
1969 .. .e e .. 2,433 74,466
1974 . ve .. .e 8,708 1,56,663
1975 . .e .e ‘e 9,470 1,66,208

*Generallv a mauza corresponds to a village; but in some cases more than ome vi
may be included in a mouza. illage



67

9.03. Target and achievement: Scrutiny of accounts and records in
respect of GG schemes sanctioned by the Rural Electrification Corporation
Limited indicated shortfall in actual performance in 28 schemes which have
completed two years or more out of the comstruction phase of five years.
The table below shows the load forecast made in the 28 scheme reports and
the performance up to 31st March 1975:

Number of Number of Number of Numbor of Number of Porcentage of achieve-

schemes mouzastobe servico con- mouzas  service con- ment in respoct of
covered nections as  actually tions , A -
per targot covered actually mouzas sorvice
given connections
28 . 4,826 1,73,246 3,370 11,508 69-8 66

9.04. An examination of three schemes in Midnapore district revealed
that out of 1,276 mouzas shown as completed by the rural electrification wing
of the Board, works in respect of 23 mouzas completed in 1973-74 and
45 mouzas completed in 1974-75, involving an expenditure of Rs.31.28 lakhs
were not taken over (January 1976) by the operation and maintenance wing
as these were not considered to be fit for acceptance due to incomplete work,
defective installations, theft, etc.

9.05. In test check it was found (August 1975) that in 173 mouzas there
was no consumer at all although the mouzas were electrified 2 to 3 years ago.
Taking . the average cost of electrification per mouza at Rs.0.4G lakh, the
total investment on these 173 mouzas was about Rs.79 lakhs. The Doard
declares a village as electrified as soon as the village transformer is energised
after completion of high tension/low tension lines, irrespective of any
service connection issued.

9,06. The pattern of sale of electricity by the Board shows that sule for
agricultural purposes formed 1.69 per cent of total sales in 1972-73, 1.32 per
cent in 1973-74 and 1.66 per cent in 1974-75 (wide paragraph 10.04 at
page 75).

While formulating schemes under rural electrification programme, the
irrigation diesel pump sets, already in use in the areas, are included in the
target for new pump set connections. In this connection the Management
explained (August 1974) that the contributory factors for delay in conversion
of existing diesel pumps into electrically operated ones in villages where
electricity was made available were:

1i) non-availability of easy financial assistance for conversion of diesel
sets,

(ii) absence of suitable scheme for utilisation of diesel sets after their
conversion to power, and

(ifi) uncertainty of power in rural areas,



68

While no concessional rate is oflered to the agricultural consumers of
electricity in the rural areas, certain modifications in the standard terms and
conditions for energising shallow tube-well pumps have been made (June 1975).

9.07. With a view to reviewing the slow pace of rural electrification in
the lastern States, (Government of India constituted (January 1974) a
(ommittee to review the progress achieved and to identify the reasons for
slow progress of rural electrification works. The Committee observed
(March 1975), inter alia, the following:

(a) less attention is paid to power development in general and rural
electrification in particular;

(b) transmission and distribution net-work so far laid out caters to the
industrial loads and urban centres mainly;

(c) people follow traditional mode of agriculture utilising the monsoon
rain. On account of economic backwardness of rural masses
supplemental irrigation is not used;

(d) ground water survey indicates that water is not suitable in some
areas for irrigation and for obtaining good water deep tube-well
is necessary;

(e) earlier, no suitable organisation was existing in the West Bengal

State Flectricity Board for planning and executing large scale
programme of rural electrification work; and

(f) there is lack of co-ordination between the various developmental
departments, specially the Agriculture Department.

9.08. The Committee, inter alia, recommended (March 1975) that-—
(a) organisation for load promotion and other activities should be created

by the Board or by any other Development Department of the
State (overnment,

(b) rules and procedure for taking connections should be made easier for

the rura] consumers,

(c) progress of new connections should not be retarded for want of
service connection materials,

(d) agricultural consumers should be given preferential treatment, as far
as possible, in the mat‘cr of supply of power and

(e) the problem of frequent interruption of power supply in rural areas
should be examined in detail and remedial actiop taken on urgent
basis,



69

The recommendations duly accepted by the (Government of India were
communicated to the State Government in June 1975 for implementation.

9.09. Some points noticed in test check of the execution of rural

electrification schemes are given below:

10

(i) Three schemes for departmental manufacture of prestressed cement

concrete poles for use in rural electrification, transmission and
distribution works were taken up (Bandel—November 1971, Malda
and Siliguri—March 1973) by the Board and manufacturing units
were established at Bandel (November 1971), Malda (March 1973)
and Siliguri (March 1973). The capital cost incurred was
Rs.12.96 lakhs for Bandel; the cost of the other two units has
not been intimated by the Management (February 1976). Target
of production at Bandel was fixed at 11,600 poles per year whereas
the Malda and Siliguri units were expected to produce 12,000 to
18,000 poles each per year depending on climatic condition and
flow of raw materials.

The actual production at Bandel from January 1972 to September 1973

was only 8,647 poles. No cost analysis of the poles manufactured
was made. 'The Bandel unit stopped production from September
1973. The other two units did not go into production at all. The
reasons for suspension of production at Bandel have not been
stated by the Management; in respect of the other two units it
was decided by the Board (March 1974) that the original idea of
departmental production at Malda and Siliguri be abandoned as
the production of prestressed cement concrete poles was to be
entrusted to private entrepreneurs and the premises where such
units were established were urgently required by the operation and
maintenance wing.

Payment made to the idle staff on account of wages and salaries for

Bandel unit from September 1973 and for the other units from
the inception worked out to Rs.3,50 lakhs (up to the time of audit,
i.e., August 1975 for Bandel, March 1975 for Malda and February
1976 for Siliguri). As there were no proper storing facilities,
materials like high tensile wire, cement, etc. valued at Rs.2.3%
lakhs in the three wunits got rusted or glodded rendering them

unserviceable.



70

(i) Actual expenditure up to March 19756 on three rural electrification
works under execution {May 19756—at the time of audit) in the
district of Darjeeling exceeded the provision made in the respective
sanctioned estimate as indicated below:

Name of the work Date of Amount Expenditure  Excess Percentage
work order technically uptoMa.roh expenditure of excess
sanctionod 1975 expenditure

A

(In lakhs of Rupees)

Eleotrification of 63 villages  21st 41 69 52-17 10-48 25

and power supply to Decomber

34 tea gardens 1972

Elootrification of 8 villages 22nd 4 44 14.07 963 217
January
1973

Electrification of 25 mouzas ~ 9th May 475 31 99 27-24 873
1973

The following reasons were indicated by the Superintending Engineer,
Himalayan (O & M) Circle (May 1975) for the excess expenditure:

(a) allowance of rates to contractors higher than the rates prescribed by
the Board on the ground that the prescribed rates were not
suitable for hill areas,

(b) quantitative increase in the length pf low tension lines found
necessary to meet the pressing demand of the locality.

The excess expenditure is yet to be approved by the Board (August 1975).

10. Tariff and commercial matters

10.01. As mentioned in paragraph 9 of section V of the Report of the
Comptroller ,and Auditor General of India for 1973-74 (Commercial), the
Board made two major general revisions of tariff; the first was given effect
to from 1st September 1965 and the second from 1st December 1974. In
view of the sharp rise in operating expenditure the Board made another
general revision of tariff which came into effect from 24th December 1975.

Though the Board directed (1974) that detailed cost data should be made
available for future tariff revision, no detailed data on cost of generation,
transmission and distribution were prepared for consideration of the Board.
The Board, while revising the tariff in December 1975, took into comsideration,



1

the ‘‘steep increase in the salary and wage bills and other operating
expenditure supplemented by certain rise in the cost of import of power due
to revision of tariff by Damodar Valley Corporation, Durgapur Projects
Limited and Bihar State Electricity Board"’.

10.02. 'I'he following table indicates the revenue of the Board from sale
of energy and the overall cost of the units sold during the five years up to
1974-76:

Year Sale Revenue Revenue Total Ovorallcost  Loss per
from sale of  per unit revenue per unit unit sold
onergy sold expendituro sold

(In MKwh) (Inlakhs of (In Paise) (Inlakhs of (In Paise) (In Paise)
R

upees) Rupees)
1970-71 .. 1802 2109 11-70 2136 11-85 0-16
1971-72 .. 1917 2253 11-76 2362 12-32 0.57
1972.73 .. 2081 2563 12-26 2604 12-32 0-08
1973-74 .. 2275 2926 12-85 3136 13-78 0-93
1974-76 .. 2426 3712 15-30 4031 16.61 1-31

Note : In calculating total revenue expcnditure, cost of purchase of power, generation
exponses, operation and maintenance expenses including administration expenses, depreciation
and total inttrest on loan, bond and security deposit have been taken into account. Amounts
appropriated for general reserve, intangible assets written down and contribution to Bond
Redemption Fund have not been considered.

10.03. S8pecial tariff: Prior to September 1965, the Board had fixed
special tariffs for large bulk consumers like the Calcutta FElectric Supply
Corporation Limited, Birla Jute Manufacturing Company ILimited ((alcium
‘arbide Division), Uttarbhag Pumping Station, Dishergarh Power Supply
{ompany Limited (agreement expired in March 1971), the Railways (for
traction purpose) and the Farakka Barrage Project, on the basis of agreements
entered into with them. The special tariffs for bulk supply were kept
unaltered at the time of general revision of tariff in September 1965. These
were revised along with the general revision of tariff in December 1974
except in the case of the Calcutta Elctric Supply Corporation Limited. The
Farakka Barrage Project was brought under standard tariff since December
1974. The rates of special tariffs and standard tariff effective after the general
revisions in December 1974 and December 1975 are given in the following
table :



*gL¢[ Iequieoce(] UT UOsIAGI AuB 031opuUn j0u PIP e3reyoIns [ony prepuYs

oYy Sururuuiajep Jof S[nuLIo} eqy °9L-PLEI JuLmp yayy Jed esied 91g-9 sea sy, -o[qeoridds s1 eBreqoans [onj prepUe)s S9€E0 0AGQE €Y} [[9 UL : %oz

96 ot oL 81 08 0¢ 9°'¢ 61 (esodund worjoen;) sfemyreyy wejsey gynog
9'6 o¢ Q'L 81 0°8 og 9'9 61 (esodimd woyjoery) sfemprey wisjseq
yay VAX qay
00009 009 Jo 00009
Jo £800X0 SBOOXO6 ﬂm .«o $860X0
uIfedojg e I05 91 Ul [e 05 §
pus yay pus VAY pue gay
00009995 009 %Y 00009 387
0°31 o¢ 03 dn o o3 dn g 26 o o} dn g 8 **  uonelg Fmdumg Seyqueyyn
(uowstaIg epiqas) umiors))
03l 08 9L 81 0’8 0¢ 8¢ 91 postury Auedwo) Fuimiosinuey eng sug
(osreq) (soodny) (osTeg) (soodunyy) (eeT8q) (soodnyy) (esteq) (ssedny)
qyuowm Jod yjuow Jod yjuow zad qjuowx zod
qaysd  yaMed yaysed yayded gaysed yAyied gayied yAyaed
afreyo edreyo adreyo o818 egreyo o3reyo efreqo e3reyo Jowmsuoo o3 Jo aurBy
L8100y puswaq A3ieuy puewe( A310uqg pusure({ A310uyy pusweq
['e -t o v ) . -~ —d e ~ -
9161 Joqmaoa( $L61 Jequiacoq 9L61 lequadecg PLOT Toquuaveq
e Y -~
JLre} prepus)g g [ewedg



73
The particulars of special tariffs in respect of the two private consumers

are given below g

(AR) The Calcutta Electric Supply Corporation Limited

The (‘ompany was availing of power at 132 kv on commencement of supply
in May 1964 at the following rates:

(i) Demand chargo .. .. Rs. 13 per KVA per month,
(ii) Energy charge .. .. 2.5 paiso per Kwh and
(iii) Fuel surcharge . .+ 0-0181 paisa per Kwh for each 1 per cent variation
in weighted average cost of fucl above or below
Rs. 5.

As per the terms of the agreement (May 1965), the Board would have
had to continue the tariff up to 31st March 1967. But, by mutual agreement,
the Board and the Company decided to revise the rate with effect from July
1966 on the understanding that the Board would maintain the revised tarift
up to 30th September 1968. The revised tariff from July 1966 was as follows:

(i) Demand charge . .. Rs. 14 per KVA per month,
(ii) Energy charge . .. 3-8 paise per Kwh and
(iii) Fuel surcharge e .. 0-0181 paisa per Kwh for each 1 por cent variation
in the woighted average cost of fuel above or
below Rs. &

The Board proposed (March 19G8) to enhance the special tariff by about
5 per cent from the date the Calcutta Klectric Supply Corporation Limited
proposed to revise the rates to its own consumers but in any case not later
than 1st October 1968. At the instance of Government, revisior of rates
charged by the Calcutta Electric Supply Corporation Limited to its consumers
was deferred up to January 1970 and the Board also decided (January 1969)
to defer enhancement of its tariff for bulk supply to the Company. The
Company was permitted by (Yovernment to enhance its rates from 29th June
1970. The Board revised its tariff with effect from 29th June 1970. The

revised rates were as under:

(i) Demand charge .. .. Rs. 16 per KVA per month,

(ii) Energy charge .. .. 4.2 paiso per Kwh and

0-0181 paisa per Kwh for each 1 per cent variation
in the weighted average cost of fuel above or below
Rs. b6.

(iii) Fuel surcharge

Deferment of revision of tariff from 1st October 1968 till 28th June 1970
resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.35.16 lakhs, as worked out by the Board.



14

The tariff was further revised with effect from 1st April 1975. The special
tariff and the standard rate for extra high voltage supply for industrial purpose

are given below:

Demand charge .. ..

Energy charge ..

Special tariff
(132 kv supply)

From June 1970

Rs. 15 per KVA
per month and

4 -2 paise per Kwh

From April 19756
Demand charge .. . Rs. 19 per KVA
per month and

Energy chargo .. . 53 paise por Kwh

Standard tariff
(66/132 kv supply)

From December 1974

Rs. 19 por KVA
per month and

6-5 paise per Kwh

From December 1975

Rs. 30 per KVA
per month and

8 paise per Kwh

Note: In tho case of the Calcuttu Electric Supply Corporation Limited, the fue
surcharge is 0-0181 paisa por Kwh for each 1 per cent variation in the weightod average cost

of fuel above or bolow Rs.5.
surchargo is applicable.

In case of consumers under standard tariff, standard fuel

'The following table indicates the sale of energy to the Calcutta Electric
Supply Corporation Limited and revenue earned thereby with reference to
total sale and revenue of the Board for the three years up to 1974-75:

Year Total Salo to tho Percentage Total Revenue  Percentago
sale C.E.8.C. ofsaletothe revenue of from sale to of revonue
C.EB8.C. to the Board C.E.8.C. ocarned by
total sale of sale to the
the Board C.E.8.C. to
total revenu
r A ) / A s of the Board
(In Mkwh) (In lakhs of Rupeos)
1972.73 .. 2081 817 39 2553 702 27
1973.74 .. 2275 1017 45 2025 926 32
1074-76 .. 2426 824 34 3712 923 25

(B) Birla Jute Manufacturing Gompany Limited (Calcium Carbide Division)

An agreement was entered into with the Birla Jute Manufacturing Company
Limited in June 1961 for supply of energy at 6.6 kv for a maximum demand
of 5 MW. The supply was commenced in July 1961. The overall rates



(il

enjoyed by the Company for supply at 6.6 kv as compared with the standard
rates for supply at 43 kv in which category they would have normally been

placed, are shown below:

From 25th July 1961
Demand charge .

Enorgy charge .

From 1lst June 1964
Demand charge ..

Energy charge

From lst January 1966
Demand charge ..

Energy charge

Special tariff .. .

Rs. 975 per KW per month
for first 5000 KW and Ras.
7:50 per KW per month
for all in excess of 5000 KW
and

3 paise per Kwh.

Rs. 9:76 per KW per month
for firat 5000 KW and
Rs. 7-50 por KW per
month for all in excess of
5000 KW and

275 paise per Kwh.

Rs. 10 por KVA per month for
first 6000 KVA and Rs. 8
per KVA per month for all
in oxcess of 6000 KVA and

3-75 puise per Kwh.

Btandard tariff at 33 kv fixod
in September 1965

Rs. 11 per KVA per month for
first 3000 KVA and Rs,
10-50 per KVA per month
for all in oxcess of 3000 KVA
and

56 paise por Kwh.

The special tarift as revised in December 1974 and 1ecember 1975 has been
indicated in the table at page 72.

10.04. Pattern of sale and revenue:

The pattern of sale and revenue

in respect of various categories of consumers having different rates of tariff
for the three years ending 31lst March 1975 is shown below (in percentages

of total sale and revenue) :

1972-73 1973-74 1974-75
r A I I e A N A N
Category Sale Revenue Sale Revenue Sale Revenue

Domestic .. 2-48 7-62 2-96 7-86 3.07 7-29
Commercial .. 3-64 6-27 2:43 6-65 3-44 5:71
low and medium 362 5-30 3-76 5-07 3-97 5:03

Industrial
L high .. 32-96 33-70 30-67 31-84 29-72 40-83
Publie lighting 0.22 0-81 0-28 0-82 0-30 0:76
Railway traction 12-88 13-47 11-27 11-98 10.07 11-02
Agriculture 1-69 1-87 1-32 1-79 1-66 2-19
Public water works 0-34 0-24 0-46 0-40 0-42 0-3¢
Distributing licensees .. 42-19 30-72 46 -85 33-569 47-38 20.83
Total o 100 100 100 100 100 100



76

10.05. Loss of revenue: Mention was made in paragraph 3 of
section VIII of the Report of the Comptroller und Auditor General of India
for 1973-74 (Commercial) of some cases of delay in application of appropriate
tariff. Cases noticed in test check subsequently are stated below :

According to the standard tariff introduced in September 1965, an
industrial consumer at 6/11 kv supply, consuming energy for
industrial and domestic purposes, should pay at rate ‘F’, the overall
rate being 18 paise per Kwh. If the consumption for domestic
purposes exceeded 10 per cent of the total consumption, rate ‘¥’
(overall rate 28 paise per umit) would apply. In the case of three
consumers who were to be charged at rate ‘F’, bills were raised at
rate ‘E’, resulting in loss of revenue to the extent of Rs.5.18 lakhs
as detailed below:

Name of consumer Period Amount
under-charged
(In lakhs of
Rupees)
Indo-Japanese Prototypeand November 1965 to 2-28
Production Centro. September 1974
Governmont of India Pross .. September 1965 to September 1974 .. 1-04
Now Jalpaiguri Railway station .. April 1971 to August 1973 .. 1-26
Total .. 5-18

10.06. Non-realisation of electricity charges: Meter reading for
consumption of electricity supplied by the Board to the staff quarters of the
Santaldih thermal project was taken by the controlling division first in March
1969 ; till October 1972 readings were not taken regularly nor were any energy
bills prepared. Bills have been prepared since November 1972 but the amounts
have not been realised (September 1975—date of audit). Electricity charges
due from members of the staff of the project from November 1972 to July
1975 amounted to Is.1.73 lakhs including electricity duty of Rs.0.17 lakh.
The staff of the project have, however, been paid electricity allowance which
was introduced in September 1973 in lieu of the facility of free/concessional
supply of electricity.

11. Acquisition of private electric supply undertakings

There were thirty-eight undertakings when the Board was formed. The
Purulia Klectric Supply Corporation Limited, holding the Purulia Electric
Licence, was added in November 1965 following the transfer of Purulia
district from Bihar to West Bengal. By September 1961, the Board had taken
over 13 of the undertakings.

The ¥stimates (‘ommittee observed in their second report (1963-64) that
coutrary to the Government policy to do away with intermediaries, the Board
was not only retaining the licensed intermediaries but also supplying power to
them, as a resylt of which some of the undertakings had stopped generatjon,



L

The (‘ommittee was of the view that a definite phased programme should be
adopted for taking over the non-generating units which charged their
customers moie than the Board's supply rate. During the period from August
1965 to June 1974, the Board took over twelve undertakings all of which had
received power from the Board including two which had their own generating
stations. As on 31st May 1975, there were thirteen (‘ompanies and one
Municipal licensee ; out of these, eight had their own generation, four obtained
power only from the Board and the remaining two received power from other
sources. The HBoard was, however, restrained by (‘ourt orders from taking
over four of the existing undertakings (May 1975).

12. Material management and inventory control
12.01. Although the Board has been in existence for the last 20 years,
no material management manual has been prepared (December 1975).

12.02. Purchase procedure: The central purchase organisations,
headed by the Deputy Chief Engineer (Stores and Purchase), processes the
indents received from the executing units of the Board.

12.03. Closing stock and consumption of materials: The following
table indicates the inventory holdings as per financial books for the three yeart

up to 1974-75:

Particulars 1972.73 1973-74 1974-75

(In lakhs of Rupoes)
12568 13 2080-22 2112-72

Opening stock

Recoipts during the year . . .. 3644 -84 368979 2982-36
Issues during the year .. .. o 2822-75 3657-29 2917-41
Closing stock .. . . . 208022 2112-72 2177-67

The stock at the end of the year was equivalent to 9 months’ consumption
in 1974-75 as against 7 months’ in 1973-74 and 9 months’ in 1972-73.

The trend of annual consumption of materials during the four years ending
1974-75 is given in the table below:
1971-72  1972.78  1973.74  1974-75

(In lakhs of Rupoes)

1. Construction stores

(a) Closing stock .. 861 1540 1619 1639
(b) Consumption 692 2268 2893 2026
(¢) Percentage of closing st,ook to 124 68 56 81
consumption
2. Operation and maintenanoce stores
(a) Closing stock 475 651 600 701
(b) Consumption 483 554 764 891
(¢c) Percentage of closing stoek to 98 118 79 79

consumption

1



18

12.04. The closing stock of construction stores represented 15 months’
consumption in 1971-72, 8 months’ consumption in 1Y72-73, 64 months’
cousumption in 1973-74 and 94 months’ cousumption in 1974-756. The
corresponding figures for operation and maintenance stores were 12 months,
14 months, 94 months, and 93 months respectively. The Board is yet to fix
“Maximum’’, ‘‘Minimum’’ and ‘‘Ordering’’ levels lor inventory control

(4'ebruary 1976).

12.05. WNon-invitation of tenders: Open tenders are required to bhe
invited for procurement of stores valuing Rs.50,000 and above. It was noticed
in test check that in eight cases materials valued at Rs.215.96 lakhs were
purchased during the period from 1971-72 to 1974-75 without inviting open
tenders ; no reasons were on record for non-invitation of tenders.

12.06. Non-observance of purchase procedure: The Superintending
Engineer in charge of a circle may finalise tender for stores falling under
local items up to a limit of Rs.25,000 and also purchase stores borne on the
central list up to Rs.2,500 in each case, provided a valid ‘‘No stock’’ certificate
is obtained from the central stores depot. In practice this was not always
followed, as indicated below:

(i) The Superintending Engineer, Howrah Rural FElectrification and
Distribution Circle purchased (December 1973) 1,000 metres
(3 x 96 square millimetres) 11 kv cables for Rs.0.67 lakh without
obtaining ‘‘No stock’ certificate from the central stores where
14 drums (14 km) of such cables had been lying since 1967 besides
3.6 km valuing Rs.2.10 lakhs (purchased in (ctober 1973).

(ii) The Superintending Engineer, Himalayan (Operation and Main-
tenance) Circle purchased aluminium conductors of different
specifications during 1973-74 without obtaining ‘‘No stock”
certificate from the central stores. The purchases were made at
rates higher than those paid for central purchases, resulting in
an extra expenditure of Rs.1.96 lakhs, as detailed below:

Rateper Rateper km Difference  Quantity Extra

Description
of conductors km of local of central in rates of local expenditure
purchase purchase purchase
during
1978-74
(Rupees) (Rupees) (Rupees) (km) (In lakhs of
Rupees)
All aluminium conductors
(i) 7/3-10 mm 1,990 1,307-76 682-24 22 0-15
38.wW.G.
(ii) 7/2-44¢ mm 1,660 741-48 808-62 158 1.28
6 S.W.G.
(iii) 1-96 mm 1,150 558 58 591-47 89 0-53
8 B.W.G,

Total . 1.96



(1

373.807 km of aluminium conductors of 7/3.10 mm 3 S.W. gauge were
available (opening stock: 17.835 km and receipt from central and other
stores: 366.472 km) at the stores and 101.118 km was issued dunng
1973-74. Local purchase of 22 km (value: Rs.0.44 lakh) was, therefore,
in excess of requirement.

12.07. Purchases unrelated to requirements: A few instances of
purchase of materials which have remained unused are given below:

(i) Cables for underground laying costing Rs.32.86 lakhs, purchased
in 1966-67 for utilisation in transmission and distribution system,
were not utilised (February 1976).

(ii) A quantity of 729.139 tonnes of 4 mm steel wire, purchased in
March 1973 at a cost of Rs.27.37 lakhs for utilisation in depart-
mental manufacture of prestressed cement concrete poles and also
for distribution to the contractors for fabrication of such poles,
was not utilised (January 1976) [vide also paragraph 9.09 (i)
at page 69].

(iii) Transformers of different ratings (cost: Rs.15.58 lakhs)
purchased between 1960-61 and 1970-71 were lying idle
(February 1976).

(iv) Steel materials of different varities costing Rs.34.03 lakhs were
lying unused for more than 3 years (August 1975).

(v) The Burdwan Rural Electrification Construction Division purchased
3,000 untreated 16 ft. long salwood poles for Rs.0.66 lakh in
1971-72. Out of these, 2,100 poles (cost: Rs.0.46 lakh) could
not be utilised (July 1975—date of audit). The Management had
stated (March 1973) that these short length wood poles were
unfit for utilisation in overhead line construction.

(vi) 8,000 steel lattic poles costing Rs.25.60 lakhs and 1,600 deviation
and deadend poles including erection helts costing Re.6.72 lakhs
were purchased during 1972-73 even though the units for which
the materials were purchased did not place any requisition there-
for. The poles remained unutilised (February 1976).

12.08. Rejection of lowest tender: Tenders were invited in October
1971 for supply of 43 isolators of 132 kv with connector but without
insulator. Seven offers ranging from Rs.2.76 lakhs to Rs.3.31 lakhs were
received. Order for the entire quantity at Rs.3.31 lakhs was placed with
the highest tenderer in April 1972. No reasons were on record for rejecting
the lower offers. The Board stated (August 1973) that the offers of all other
tenderers, excepting the fifth lowest, were not considered due to their lack
of experience in manufacture of the isolators and the offer of the fifth lowest
was not considered as validity of their offer had expired. It was, however,



80

noticed that the lowest tenderer had manufactured and supplied, to the
satisfaction of the Board, 33 isolators of 132 kv in 1971-72 against the orders
placed in June 1970 and February 1971. Non-acceptance of the lowest offer
resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs.0.55 lakh.

12.09. Advance payment: The Board:makes normally 90 per cent
advance payment of the value of materials for bulk purchases against proof
of despatch. A few instances of incomplete supply, short supply and non-
supply of materials by contractors, after receiving advance payment, are
given below :

(i) Order for supply of 4,000 poles was placed with a firm of Bombay
for delivery by July 1972 at the Burdwan Rural Electrification
Division. Ninety-nine per cent of the cost of these poles
amounting to Rs.12.46 lakhs was paid to the firm between July
1971 and June 1972. During 1972-73, 2,611 complete poles and
1,380 incomplete poles were received. Wanting members in
respect of the incomplete poles have not been supplied (February
1976).

(ii) A firm supplied (during 1970 to 1974) ACSR ‘Lark’ conductor
(14,085 km, cost: Rs.280.61 lakhs) wound on wooden drums
with the brand and weight of conductor and gross weight of drum
enfaced on each drum. In the course of erection of a line, it was
noticed by the Divisional Engineer of Siliguri Construction
Division (January 1974) that actual length of conductor in each
drum was less than what was recorded thereon. This fact was
verified (June 1974) through joint inspection by the representa-
tives of the Boa'd and the firm, in respect of the conductor drums
in the central stores depot when it was found that the actual
length of conductor in each drum was short of the recorded
length by about 5 per cent. It was estimated by the Board that
700 km (at b per cent of the total quantity of 14,055 km), valued
at Rs.14.03 lakhs, had been short supplied by the firm. The
Management withheld (December 1974) payment of Rs.3 lakhs
to the supplier; the matter is reported to be under correspondence
with the firm (March 1976).

(iii) An order was placed (August 1972) with a firm of New Delhi for
supply of 400 km Panther ACSR conductor. The purchase order
stipulated consignment of naterials through the Railways and
100 per cent payment against railway receipt. The party
despatched (August 1972) 200 km of conductor (value: Rs.13.71
lakhs) by railway wagons to the destination station (Berham-
pore). A further quantity of 199.85 km (value: Rs.13.69 lakhs)
was handed over by the firm in five consignments to a transport
contractor for transportation by road to the Berhampore
Construction Sub-division and 100 per cent payment obtained by



81

them hetween August and December 1972 agninst road transport
challans, though the purchase order did not stipulate delivery by
road. Nonme of the five consignments reached the destination and
the consignee officer did not take any action till November 1973
when he reported the matter to the Purchase Officer. The Tender
Sub-Committee decided (October 1974) that the Board should
insist on completion of supply of the balance quantity of ACSR
conductor and if no supply was effected by December 1974, the
firm might be asked to refund the cost of the material not supplied
by them along with interest charges at Board's borrowing rates.
The Sub-Committee also suggested that the question of taking
disciplinary action against the officer concerned might be taken
up with the administrative authority. The firm has not supplied
the balance quantity (118.144 km) and no recovery of cost with
interest has heen made (March 1976). Disciplinary proceedings
againgt the officer concerned have not bheen initinted (March
1976).

12.10. Claim for short receipt of steel: A test audit of stores receipt
vouchers for the three years ending 1974-75 vis-a-ms railway receipts and
challans concerning purchase of steel of difterent specifications by the central
purchase organisation disclosed short receipt of steel to the extent of 164.369
tonnes valued at Rs.5.08 lakhs (approximately), as indicated in the follow-
ing table:

Year Quantity Quantity Difforence
as per received

invoice/

railway

receipt

(In tonnes)

1972-73 . . .o .. 3,668.050 3.541.900 26.150
1978-74 .. .. .. .. 2,671.3567 2,627.050 44 307
1974.76 .. .e .. .. 3,617.821 3,618.909 08.912
Total .. 169.369

No action was taken to ascertain whether the shortage was due to lapse
on the part of the supplier or the transport contractor. Claims for shortages
were also not preferred (February 1976).

12.11. Acceptance of materials without proper vgriﬂeation: (i) The
Board placed orders (June 1973) with different suppliers for supply of
1,870 distribution transformers of different ratings at a total cost of Rs.69.20

lakhs.



82

The purchase orders provided that the transformers should be guaranteed
against any manufacturing defeot due to faulty design or workmanship and
defective materials, for a period of 12 months from the date of commission-
ing or 18 months from the date of despatch, whichever was earlier, and also
that no transformer should be despatched without approved test certificate.
The provision for test certificate was subsequently deleted by the Board
(July 1978).

Out of the transformers supplied up to July 1973, 850 went out of order
immediately after commissioning between October and November 1973 but
the Board did not take any steps against the supplier for rectification or
replacement. Ior these transformers the guarantee period has expired in
terms of the purchase order. The transformers are lying idle (February
1976).

The Deputy Chief Engineer (Rural Electrification) stated (April 1975)
that ‘‘the Board should have taken steps before and after placement of bulk
orders for distribution transformers with such parties to make such purchases
effective; no regular Inspection wing is there in the Board and absence of the
same is strongly felt in this particular deal”.

The technical wing of the Board stated (April 1975) that penalty of
Rs.4.51 lakhs should be recovered from the suppliers. The Chief Engineer
(Transmission and Distribution), however, recommended (April 1975)
recovery of penalty on a token basis ranging from 2 per cent to 8 per cent
totalling Rs.1.40 lakhs from the suppliers’ pending bills. The recommenda-
tion for reduced penalty was made reportedly on the basis of tests carried out
in the factory of the supplier on some transformers meant for supplies to
others. No decision has been taken yet (January 1976).

(ii) An order was,placed with a firm in Amritsar (April 1973) for supply
and delivery at Midnapore of 2,000 prestressed cement concrete poles at
Rs.230 per pole. The poles reached the destination in July 1974 and the
inspection was carried out in March 1976 when it was detected that out of
1,940 poles supplied, 126 were damaged. It was reported by various site
engineers (July 1974) that the quality of the poles supplied was not
satisfactory. Full payment, including Rs.0.29 lakh for the damaged poles,
was, however, made in August 1975.

As ordered by the Chief Engineer (Transmission and Distribution), a
Committee was formed in April 1975 to investigate into the matter and fix
responsibility for the loss; further developments are awaited (March 1976).

12.12. Non-utilisation of wood treatment plant: A plant for treatment
of timber was set up (October 1971) at Chord Road central stores at a cost
of Rs. 1.19 lakhs. Another existing wood treatment plant was renovated at
a cost of Rs.0.17 lakh (April 1973). Both the plants have remained idle
since May 1973 (March 1976).



83

About 13 tonnes of wood preservative chemical, purchased in October
1971 for rupees one lakh, could not be utilised (March 1976); the condition
of the chemical was reported (March 1975) to be deteriorating.

12.13. Slow-moving, nonsmoving and surplus stores: The Finance
branch of the central stores organisation conducted a review of idle stores in
August 1974 and reported that stores valuing Rs.70.91 lakhs were lying idle
for three to seven years with practically no issue. The Finance branch
recommended setting up of a special committee to conduct a thorough enquiry
into the heavy accumulation of stores and fix responsibility therefor. IFurther
progress in this regard is awaited (March 1976). No review of slow-moving
stock in divisional stores bas been made (March 1976).

12.14. Automobile workshop: Equipment for maintenance and servie-
ing of vehicles, purchased in February 1967 at a cost of Rs.0.80 lakh, was
installed in the workshop in May 1970; the equipment has not been utilised
since installation. The local Munagement stated (October 1974) that the
Board had to incur an estimated excess expenditure of Rs.8.25 lakhs for
servicing the vehicles outside during the five years up to 1974-75,

13. Accounting system

13.01. The following defects in accounts are persisting (November 1975)
in spite of their having been repeatedly pointed out by Audit:

(i) No provision was made in the accounts for 1971.72, 1972-73,
1973-74 and 1974-76 for loss of materials, and unserviceable and
damaged stores valued at Rs.7.68 lakhs, Rs.9.42 lakhs, Rs.2.52
lakhs and Rs. 8.19 lakhs respectively.

(ii) Postings in the priced stock ledgers were in arrears (March 1975)
in five units out of 35 units test checked and reconciliation of the
priced stock ledgers with the stock ledgers was not done till
March 1975.

(iii) No physical inventory was prepared to arrive at the actual closing
balances of stores in 30 units out of 35 units test checked till
March 1975. In the remaining five units, physical verification of
all the items, especially coal and fuel oil, was not conducted

during 1974-75.

(iv) Monthly accounts are not compiled and sent to the head office in
time.

(v) Store transactions are not incorporated in the monthly accounts
in most of the cases but accounted for only at the time of closing
of annual accounts.



84

(vi) Suvadry creditors ledgers are not kept up-to-date with reference to
store receipt vouchers and outstanding bills.

(vii) Register of works is cither not maintained or not kept up-to-date
in many units.

(viii) There was considerable delay in settlement of inter-divisional
transfers. Total amounts outstanding on this account at the end
of each of the five years up to 1974-75 were as follows:

Year Outstanding
balanco

(In lakhs of Rupees)

1970-711 .. . .o . . 221.73
1971.72 .. . e .o . 690.77
1972.73 .. . . . . 11190.45
1978.74 .. .e . .o .e 1437.82
1974-76 .. . . 2163.36

In the absence of adequate details in respect of these balances it has not
been possible to verify that these represent tangible assets.
Materials valued at Rs.158.32 lakhs reported to have been sent
during 1967-68 to 1973-74 from Chord Road and Majerhat central
stores to different units remained unacknowledged (February

1976).

(ix) Deposit and Advance ledgers were not completed in ali respects
in most of the units.

(x) With the bifurcation/reorganisation of divisions, balances under
sundry debtors, stores, etc. have not been transferred (February
1976) from the original divisions (Siliguri, Midnapore, Howrah)
to the new ones (Cooch Behar and Jalpaiguri, Buankura and
Purulia, Hooghly).

(x1) The bouvks of original entries such as bill registers, demand lists
and consumer ledgers and other subsidiary accounts such as
debtors ledgers, creditors ledgers, registers of works, assets
registers, etc. are either incomplete or are not maintained.

18.02. Sundry debtors: Mention was made in paragraph 11.01 of

section V of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for
1978-74 (Commercial) of the position of sundry debtors up to 1973-74. The
closing balance of sundry debtors increased from Rs.635.09 lakhs at the end
of 1973-74 to Rs.811.24 lakhs at the end of 1974-75.



86

The following table indicales the position of sundry debtors during the
five years ending 1974-75:

1970-71  1971.72  1972-73  1973-74  1974-75

(In lakhs of Rupeos)
Opening balance . .. 517.67 498.13 594.30 570.38 636.09
Deomand raised during tho year o 1785.44 2455.80 2587.50 2062.49 4006.00
Total realisablo dues .o 2303.11 2953.99 3181.80 3532.87 4641.15

Collection during the year .. 1804.98 2350.69 2011.42 2897.78 3829.91
Outstanding dues at the end 498.13 594.30 570.38 635.09 811.24
of the year

Total sale of electricity .. 2109.36 2253.21 25563.06 2925.02 3712.15

Number of months’ sales represented 23 3% 24 2% 23
by the outstanding balance at the
end of the year

14. Manpower analysis

14.01. The growth of staff of the Board from 1972-73 to 1974-75 is
indicated in the table below:

1972-73 1973-74 1974-76

Number of employees (including ad hoc staff) .. 13,349 25,748 28,711
Number of consumors (in thousand) .. .. 239 279 314
Revenue from salo of electricity (In lakhs of Rupees) 2663 2026 3712
Number of consumers per employee .. . 18 11 11
Revenue per employee (in thousand of Rupees) . 19 11 13
Units generated (MKwh) . .. .. 1,873 1,888 1,924
Units generated per employee (in thousand Kwh) .. 128 73 87
Units sold (MKwh) .. .. .. 2,081 2,275 2,426
Units sold per employee (in thousand Kwh) .. 166 88 84

14.02. The percentage of expenditure on salaries and wages to gross
revenue during the years 1971-72 to 1974-75 is given in the table below:

Year Gross Salaries Percentage
revenue and wages  of salaries
and
(In lakhs of Rupees) wages to
gross
revenue
1971-72 . . .o .. 2327 449.67 19.32
1972-73 .o .o . . 2625 531.19 20.24
1973-74 . .e . . 2086 719.49 24.10
1074.7§ . ve . ve 3822 1082.652 08.32

13



86

According to the Management (1974), increased expenses on dearness
allowance, ad interim relief, revision in the scales of pay and recruitment of
ad hoc personnel contributed to the rising trend in salaries and wages.

15. Contributory Provident Fund Scheme

16.01. The West Bengal State Electricity Board Employees’ Provident
Fund Regulation 1965 was adopted by the Board at its meeting held on 28th
September 1965. A Board of Trustees with six members was constituted in
May 1972. A Trust Deed was also executed in September 1972, which
provided that all sums already contributed or to be contributed by the Board
and already subscribed or to be subscribed by the members should vest in
the Board of Trustees forthwith. In the absence of adequate staff, the Board
continued to operate the funds till April 1974 when the control and manage-
ment of cash were transferred to the Board of Trustees.

16.02. The cumulative dues of the Board towards its contribution to the
Fund stood at Rs.20.39 lakhs at the end of 1974-75. The Board had provided
for Rs.12.61 lakhs only in the accounts for 1974-75.

16. Outstanding inspection reports

As on 30th September 1975, 468 inspection reports containing 1,360
paragraphs issued up to 31st March 1975 remained outstanding.



87

SEcTiON VI
CALCUTTA STATE TRANSPORT CORPORATION

1. [Introduction

1.01. The Calcutta State Transport Corporation was established on 15th
June 1960 under Section 3 of the Road Transport Corporations Act, 1950.
The assets and liabilities of the erstwhile Rajya Transport of net value of
Rs.570 lakhs were transferred to the Corporation on the date of its formation.

1.02. Some aspects of the working of the Corporation were mentioned
in the Audit Report 1966 and in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year 1972-73 (Commercial).

1.03. The Corporation has six depots located at Lake, Belghoria,
Howrah, Paikpara, Taratala and Manicktala. There is a Central Workshop
at Belghoria for body building, tyre retreading and major overhauling of
vehicles, engines and parts. There is also a civil engineering unit to under-
take construction and repair of the Corporation buildings, sheds, passenger
shelters, etc.

2. Organisation

The Board of the Corporation consisted of seven members as on 3lst
March 1975 including the Chairman and the General Manager, who were full
time officials, two Government ofheials in ex-officio capacity and three non-
official members.

3. Nationalisation

The State transport services in Calcutta were started by Government on
31st July 1948 as a departmental undertaking. It wus then intended to
supplement the transport services run by the private operators. Government
decided in 1954 to nationalise the city routes. By 1962-63 all but three routes
were nationalised and entrusted to the Calcutta State Transport Corporation
which, in the meantime, had come into existence (from 15th June 1960).
Between 1964 and 1967, the Corporation had virtual monopoly of all the
city routes. However, between 1967 and 1970 due to deterioration in the
service provided by the Corporation the State Government decided to
de-nationalise some routes in the city.

In August 1975, the number of private buses in the city was 643 (single
deckers) as against 556 buses (320 double deckers and 236 single deckers)
of the Calcutta State Transport Corporation on the road.



88
4. Capital structure

4.01. SOurces: The capital of the Corporation comprises capital
contributions and borrowings from the following sources:

(a) Value of the assets of the Rajya Transport transferred to the
Corporation on its formation, treated as capital contribution of
the State Government;

(b) capital contributions of the Central and State Governments under
Section 23 of the Act; and

(c) amounts borrowed under Section 26 of the Act.
The Corporation has also been availing itself of temporary accommoda-

tion from a commercial bank and rediscounting facilities from the Industrial
Development Bank of India.



89

R L M._wsmm
Po39y ‘spunj JO AJ!
o3 ow—“a mn%k uoncﬂhano._
-uoN °69-8961 °°UIs onp
3:%53m5 jo qoedsax ut
syyy Lz-91 '£H Jueu
-weA0p 03938 OYI Led
o3 seq uonwicdio) eyl

0 {UOWUIeAs)
O.M..v M_H Ewmﬁ golgs jueur
-TI0A0H) 91938 043 YInoiyd sjueue}
peatecea sem uwo[ ey Lg-01 86-9¢ ¥ -gut pegsnbw f
0% -£993 *t oa posieuy Jo0N
ecee 00+001 pesifeuy 30N
-uornquiuco je31deo
§8 pejedl) pus uonEm
-a03 ®31 uo uonwiodio)
oy} 07 JUGUIUIOAOE) ©8Ig
oyy 4Aq peiiojsusl} Sem
qlodsuel], nh.?v& ey3 jo
s8] QLS BY) selMIqe!l
m.na sjoss® o) JO eneA JON  9F-809 9
¥ pesIeuy 90N
6 8 L 9 <
(seednyy jo
"er
qorejy (scodnyy  (3ue0 J0d)
48[¢ UO £¥  JO sSYY®| U]) uwmuus Jod
Surpuejsno predex gsezequr juomAedox
syIewWeY esusreyg junouwry Jo e38y Jo suuag,

S961 I8
Jo pue oy3 o3
9z-2¥
QL6T YoTSly
Jo pus omy 03
0v-£995 uondeour somrg
00-001 SL-PLET
$961 QoTey
gL-939  Jo pue eyy 03
$L-38 uonydeour eoulg
¥ €
(soodnyy
sqe] uf)
QL-PLET
03 dn

postex postes gorys
junowry  Suimp poung

(onwy

-qeqey  jo Anstupy)
uordeout eduly WpPUY JO  JUGUIUISACH)

JUOWWISADY) 9998
ueoy °%

**  er1puy JO JUCWIUILAOP)

JUCTWISAOY) 970}

rende) °
3 1
pesred spuny Jo  JequEny

aInjvu puw sIMoy euey

:Mo0[eq o[qe} oY} U WAI3 ere GL-FLET JO pue oyy o3 wopydeowy
2oms $30Ino0s smoues wory wonerodio) oyy £q pester spuny oy} JurpieSes syrejep Oy :pesied spund 0T



JUOTIUIOADY)

ojmyg oy £q peejueaeny (00-011
uossTu

-mo0 oejuwiend Aus Bur

- £A0] INOY)LM JUSWIUIOACH)
ejelg oy Aq poejumiend
geedequr  jJo  Juewmdwed
pue pedround jo quomdedeyy ¢€Q-2HE

*pred qou sem ‘g)-pL61
ur enp e uyomga ‘L6
Arenuef Ul usmerp ueo[
Wa juewn(eisul 981y oy}
uleq ‘syye] ¢ seadny
‘SjueN[eIsul  onpraso  [re
uo ojquedieyo eq pmosm
umuue Jod queo Jod ﬁ Jo
ogex eued 98 g9sa109uUr ‘uo
-aJ0Y) 9se109Ul JO quewried
Jo/pue weo[ jo juomAedes
eyl ul Jnejep jo oewo UL LG -EE9

00-00¢

6 8

(seedny jo
sye] u)
gLET qoIel
98]¢ Uo Be
Surpuejsino

SxIveloy eouspeg

(&awek
Jreq $861
ejqeded) 9 uwr e[qemeopey (0-0II

sI8ak
L TYAa sye]
€I-TI1  'syY
$0-81 sreed g wam
6L-93% 0396-9  SUY®[ 1Z-L9P'5Y PE-809
uBo[ Jo
reAsap jo Ares
-JOATUUR Y3dnoj
woy Suwnuewn
-wod  sjuewn
o -fessut [enbo o1 13-£€9
usoj[ Jo [BMBIP
oy} Jo Aresiea
-TUUS 151g WOdJ
sjuouIeysut
el renbe ursrsad o1  00-00¢
L 9 9 ¥
(seedny jo
syye| u])
(soedny  (jueo Jed) 9L-¥LBI
jo sqye u]) umuue Jod . 0} dn
predaz 9sedom  uowhedes pesiel
Junomy Jo o1y JO smie],  juUnoOMY

Joquinu

spuoq
€L-3L6T  JO onssr £q weo[ JOXISY
SIpUy JO yueg
9L-PL6T jucwdojeas( [eLISMP
04 04-6961 -UT oy} woyy sSurmouog
uicd
QL-FL6T -oygny guomdojeas(y
03 14-0L61 uejtjodoajely ®3INO[E)
(1oa30d wo
£ao[ reuonyrpps Jo Jno)
QL-PLEI ®lpu] JO JUSUWIWISAON)
€ 3
pesrer golga posie 8punj jo
Suunp polleg eJnjeu puw e2inog elieg



91

Section 23 of the Road Transport Corporations Act provided that the
capital of the Corporation would be provided by the Central Government
and the State Government in agreed proportions. Till 31st March 1975,
the proportions were not finalised.

4.03. Cash credit: The Corporation has been availing itself of cash
credit facility with a nationalised bank since December 1973 against a
guarantee given by Government to the extent of Rs.42 lakhs.

The overdraft balance as ai different dates is indicated below:

As at Ovordraft balance
(In lakhs of Rupees)
318t March 1974 71-96
31st, March 1975 78.73
31st October 1976 13600

Interest on overdraft amounted to Rs.1.11 lakhs and Rs.9.56 lakhs
during 1973-74 and 1974-75 respectively.

5. Fourth Five-Year Plan programme

During the TFourth Five-Year Plan period, the Corporation received
from the State (Fovernment Rs.91.70 lakhs for acquisition of new buses
and renovation of old buses. The Corporation also raised finances during
this period from the Industrial Development Bank of India, the Calcutta
Metropolitan Development Authority and hy a market loan for meeting
the full cost of the planned programme.



92

euop
siom ALJefous Jeyjo pue
jodep meu euo jO uONINIY
-eu0d qued ‘qodep-qns euo
‘qodep meu euo JO UOIFONIISUOD

peambos
*d g 303 souluo oyeds pus
S LIZ 10y soreds pejiod
-my ‘euop eem ‘(' ojur
a’s ¥01 jo uoisieauocd pue "‘q'q
Svna:ﬁ.wcumouozgonom

pesmboe serpoq qua egeid
~mod sesnq ‘(' PeseInone
-rmes g pue ‘('S L¥E “A'A 963

SjuowoAeIyI® [BoleAqg

00-L ¥¥-801
69-L6 -t 00-9¥
00001 28-93% 03 -88L 0L-9¥
(seadny jo syyer uy)
9 e 4 €
Lyuogyny
juowrdojese ®IpuT jo Jueyqg
usjrjodoljoly juomdojeAd(]  JUGUIUIGAOH)
u®o[ JO3I8 s}OBY reLsnpuy o81g
POATa0aI SPUNJ JO 83INOY

¥re9ll

69-3¥1

QL -09€1

9800
pojvmnsy

*039 ‘spoys
Jojjoys JoBuessed pus syiom

nan  Areqmous  ‘sjodep-qns
ouo ‘sjodep meu g Jo UOKONISUO)

: SUOHONIISUOD [IAY) *ITF

‘ad g
Joj soumiBue areds pus ‘('S
L13 10j soxeds jo uoijismboe
“q@'@ 03U "8 9L JO UOIEIBATOD
“aa 09 “d’s 09 jo uonsaousy

$°0)0 ‘seenq PIO JO UOHBAOURY ‘IR

‘a’s £
PU% ‘qQ'd 60F ‘s9IPoq Wia
ojejdmoo seenq meu jo uonwmboy

< 808Mq M0U Jo uoyEmboy ° 3

ewarsilorg

: uoryelodio)) oy £q pouted uely ypnog oy} SuLinp JueuIeAeTyoE pue j08183 oY) S0)BOIPUI MO[eq O[q8} oY T,



93

"se8nq Y9op ojurs oy ‘(g Puv Y0op o[qnop 10§ SPUES ‘q'Q * AN

1L-801

00-011

* pouotssruon

pue parmbow suryoew Supy

-uud Arejoy *pammbos ezes

‘039 ‘susA ‘dogsyiom jeIjuAD

pus jodop-qus “jodep seu a0y
Asouiowu pus qued ay3 jogso)g  00-€

¢9-01¢

£€9-089

oL-8p

pouad weld gamoy oyl
96859 oL-16 68-0€31 oy} Suump paumom emjrpuedxe (w0,

05-88L 0L-16 €9-0L91 . 1®%30],

*SUBA STIOIUB[[GISTUI PUB:
ourpoem  Sumyuud ‘dogsyiom
[eijuso pue jodep-qns ‘sjodep

. oL-19 M5u oyj Joj Aeurqovw.pue juey

: *09d ‘8AJAIYAA 20790
‘Asourgosm ‘queid jo uonwmboy Al

o
™~



94

6. Fleet acquisition and replacement

6.01. The Corporation operates passenger transport services only.
There are two divisions of the services, namely, (i) city services in the
metropolitan area of the city of Calcutta (fleet strength: 1,410 buses on
31st March 1975), and (ii) long distance services including inter-State
service (26 buses on 31lst March 1975). The Corporation operates three
types of services, wiz. ordinary, limited stop and de luze services. The
12 long distance routes on 31st March 1975 are indicated in Annexure ‘E’.

6.02. Fleet acquisition: The Corporation which started with 670
vehicles on 15th June 1960 had a fleet strength of 1,436 on 31st March 1975.

The table below indicates the details of the fleet held by the Corporation
during the five years ending 1974-75:

As at the end of

Typo of flect 1970-71 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 1974-75.—

Double deck buses :

Leyland Titan and 390 428 482 563 809

Cometised Titan

Loyland Tiger P. 8.2 .. cees 13 63 104 121

A.E.C. MK.V .. 3

Semi-articulated trailor 1 1 1 [} 22
Bingle deck buses : '

Leyland Royal Tiger .. 7 ceee vaee cees

Layland Tiger P. 8.1 .. 6

Leyland Tiger P. 8.2 .. 179 166 116 72 55

Leyland Tiger L. P. D. .. 1 1 1 1 1

Leyland Royal Tiger (Cub) 49 49 49 44 44

Leyland Comet 90 . 20 4 4 4 4

Leyland Comet ALCOP 336 419 556 528 539

Leyland Comet Viking .. ceve 1 1 1 1

A.E. C. MK-III . 31

A.E.C. MK.V . 40 40 40 40 37

Total . 1,059 1,122 1,313 1,363 1,436



96

6.03. A ‘“Crash Programme’’ was taken up by the Corporation at the
end of 1970 to acquire 200 new single deck buses during the years 1970-71
and 1971-72. Accordingly, 73 new single deck buses and 17 double deck
buses were acquired and added to the fleet during 1970-71. As the “‘Crash
Programme’’ was found inadequate, it wus replaced in November 1971 by a
massive programme called the ‘‘Accelerated Renewal Programme’’ covering
the period from 1971-72 (November 1971) to 1973-74. According to the
progrumme, 395 double deck and 226 single deck buses were required to
be acquired during the period. The Corporation actually acquired 217
double deck and 230 single deck buses. The object of the programme was
to acquire double deck and single deck buses so as to achieve a ratio of
2: 1. The shortfall in acquisition of vehicles was attributed by the
Management (November 1973) to non-availability of chassis from the
manufacturers and paucity of funds.

6.04. The working group on Metropolitan Transport Services set up by
the Planning Commission (March 1970) had recommended in September
1970 that the city transport undertakings should introduce large capacity
buses, preferably double deckers, in order to meet the peak hour demand.

6.05. The Estimates Committee in their sixteenth report recommended
(March 1974) that there should be every attempt to reach the target of
double deckers and single deckers ratio at 2: 1 and that the single deck
buses should ply only on such routes where it was not possible to operate
double deckers because of road condition. According to the Committee, the
revenue earnings from a double decker are gemerally higher by at least
50 per cent than from a single decker though the operative cost of a double
decker is only marginally higher than the cost of operating a single decker.

6.06. The table below indicates the ratio of double and single deck
buses during the five years up to 1974-75:

Total Double Single Ratio
Yoar number of deckers deckers
fleet as at  including
the end of semi-
year articulated
trailer
1970-71 . . .. 1,059 391 668 2:34
1971-72 .. .. .. 1,122 442 680 2:3.1
1972-73 .. .. .. 1,313 546 767 2:2.8
1973-74 . . . 1,363 673 690 2: 2.1

1074-75 . . . 1438 755 681  2:1.8



96

6.07. Replacement: In April 1972, the Corporation decided to permit,
subject to certain conditions, scrapping of vehicles according to the following
norms ;

Double deck buses 7.5 lakh kilumetres or 12 years of operation, whichever
is earlier.

Single deck buses & lakh kilometres or 8 years of operation, whichever
is earlier.

The Management stated (December 1972) that due to failure to generate
internal resources no provision could be made over the years for regular
replacement of old buses. In the statement of accounts for 1972-73 the
Management stated further (November 1973) that the Corporation could not
carry out the replacement programme as above us it did not have a well-
defined policy of regular replacement of its buses.

6.08. The following table indicates the composition of vehicles in terms
of years and kilometers operated as at the end of March 1974; position
as at the end of March 1975 was not available with the Management,
(January 1976):

Total Double Single
number of  deckers deckers
buses
(a) In terms of years of operation
(i) Over 12 years .. . . 461 304 157
(ii) Above 8 years but not exceeding 12 years .. 247 84 163
(iii) Above 5 years but not exceeding 8 years . 64 41 23
(iv) 6 years and less .o . . 581 244 347
Total . 1,363 673 690
(b) In torms of kilometres run
(i) Over 7-5 lakh kilometres oo . 427 304 123
(ii) Over 5 lakh kilometres but not oxceeding 7-5 282 83 199
lakh kilometres
(iii) 5 lakh kilomotres and less . .. 654 286 368

Total . 1,363 673 690



97

The average age of the fleet was more than eight years (averange age of
double deck buses: 9.7 years and that of single deck buses: 7.4 years),

Tn the statement of accounts for 1972-73 the Management stated
(Noveniber 1973) ‘‘presence of a large number of age-old buses in the flect
had a dual effect: (a) the cost ot operation 1ncreased further due to increased
consumption of fuel, spare parts und stores, and (b) because of the in-
creasing incidence of break-downs on the road, hoth the outshedding and
effectiveness of buses were reduced, leading to a considerable loss of revenue’’.

6.09. Due to non-replaccment of the worn out vehicles in accordance
with the prescribed norms, the Corporation had to operate fully depreciated
vehicles after removation. The table below indicates the total number of
vehicles held in the fleet, number of fully depreciated vehicles and vehicles
beyond economic repawrs for the three years ending 1974-75:

As at tho end of
1972-73 1973-74 1074-76

(a) Total number of vehicles . . e .. 1,313 1,363 1,436
(b) Fully depreciated vohicles .o .. 426 443 516
(¢) Vehicles beyond economic repairs included in (b) 400* 400* 453*

* These arc not put on the road.

6.10. The Estimates Committee in their sixteenth report observed
(March 1974) that a large number of vehicles remained either to be con-
demned or were awaiting disposal after condemnation. The Committee
pointed out that there was no efficient machinery for examining the conditions
ot vehicles for condemnation and disposal and recommended establishment
of a Condemnation Board consisting of not less than 3 persons having
experience in automobile engineering to examine the vehicles. This recom-
mendation has not been given effect to (March 1970).

6.11. While many vehicles beyond economic repair are awaiting con-
demnation and disposal, 158 vehicles of Leyland ALCOP 1/1 type were
withdrawn from service before completion of the stipulated 8 years’ life or
5 lakh kilometres. These buses were stated to have been withdrawn prior
to 1964-65. The Commission of Enquiry set up by Government in April
1974 to enquire into the disposal of certain buses by this Corporation (and
also by North Bengal State Transport Corporation) had felt that faults
which developed in the brake system of these buses were not such as to
warrant withdrawal from the routes or disposal on a wholesale basis even
before their expected life was over.

6.12. The Estimates Committee in their sixteenth report ohserved
(March 1974) that two buses which were only eight years old and were in
good condition were disposed of by the Corporation for Rs.12,500 and



93

Rs.12,100 respectively ‘‘with undue haste’’ though there were many buses
older than these two awaiting condemnation and disposal. The Chairman
of the Corporation informed the Committee that the two buses were disposed
of by way of experiment in order to test the price they could yield in the
market. But the Committee were not convinced and suggested a thorough
enquiry into the matter. The results of enquiry were not available
(January 1976).

7. Profitability analysis
7.01. Financial position: The financial position and working results
of the Corporation for the four years ending 1973-74 are given below:
1070-71 1971-72 1972-73  1973.74*
(In lakbs of Rupees)

A. Liabilities

(a) Capital contributions from the 608-46 608-46 608-46 608-46
State Government

(b) Reserves and surpluses including 1306-86 1440-64 1630-69 1860-87
Depreciation Reserve Fund, etc.

(c) Doposits .. . . 11-34 1217 13.98 15-47
(d) Loans .. . .o 1170-30 1717-44 226489 26564-77
(e} Trade dues und ourrent Liabilities 710-569 953-37 1262-01 1717-46

Total . 380786 4731-98 6780-03 0867-02

13, Assots
(a) Fixed assets ‘e . 1230-07 1406-04 1729.81 2103-16
(b) Investments . . 416-36 471-58 475-93 484-82
(c) Deposits with banks . 865-36 90-82 16-84 .e
(d) Current asaets, loans and advances 406-77 521-43 705-83 679:60
(e) Miscellaneous expenses .. 0-12 0-83 0-85 1-01
(f) Accumulated losses .. o 1669-88 2241-38 285077 3688-44

Total o 3807-566 4731-98 5780-03 6857-02

*The accounts for the year 1974-75 are under compilation (February 1876).



99

7.02. Financial analysis! An analysis of the accounts of the Corpora-
tion for the years 1970-71 to 1973-74 is given below:

1970-71 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74

(In lakhs of Rupees)
1. Capitalinvested .o .. 1778-76 232590 2873-35 3263-23
2. Capital employed . . 58-00 110-30 114-96 (—)166-29
3. Grossrevenue . .. 426-31 409-99 541-98 50875
4. Total expenses . . 831-30 981-49 1151-37 1241-42
8. Net profit (+ )/Loss(—) (=~)404-99 (—)B71-50 (—)609-39 (—)787-67
8. Int(;re:: zn )oapltal and long term 96-51 126-23 168-89 20881
loans (included in item 4)
7. Total return on capital invested (=)308-48 (—)445-27 (~)440:50 (—)5628-86
(item 5+ 6)
8. Return on oapital invested (percen- Nil Nil Nil Nil
tage of item 7 to item 1)
9. Return on capital employed (percen- Nil Nil Nil Nil

tage of item 8 to itom 2)

Notes: 1. Capital invested represents capital contributed by Governments plus lcng-term
loans plus free reserves at the end of the year.

2. Capital employed ropresents net fixed assets (oxcluding capital works-in-progress)
plus or minus working capital.

3. Total return on capital invested represents loss less interest on ospital and
long-term loan.

The Corporation has been incurring cash losses every year from 1970-71,
as the revenues are mot sufficient to cover working expenses (excluding
depreciation) as shown in the following table:

Year Operating Revenue Cash loss
expenses
excluding
depreciation
(In lakhs of Rupees)

1970-71 . . . . 666-65 42631 240-34
1971-72 . . . . 776-18 409-99 366-14
1972-73 . ve . . 874-32 541-98 332-34

1073'1‘ .o e ve 0 00883 50375 406-08



100

7.03. Working results: The following table gives the working results
of the Corporation for the four years ending 19738-74:

1970-71 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74

(In lakhs of Rupees excepting
items i to 1)
(a) Oporating rovenue . .. 416-43 391564 527-11 487-40
(b) Non-operating revenue .. 9-88 18-45 14-87 16-35
(o) Total revenue . . 426-31 409-99 541-98 503-78
(d) Operating expenses .. .. 739-16 85965 986-92 1037-15
(e) Non-operating expenses . 92.14 121-84 164-45 204-27
(f) Total expsanses ve .e 831-30 081-40 1151-37 1241-42

(g) Operating profit (+ )/loss(—) (a—d) (—)322-73 (—)468-11 (—)459-€1 (—)549-75
(h) Not profit ( | )/loss (—) (c—f) .. (~)404-99 (—)571-60 (—)609-30 (—)737-67

(i) Percentage of operating expenses 177 219 187 213
to operating revenue.

(i) Total operating expenses per effective 305-44 377-04 312-32 365-19
km (Paise)

(k) Total operating revenue por effective 172-42 171-76 166-81 171-62
km (Paise)

(1) Loss per effective kilometre (Pairo) 133-02 20528 14551 10357

A review of the working results of the Corporation since its formation
to the end of 1973-74 revealed that the Corporation earned profits totalling
Rs.26.50 lakhs during the vyears 1960-61 and 1961-62. From 1962-63
onwards, it suffered losses and by the end of 1973-74, the total loss amounted
to Rs.3588.44 lakhs.

Reasons for the losses during these years reported by the Management
(in different administration reports and statements of accounts) were as
follows:

(i) Aging of large number of vehicles in the fleet causing increase in
the operating cost;

(i) increase in the cost of fuel, spares, stores, etc.;

(iii) increase in salaries and allowances of staff;

(iv) operation of lesser number of buses;

(v) , deterioration of roads due to heavy rains during rainy seasoms;
(vi) uneconomic fare structure;

(vii) rise in the rate of interest of loans;

(viii) frequent diversions of route services due to disturbed conditions,
resulting in non-availgbility of commuters in various sectors in
1970-7T1;



101

(ix) withdrawal of buses from routes due to call of frequent bundhs
and promulgation of curfew, ete. in 1970-71; and

(x) heavy cancellation of services, damages caused to vehicles (100
vehicles) and burning of vehicles (16 vehicles) during civil
disturbances in the city during 1970-71.

While assessing the financial and physical performance of the Corpora-
tion the Estimates Committee in their sixteenth report observed (March
1974) that the loss entailed two factors, namely, (i) inefficient functioning
of the organisation in its diverse internal aspects leading to mounting cost
of operation and (ii) fall in revenue on account of uneconomic and non-
commercial fare structure.

7.04. 'The Corporation does not maintain route-wise profit and loss
account in respect of long distance services. However, an income and
expenditure account was prepared by the Corporation for 1972-73 which
showed that out of 9 long distance routes, five were uneconomic. The table
below 1ndicates the route-wise analysis of the long distance services during
the year 1972-73:

Route Total Total Burplus(+)  Average Averago

revenue  expenditure Deficit(—) income per oont of
kilomotre oporation

kikl:x’\:tm
(In lakhs of Rupees) (In Paise) (In Paise)
1. Caloutta-Keonjhar .. 2.38 2.85 (—)0.47 92 110
2. Caloutta-Digha . 2.77 2.04 (+)0.73 160 110
8. Caloutta-Berhampore 0.91 1.67 (—)0.76 62 114
4. Caloutta-Midnapore .. 0.67 0.66 (+)0.01 129 126
5. Calcutta-Haldia .. 1.23 0.95 (+)0.28 211 162
8, Caloutta-Suri o 0.60 1.09 (—)0.49 72 130
7. Caloutta-Burdwan .. 0.19 0.63 (—)0.44 34 114
8. Caloutta-Krishnanagar 0.24 0.80 (—)0.56 27 92
9. Caloutta-Namkhana* 0.84 0.28 (+)0.06 191 156

9.33 10.97 (—)1,64

*Discontinued from January 1973.

The total operating expenses of the nine long distance services (excluding
fixed costs like depreciation, interest on capital, etc.) during 1972-73
amounted to Rs.10.97 lakhs as against the traffic revenue of Rs.9.33 lakhs,

14 5158 4.



102

8. Passenger traffic and fare structure

According to the information supplied by the Management, in the year
of inception 1960-61, the Corporation’s huses (667 buses put on road) carried
4,286 lakh passengers, while in 1973-74 the number of passengers carried
was 3,082.8 lakhs (533 buses put on road).

8.01. The fare structure for city services prescribed by the Corporation
from time to time was as follows:

Fare rate 1st February 1065 1st December 1978 2nd January 1874 From lst August
to to to 1976
{In Paiso) 90th Novemboer 1978 1st January 1974  31st July 1975
10 .. Upto8.5km .. e Upto2km ..
8 Above 3.5 km Up to 3.8 km .. Above 2 km .
up to 6.9 km up to 3.5 km
20 Above 6.9 km Above 3.5 km Above 3.5 km Up to 6.9 km
up to 10.9 km up to 6.9 km up to 8.9 km
25 Above 10.9 km  Above 6.9 km Above 6.9 km Above 8.9 km
up to 13.9 km up to 10.9 km up to 10.9 km up to 10.9 km
30 Above 13.9 km Above 10.9 km Above 10.9 km Above 10.9 km
up to 17.6 km up to 13.9 km up to 13.9 km up to 13.9 km
3% Above 17.6 km Above 13.9 km Above 13.9 km Above 13.9 km
up to 19.6 km up to 17.6 km up to 17.6 km up to 17.6 km
40 . Above 17.6 km Above 17.6 km Above 17.6 kmn
up to 19.6 km up to 19.6 km up to 19.6 km

Note : An extra 5 paise is charged in limited stop servioce buses introduced in March 1972.

The Corporatien has not worked out the detailed cost of operation to
gerve as a guide for fare fixation. The growing cost of operation due to
higher cost of chassis, body building and spare parts and increase in wages
and motor vehicle taxes were the reasons generally given for the revision
of fare from time to time.

The Corporation has not made any analysis of _the additional revenue
received due to revision in fare structure and increased operation.

8.02. 1Issue of concessional tickets: The Corporation extends the
facility of concessional fares to certain classes of travellers like students,
police personnel, etc.

8.03. Student concession scheme: The scheme was introduced in
November 1971 at the instance of Government to allow concession to the
extent of B0 per cent of the normal fare to students for performing journeys



103

to educational institutions, subject to certain terms and conditions. The
table below indicates the number of coupons issued and concession offered
on this account during the three years ending 1974-75:

Yoar Coupon  Face value Conoession
issued of coupons offered

(In lakhs) (In lakhs of Rupees)
1972-78 . . 1.34 8.82 4.41
1073-74 . .- . . 2.92 19.34 9.67
1974-76 . .o 4.30 28.10 14.05

The Management has not stated whether any claim for subsidy on this
account was lodged with Government.

There is no system to prevent re-use of the redeemed coupons.

8.04. Issue of passes to police personnel at concessional rates: A
scheme to issue passes at concesgional rates to the police personnel
travelling by the Corporation’s buses was introduced in May 1968. Govern-
ment had accepted (March 1968) in principle to compensate the Corporation
for the facility extended to the police personnel. The fee payable to the
Corporation was fixed at Rs.8 per pass per month. The rate did not undergo
any revision until February 1975 when it was decided to increase it to Rs.15
per pass per month with effect from Ist April 1976. The table below
indicates the number of bus passes iesued to the police personnel up to the
period ending 3lst December 1974 :

Period Number of Number of
o8 passes
ssued  surrendered/
lost/
damaged
Up to December 1970 19,366

During 1971 .. 17,356 1]
During 1972 .. 2 252
During 1873 .. 33 207
During 1974 , L] 103

There is no system of periodical

veriﬁcatién of passes issued by the

Corporation with those actually in use according to the records of the Police

LDepartment.



104

8.06, The following table indicates the particulars of dues outstanding
as on 31st August 1975 in respect of passes issued to the police personnel :
Particulars Amount due Amount Amount
realised outstanding
(In lakhs of Rupees)

1. Commissioner of Police, Caloutta .. .. 116+56 100-92 15-64

2. Inspeotor-General of Police, West Bengal . 14-46 12-96 1.50

3. Vigilance Commissioner .. . o 0-48 Nil 0-48
Total .. 131-50 113-88 17-62

Payments made to the Corporation by Government on this account were
provisional.

8.06. Ticketless travel: According to the Management (July 1974),
leakage of revenue was a major factor causing loss to the Corporation. The
Corporation has a number of ticket examiners, route inspectors, zonal
inspectors, etc. for checking of tickets in the buses.

To intensify checking, the Corporation issued an order (July 1974)
enumerating the duties of the checking squads in detail. Three special squads
were formed in July 1974 and omne cell improvement squad was formed in
August 1976,

8.07. No norms were prescribed for constituting surprise squads vis-a-vis
kilometres operated. The strength of all the checking squads in September
1975 was as under:

Squad Squad B8qued Flying Total
num]!)er nuﬁbor nlim}nr squad
Ticket examiner .. 66 62 62 52 242
Route Inspector . 2 2 2 . (]
Zonal Inspector . . . .. 4 4
Traffio Inspector . - . o 1 1
Btarter . .e . o ) . 4 4
Buperintendent of Opera- " s . 1 1

tion



106

8.08. The following table indicates the total number of checks exercised,
number of cases reported, etc. during 1973-74 and 1974-75:

Year Average Number Total Total Casesof Casesof Others
number ofbuses number of number non-issue nen-  (including
of buses checked way bills of cases of collection  cash
onroad perday checked reported tickets of fare  shortage,
per day against eto.)

fare
tendered
1973-74 . 533 Not 6,081 2,671 708 671 1,206
available
1974-756 oo 489 Not 10,167 4,489 1,148 638 2,703
available

A test check (September 1975) of the way bills pertaining to Taratola depot
during the period from 1973-74 to 1974-75 revealed that in most cases only
one denomination of the tickets was checked by the line supervisory staff,
leaving other columns for different denominations of tickets blank, although
they were required to check all denominations.

9. Operational efficiency

9.01. The following table gives details of operations of the Corporation
during the six years ending 1974-75:

A—City services
1969-70 1970-71 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 1974-75
Number of routes . 29 29 29 36 3 38
(as on 31st March)
Route kilometres .e 387-8 3875 302-2 490-62 497-88 6516-83
Averago route distance .. 13-36 13-35 12+48 13-62 13:45 13-60
(in kilometres)
Number of schedules .. 564 564 864 640 656 682
Scheduled kilometres 528 528 448 463 479 487
(in lakhs)
Effective kilometres 288 240 223 307 207 244
operated (in lakhs)
Operational  efficiency 54-5 45-4 49-8 66-8 85-7 50-1
(percentage)
Number of passengers 3,610 2,898 2,712 3,476 3,077 Not
carried (in lakhs) available
Number of passengers 6-3 5:9 5-8 8:1 6:0 Not
carried per bus (in lakhs) available



106

B—Long distanoe routes
1069-70  1970-71  1871.72 1972.73 1873-74 1974-78

Number of routes 1 1 3 8 10 12
(as on 31st March)

Route kilometres .e 252 252 824 1,576 1,062 2,487

A route distanoe 2520 2520 2747 197-0 106-2 207-3
(in kilometres)

Number of schedules .. 2 2 8 20 30 36

Soheduled kilometres 2 2 5 9 17 23
(in lakhs)

Effective  kilometres 2 2 5 ) 17 23
operated (in lakhs)

Operational efficiency 100 100 100 100 100 100
(percentage)

Number of passengers Not Not Not Not 5-8 8:2
oarried (in lakhs) available available available available

Number of passengers Not Not Not Not 020 0-32

carried per bus (in lakhs)  available available available available
Note : Figures have been furnished by the Management,

9.02. Fleet and vehicle utilisation: The table below shows the number
of vehicles held in fleet, vehicles on road, percentage of fleet utilisation and
average kilometres per bus on road per day, etc. for the six years ending
1974-76:

A.-City Bervices
Particulars 1969-70 1970-71 1971.72  1971.72 1978-74 1974-75

Average number of vehicles 1,110 1,074 1,086 1,206 1,320 1,375
held in fleet

Average number of vehicles 559 491 467 571 516 465
on road per day

Average number of vehicles 551 583 619 835 804 910
off road per day

Percentage of fleet utilisa- 50-4 45 -7 430 473 301 33-8
tion

Percentage of vehicles off 496 54-3 570 527 609 66-2
road to total fleet
strength

Number of new buses put 54 90 143 185 101 67
in the fleet

Number of buses oon- 92 124 82 1 60 Nil
demned

Average daily vehicles 141 133 131 147 142 144
utilisation (in kilometres)

Total kilometres operated 311 260 242 330 286 259
(in lakhs)

Effective kilometres ope- 288 240 223 307 287 244
rated (in lakhs)

Dead kilometres operated 23 20 19 23 19 18
(in lakhs)

Percentage of dead kilo- 7-4 77 79 70 66 5-8
metres to kilometres
operated

Note : Figures up to 1972.73 are based on ‘Transport Statistios 1960-681 to 1972-78° .
piled by the Corporst?on and those for 1973-74 and 1974-75 have been furnished by the Ma::gx:.
ment.



107

B—Long distance routes
1068-70 1970:71 197172 197273 1973-74  1074-78
Average number of vehicles 2 2 3 12 18
held in fleet 25
Average number of vehiclea 2 2 4 11 17 24
on road per day
Average number of vehicles Nil Nil 1 1 1 1
off road per day
Percontage of fleet utilisa- 100 100 80-0 91-7 94 -4 96 -0
tion
Percentage of vehicles off Nil Nil 20-0 83 5-6 40
road to total fleet
strength
Number of new buses put Nil Nil 2 7 9 6
in the fleet
Number of buses condemned  Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
Average daily vehicles 284 264 332 217 271 260
atihsation (in kilometres)
Total kilometres operated 2 2 5 9 18 24
(in lakhs)
Effective kilometros operat- 1-93 1-93 4-86 8-73 17-17 22-75
ed (in lakhs)
Dead kilomotres operated 0-07 0-07 0-15 0-27 0-83 1-25
(in lakhs)
Percentage of dead kilo- 350 3-50 3-00 3-00 4-61 5-21
metres to kilometres
operatod

Note : TFigures have been furnished by the Management.

The poor utilisation of vehicles was attributed by the Management from
time to time mainly to (i) shortage of spare parts, tyres and tubes and delay
in repairs in the central workshop of the Corporation, (ii} poor outshedding
of vehicles due to excessive absenteeism of drivers and conductors and (iii) bad
road cenditions, mainly in rainy season.

The overall percentage of dead kilometres to kilometres operated in the
city services varied from 5.8 in 1974-75 to 7.9 in 1971-72. The dead kilometres
were mainly on account of location of bus depots far away from the starting
points of the routes in most places.

More than 50 per cent of the buses in the city services were off road.
The effective utilisation of even the vehicles put on road was reduced due to
break-downs, accidents and cancellation of trips.



108

9.03. Break-downs: The following table indicates the break-downs
in the city services during the six years ending 1974-75:

1969-70  1970-71 197172  1972-73  1973.74 1974.75

Total kilometres operated 311 260 242 330 286 259
(in lakhs)

Total number of break- 82,178 71,944 70,680 04,538 74,095 73,784
downs (due to mechanical

failures)

Break-downs por 10,000 26-4 27-7 29-2 19-6 26:9 28:5
kilometres

Average number of break- 225 197 193 177 203 202
downs per day

Rate of break-downs per 147-0 146-5 161-1 113-0 143-6 148.7
vehiole on road

In test audit of the daily break-down statements relating to a depot
(Belghoria) for one month each during the three years ending 1974-75, it was
noticed (August 1975) that a number of buses reported break-down frequently,
in some cases in both the shifts in which they were put, mainly due to
mechanical causes. 1t was also noted that there were instances of repeated
break-downs of the same bus in a month.

9.04. The Enquiry Commission appointed by Government in June 1974
in their preliminary report (September 1974) observed that the increasing trend
of break-downs in the city was mainly due to poor maintenance and repairs of
vehicles in the depots owing to overcrowding of vehicles in the depots and
that with the present break-down rates, it was quite possible that scheduled
maintenance was overlooked to give precedence to repairs. The Board (May
1974) and also the Chairman (August 1975) observed that proper care was not
taken of the buses at the different depots.

9.05. The expenditure on repairs and maintenance of buses during the
five years ending 31st March 1974 is as indicated below :

Year Amount of Average Expenditure
expenditure number of per bus per
suses on annum
road

(In lakhs of Rupees) (Rupees)

1969-70 . . . . 223.32 561 39,807
1970-71 .. . . .. 189.71 493 38,480
1971.72 .e .e . .e 200-31 471 42,628
1972.73 . . .e . 25635 582 44,047

107874 .. - .- . 267:36 533 50,160



109

9.06. Accidents: The table below indicates the total mnumber of
accidents, number of vehicles on foad. number of accidents per bus operated

and number of accidents per 10.000 bus kilometres run during the four years
ending 1974-76:

Year Total Number of Number of Numberof
number of vehicles on  accidonts acocidents
accidents road per per 10,000
vehicle effective

kilometres
1971-72 . . .e 446 471 0-95 0-19
1972-73 .o . . 839 582 1-44 0-26
1978.74 ve . .. 666 533 1:26 0-24
1974.78 .e e 694 489 1-42 0-26

9.07. The following table indicates the compensation paid on account of
accidents and the number of pending cases during the four years up to 1974-75:

Year Compensa- Cases
tion paid pending at
the end of

(Rupees) the year

1971-72 . . .o 10,650 31
1972-73 .. .o . 9,909 36
1973-74 . . .e 9,312 58
1974.76 .e .. . 5,336 44

9.08. Regularity of sérvices: The table below indicates the details of
the scheduled and cancelled trips during the five years up to 1974-75:

Year Number of Number of Percont&ge
rips
sehedulod unoe{)od osnoelled
trips to

scheduled
(In lakhs) trips
1970 71 . .e .. ‘e 1900 10.62 857
1971.72 oo - .. . 18.44 10-87 58-¢
1972.73 s - .e .. 17-36 5.04 32-5
1973.74 . .o .. . 17-58 7-57 43.1
1974-76 e .. .. .. 17-80 8:73 49-0

The main reasons for cancellation of trips were stated to be want of crew,
mechanical failures and late supply of buses.

16



110

*sa[o1yaA Jo uife (A1)

pue :spiezey ogyes) pue swel ogren 8iq (m)

¢ peo] 3a8uassed Laeay (1)
‘ worypuod peos peg (1)

: SUOSeAl JUIMO[[O} 3T} 03 anp PIxy aq jJou P[nod suuou Jeyy (9261 Areniqa ) wousw Euﬁowg«ﬁ oy,
-uoneiodio)) ay) £q paxy uwaaq ARy [io Sunesuqn| pue [0 [3s1p paads gy Jo uondumstod 10§ suou ON '20°01
*(9261 A1enaqeg) wonedodio) oyy £q Peidwoo j0u olam QL-FLET 40F wyRq : AN

e ¥6-9 90-0¥ ¥o¢
138 09y 90-8¢ (114
78 08-L 08-6¢ Lve
L33 9-¥ L9-9¢ €9%
613 e8 ¥ ¥0-9¢ 1181
(esreq uy)
no
g's'HJio ro JuyeouqnT Qo QS “H (SPye] uy)
ety Jod pojededo
peure3qo enjowro[ry 85038 sod 9s0)  SexjewIOY
sarjemofy 88039

:8MO[[0] 8% ses F)-GLE] BJUIpUd BIBdA aay

“ejqeyreas
10K

o[qeyrese
90K

‘o[qu[Ies®
joN

‘o[qe[IeAs
JoN

‘o[qu[reae
JoN

88¢°I1

9L8°¢1

yI8°6

989°01

€e3'el

(sexyrjopry wi)
uonpdumsuoo [ang

1831

€9 81

¢9-31

9% el

6891

sosuedxe
8uyeaedo
mueolqn  [IO° @8 'H 03 syueonqn]
pue [enjuo  Surpeiedo
emmytpuedxo
Jo aBwjueozeg

Q1 -LE01

36-986

90-698

91-66L

¥8-96L

sosuadxe

1e0%,

IL-61 6L-I1 **  PLELOI
03-¥1 82-081 °*  EL-GLGI
6L-LI €L-06 °*  BLILGT
00-11 1988 °*  1L-0L6I
8681 39-501 "*  OL-6961
(soedny o sye[ uy)

sjuBoLIQNY Mo°'ad's'H
uo jueds junoury

awox

o Suunp syuwesuqn pue [1o [asorp paads 4y wo umipuadxa ayy, ‘10°01

Sluedugn pue ig o1



111

10.03. Tyres: The details of expenditure on tyres during the five

years up to 1973-74 are indicated below :
Year Effeotive Total Expenditure
kilometres expenditure on tyre per
operated on tyres kilometre

(In lakhs) (Inlakhsof (In Paise)
(Rupees)

1960-70 . o o . 290 43-37 14-98
1970-71 . . . . 242 40-68 16-84
1971.72 . . . . 228 43-50 19-08
1972-73 o . . . 316 46-13 14-60
1973-74 . .. .. . 284 61-44 21-61

Note : Data for 1974-76 not compiled by tho Corporation (February 1976)

10.04. According to the norms fixed by the Corporation (February 1972),
tyres should be retreaded before covering (.35 lakh kilometres for better and
longer life. The table below indicates the number of tyres which were
retreaded after reaching the retreading stage during the four years ended
1Y73-74:

(Figures in lakh kilomotres)

Year 1100 x 20 size 1000 x 20 size 800 X 20 size
Number of Kilomotres Number of Kilometres Number of Kilometres
tyres run tyres run tyres run
(In lakh) (In lakh) (In lakh)
1970-71 .. 164 0-59 1,644 0:43 1,448 0:42
1971-72 .. 189 0-82 1,813 0-38 1,194 0-39
1972-73 .. 82 0-52 1,839 0-36 1,720 0:36
1973-7¢ .. 29 0-54 1,953 0-35 1,480 0-36

'The Management stated (February 1972) that owing to acute shortage of
new tyres the Corporation could not remove the used tyres from the vehicles
in operation at the appropriate time for retreading. The Management observed
(March 1974) that due to paucity of funds the procurement of new tyres had
been very poor and that the shortfall in the supply of tyres to different depots
affected the smooth maintenance of vehicles. The shortfall in the supply of
tyres to difterent depots in March 1974 was reported to be as under:

Depot 1000 X 20 size 900 x 20 size
Lake depot e .o . 08 10
Belghoria depot .o . 88 16
Paikpara depot . . 82 20
Howrah depot .. . . 80 20
Taratala depot . . 35 12
Manicktala depot . . . 38

Total .. 383 113



112

10.05. The following table gives an analysis of the tyres scrapped during
the four years up to 1973-74 :

1970-71 1971-72
Particulars p A N A -
Number of Percentageto Number of Percentage to
tyres total tyres tyres total tyres
sorapped sorapped sorapped sorapped
Tyres before retreading . 2,470 78:1 1,657 55-9
Retreaded tyres .. . 692 21-9 1,309 441
3,162 2,966
1972-73 1973-74
L4 A Al L A~ N
Number of Peroentage to Number of Percentage to
tyres total tyres tyres total tyres
sorapped sorapped scrapped sorapped
2,288 62-8 2,446 70-5
1,353 87-2 1,022 29-8
3,641 3,468

10.06. Premature failure of tyres: There were instances of tyres
being scrapped prematurely. A test check (February 1976) of records of
Belghoria depot revealed that out of 685 new tyres scrapped (without any
retreading) during 1974-75, 350 (65 per cent) failed prematurely (before running
35,000 kilometres) as shown in the following table:

Number of new tyres sorapped (1974-75)
Total distance covered before A

being scrapped (kilometres) 900 X 20 size 1000 X 20 size 1100 X 20 sizo
Up to 4,099 . e 1 . .
5,000 to 14,999 .. .. . . 1L 10 .
15,000 to 24,099 .. .. .. i3 63 .
25,000 to 34,90 . .. .o 134 76 2
35,000 and above . . . 210 76 .e
Total . 409 224 2

10.07. According to the norms fixed by the Board (November 1971) a
sre should run 50,000 kilometres including retreading. A test check
(February 1976) of records of Belghoria depot revealed that out of 409



113

retreaded tyres scrapped during 1974-75, 155 (38 per cent) failed prematurely
(before running 50,000 km including new life and retreaded life), as shown
in the following table:

Number of retreaded tyres sorapped

(1974-75)
Total distance covered before I —~—A \
being scrapped (kilometres) 900 x 20 1000 x 20 1100 x 20
size s1ze size
Uptol9,999 .. . . . 1 4 .
20,000 to 29,999 . . . 4 15 .e
80,000 to 39,999 .. . . . 15 19
40,000 to 49,999 .. . . .e 65 32 .e
50,000 and above .o .. .. 214 38 2
Total .. 209 108 2

'I'he premature failures of new and retreaded tyres were attributed by the
Management mainly to (i) a suitable retreading/resoling progrumme not
being followed and (ii) bad maintenance of tyres. The E-timates Com-
mittee in their sixteenth report observed (March 1974) that when the tyres
were actually taken out from buses they were already unfit for retreading
due to overuse, and that had it been possible to make timely replacement
for retreading, the life of tyres could have prolonged two fold. This view
was also expresssed by the Enquiry Commission in September 1974,

10.08. Batteries: The details of expenditure on batteries during the
tive years up to 1973-74 are given below:

Year Effeotive Total Expenditure
kilometres expenditure on batteries

operated on batteries per
kilometre
(In lakhs) (Inlakhsof (In Paise)
(Rupee3)
1969-70 .. . .. . 290 3:31 1-14
1970-71 .. . . .o 242 2-16 0-89
197172 .. o . .. 228 3-42 1-50
1972-73 .. . . . 316 4-14 1.31
1073-74 .. o .. . 284 3:53 1-24

Note : Data for 1974-75 not compiled by the Corporation (February 1976)

11. Central Workshop

11.01. The Central Workshop at Belghoria was set up in 1952. Tt consists
of (i) body building shop; (ii) tyre retreading shop; (iii) overhauling shop;
and (iv) machine shop. Routine maintenance of vehicles is done at the depots.



114

11.02. 'The capital investment on the workshop at the end of 1973-74 was
as follows:

Partioulars Investment
(In lakhs of
Rupees)
Land .. . .. s o 2:04
Buildings o . . .o 11-76
Bheds .. .o . o . 8:47
Fixture and Fittings . .e .e 576
Plant and Machinery . . . 15-85
Tools and Implements . .o .e 4-71
Other assets . .o .. .e 1-09
Total . 50-57

11.03. Body building unit: This unit was established for the construc-
tion of new bus bodies and renovation and rebuilding of old buses. Mention
was made in paragraph 3 of section V of the Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India for the year 1972-73 (Commercial) of the
performance of the unit below its capacity up to 1972-73, placing of orders
with private firms for building bodies of buses while the departmental unit
was not operating to its full capacity, obtaining approval of the Board for
such orders ex-post-facto and payments made under an incentive scheme for

workers,

The unit continued to funection below its capacity during 1973-74 and
1974-76 (actual output l;eing 334.14 units and 343.77 units respectively
against the capacity of 360 units per annum). Orders for the construction
of 26 single deck and 10 double deck bus bodies (22 single deck and 10
double deck with a Calcutta firm and 3 single deck with a Madras firm)
were placed in September 1972 and June 1973 withoutsinviting any tender.
Subsequently, orders for construction of 90 double deck bodies were placed
with six private firms (70 with four Calcutta firms and 20 with two Bombay
firms) in July 1973. There was no indication of prior assessment of the
internal production capacity before placing these orders. In all these cases,
approval of the Board was obtained ez-post-factv. While approving the
construction of 10 double deck bodies, the Board directed (January 1974)
that work should not be entrusted in future to outside parties without prior
assessment of the production capacity available internally.



116

11.04. Tyre retreading umnit: This unit was established in March 19567.
The following table indicates the capacity of the unit fixed from time to
time:

Period Retreading Repairing
capaoity oapacity
per annum  per annum

(Number of tyros)
Up to 26th November 1972 . . . . 3,168 5,808
27th November 1972 onwards .o . .e 5,484 9,000

The details of the performance of the shop during the nine years ending
1974-76 are given below:

Retreading Repairing
Year — A \ A \
f;rforma.noo Percentage Ferfonnanoe Percentage
(Number of (Number of

of tyres)  utilisation of tyres)  utilisation

1966-67 .. e . 2,236 70-56 5,836 07-02
1967.68 . .. . 2,518 79-48 8,621 148 -43
1068-69 . .. .. 1,923 80-70 7,844 135.06
1969-70 .o .o . 2,069 64-99 6,034 103-89
1970-71 . . o 2,285 72-13 5,636 95-32
1971.72 . .e . 1,042 61-30 5,688 96-21
1972-73 . e e 2,341 59-42 7,569 107-03
1973-74 .. e . 2,006 37-67 11,122 115-85
1974-75 . . . 1,478 26-89 8,177 85-18

Though the output of the tyre retreading unit fell short of the capacity,
resoling work on some tyres was entrusted to outsiders in 1971-72 at a cost
of Rs.0.22 lakh. Particulars of orders placed outside from 1972-73 onwards
are awaited (February 1976).

Machine cards are not being maintained to assess the extent of machine
utilisation.

11.05. Overhauling umit: This unit was established mainly for (i)
engine overhauling and (ii) bus chassis overhauling. No norms of the work
or production were laid down initially. A committee appointed by the
Corporation fized the following capacity for the unit in November 1968 :

(a) Engine overhauling—10 to 12 per month.
(b) Chassis overhauling—10 to 12 per month.



116

11.06. The table below indicates the performance of the unit during the
six years ending 1974-76.

Number of
Year p —Ae -
Engines Chassis

overhauled overhauled
1969-70 .. e .. e 56 60
1970-71 .. .e .e .e 95 90
1971.72 .. .e .e .e 119 97
1972.78 .. .. .. . 124 129
1973-74 .. .o .o . 142 141
1974.75 .. . .e e 142 141

11.07. Machine shop unit: This unit undertakes reconditioning of
major assembly spares. The details regarding the capacity of the workshop
for this item were not furnished to Audit (February 1976). Value of
production during the six years ending 1974-75 is shown bhelow:

Year Value of
production

(Rupees)
196970 .. .e .e . .o 4,38,790
1970-71 .o . . ‘e . 5,40,772
1971.72 .. .. . . .. 7,15,106
1972.73 .. o . . . 6,70,472
1978.74 .. .o . . . 7,21,191
197475 .. ' . . . .. 13,39,184

11.08. Vehicles lying at Central Workshop: The following table shows
the position of vehicles awaiting repair /renovation at the Central Workshop
as on 31st January during the four years ending 1975:

As on lef. January
Lo A -
1972 1973 1974 1975
(Number of vehicles)
Double decker . . 27 35 50 85
Single decker .. . 80 86 75 87
Total o 117 120 125 172

Out of 172 vehicles awaiting repair on 31st January 1975, 53 had been
lying in the Central Workshop for more than one year. The Management
stated that want of materials was a factor responsible for the delays.



117

12. Civil engineering unit

12.01. The civil engineering unit started functioning in February 1961.
All construction and repair works of the Corporation are being done by this
unit which consists of 47 members of staff including an executive engineer

and two assistant engineers.

12.02. The table below indicates the value of work done by the unit and
the establishment charges incurred during the fourteen years ending 1974-75:

Year Value of Total Percentago Percentage
works establishment of of

executed charges for  establishment departmental

engineering charges to charges
unit valuo of leviable on

work executed the value of

(In lakhs of Rupees) tho work if

the work had

been

executed
by the

Government
Agency
1961-62 .. 3-18 0-51 16-04 128
1962-63 . 6-80 0-90 13.-24 12:5
1963-64 .. 4:75 0-84 17-68 125
1964-66 .e 6:04 1-08 17-88 125
1965-66 .. 12-68 1-41 11.12 12.5
1966-67 . 5-61 1-41 25:13 125
1967-68 .e 2:96 1-19 40-34 12-6
1968-69 . 3:00 1-19 39-67 12-5
1969-70 e 3-20 1-17 3656 12-5
1970-71 . 1-87 1-38 73-80 12:8
1971-72 . 3-03 1-46 3715 12-8
1972-73 e 28-86 1-98 6-86 12:5
1973.74 . 19-17 2:51 13.09 12-6
1074.76 " 18:98 Not available e 12.8

16



118

12.08. The table below indicates the budget forecast and value of works
executed thereagainst during the four years ending 1974-75:

Year Budget Value of Peorcentage
forecast works of value

executed of works
- executed

(In lakhs of Rupees) to budget
forecast
1971.72 .. . .. . 19-20 3-93 20-47
1972.78 .. . . .e 3557 28-86 81-13
1973.74 .. o .. .e 41:50 19-17 46-19
1974.76 .. .. . . 6670 13-98 20-96

13. Printing Press

13.01. The printing press of the Corporation was set up at Belghoria in
1956. The press has been printing all bus tickets, discount coupons, holiday
tickets, fare tables, leaflets, posters, pamphlets, forms, job cards, paybill,
etc. for the Corporation; it has also been doing some jobs for North Bengal
State Transport Corporation, Durgapur State Transport Corporation and
other departments of the State GGovernment.

13.02. The capital investment in the printing press as on 3lst March
1974 was Rs.16.47 lakhs (Buildings: Rs.0.54 lakh, plant and machinery:
Rs.15.91 lakhs and tools and accessories: Rs.0.02 lakh).

13.03. Performance of the press: The table below indicates the details
of printing of bus tickets done during the six years ending 31st March 1975:

Year Capacity of

the machine Production

as assessed in

1963-64

(In lakhs) (In lakhs)
1069-70 . . . 6%00 372880
1970-71 - . o 6,000 3130-20
1071.72 .e .e .e 6,000 2835-20
1972.73 .e .. .e 6,000 3806-30
1978-74 .e .o .o 6,000 3214-69
1974.75 . .o . 9,000* 306532

- *Capacity increased due to pur;a;;f new machines at & cost of Rs. 15-91 lakhs,



119

13.04. Machine log books are not being maintained. Norms have not
been fixed for men and machines working in the press; in their absence the
extent of utilisation could not be assessed. Although the Corporation
prescribed (January 1972) a cost accounting procedure for the press, it has
not bheen introduced (January 1976).

13.05. Norms for wastage of paper have not been prescribed so far
(January 1976). Also, no records are maintained to indicate the actual
wastages.

14. Purchase procedure

14.01. TPurchases of value not exceeding Rs.15,000 each are required to
be made from the approved list of dealers by inviting quotation. Where the
value exceeds Rs.15,000 each, the purchase is required to be made on the
basis of open tenders by advertisement in the Culcutia press. In respect of
spare parts and components of all types of vehicles as well ay plant and
machinery, purchases should be made direct from the manufacturers or their
accredited agents without obtaining quotations when they are the sole source
of supply and in other cases purchases should be made by taking uotation
from all agents where there would be more than one agent,

The Controller of Stores, Works Manager (Central Workshop) and Depot
Managers are empowered to purchase stores locally in case of urgency up to
a limit of Rs.3,000 per month, when the store materials are not available
m Central or Depot Stores, by inviting quotations from not less than three
suppliers of the approved list.

Requirements of various items of stores and spares are to be assessed
correctly and reviewed periodically and purchases are required to be made in
bulk so as to secure better competitive rate.

14.02. A test check of purchases revealed the following points:

(a) There were delays in indenting, issuing enquiries and placing
orders. A few cases of delay in finalising the enquiries/tenders
are given below:

(i) Tender was invited on 19th January 1973 for the purchase of
14,949 pieces of Khaki full pants. Order for the supply was
placed with the lowest tenderer (at the rate of 1Rs.10.05 per
piece) on 7Tth April 1973, i.e., about 8 months after the invita-
tion of tender. The firm expressed its inability (17th April
1973) to execute the order due to non-availability of required
variety of cloth. After negotiation with all other ienderers on
19th May 1973, revised orders were placed with four firms (at
the rate of Rs.11.55 per piece) on 25th May 1973. This delay
in finalisation of tender resulted in an extra expenditure of

Rs.0.22 lakh.



120

(i) Against quotations invited in May 1973, the Corporation placed
an order (March 1974)" on a firm under Director General,
Supplies and Disposals rate contract, for the supply of one
diesel engine driven air compressor at a cost of Rs.0.67 lakh.
As the rate contract had expired on 28th February 1974, the
compressor was supplied at Rs.0.94 lakh being the price as per
the new rate contract. The delay in finalisation of the purchase
entailed an extra expenditure of Rs.0.27 lakh.

(b) For purchase of spare parts valued at Rs.0.34 lakh (October 1973)
and Rs.1.37 lakhs (July 1974) the Corporation did not invite any
tender.

15. Inventory control

16.01. The details of stores purchased and consumed during the four
vears ending 1974-76 are as follows:

1971-72 1972.73 1973-74 1974.75

(In lakhs of Rupoes)
Opening balance .. 133-39 173-74 206-34 202-27
Reoceipt during the year .. 310-51 3569-60 323-20 Not available
Issue during the year .. 270-16 32800 326-27 Not available
Closing balance . 173-74 206 -34 202-27 200-17+

The closing stock was equal to 7.72, 7.61 and 7.44 months’ consumption
during 1971-72, 1972-73 and 1973-74 respectively.

15.02. The value of stores per bus held is indicated in the following
table:

Year Number of Value of Average
buses held stores and value of
at the ond spares held stores per
of the year  athheend  vehiole held

of the year
(In lakhs of (Rupees)
Rupees)
1971.72 .. . 1,122 173.74 15,485
1972-73 .. e 1,313 205-34 15,6831
1978-74 .. . 1,363 202-27 14,840
1974.76 .. .. 1,436 200-17« 13,939

*Provisional



121

15.03. Test check of store records disclosed the following deficiencies:

(i) The minimum, maximum and re-ordering levels of stores and spures
were not fixed.

(ii) The Corporation did not compile any stores manual,
. L . .
(iii) No bin cards were maintained.

(iv) Priced store ledgers were not reconciled with the quantity ledgers.
Reconciliation between the priced store ledgers and financial
accounts was also not made.

(v) Periodical review of inventory to assess and dispose of surplus/
obsolete items of stores and spares was not conducted. A test
check of the store ledgers showed that 1,363 items of spares
(cost: Re.4.82 lakhs) relating to A.K.C. make vehicles (Mark
III and V) had not been issued during 1969-70 to 1973-74 and
1,007 items of A.E.C. (Mark III and V) spares (cost: Rs.3.59
lakhs) had not moved during 1967-68 to 1973-74. In July 1975,
the Board resolved that detailed investigation should be carried
out to ascertain the quontum of obgolate stocks. Results of
action taken are awaited (March 1976).

(vi) Adequate security deposits according to the scale prescribed by the
Corporation were not collected from stores officials.

(vii) Consumption of stores as shown in the accounts was being arrived
at by deducting the closing stock found during physical verifica-
tion from the total of opening stock and purchases during the
year and not by working out the actual consumption of stores
with reference to store issue vouchers.

(viii) Value of excesses and shortages of stores noticed on physical
verification during the period 1971-72 to 1973-74 was as indicated

below :
Year Exoess Shortage
(In lakhs of Rupaees)
1971.72 .. . . . 1.91 2.83
1972.73 .. - .. . 1-95 1-83
1973.74 .. . . .. 2.07 2:13

The shortages were not written off every year with the sanction of
appropriate authority. Both excesses and shortages are automatically
adjusted in accounts against consumption as the consumption is arrived at
by the incorrect method indicated at (vii) above.



122

15.04. The store items were not analysed age-wise or value-wise for
effecting cost reduction through inventory control. The non-moving items
registered an increasing trend during the three years ending 31st March
1974:

As on 31st March Value

(In lakhs of Rupees)
1972 e . .. . . 10-79
1973 .o . . .o . 11:79]
1974 . . . . .. 12-43

15.05. In February 1969, the Metropolitan Transport Team of the
Planning Commission in its report on mass transportation system in Calcutta
had observed that the Corporation had heen suffering from overstocking
besides shortages. The team recommended that modern method of stock
control on the basis of A.B.C. analysis should he introduced. The recom-
mendation of the team has not heen given effect to as yet (March 1976).

16. Man-power analysis
16.01. The table below indicates the extent of stafi utilisation during the
seven years ending 1974-75:

At the end of
1968-69 1969-70 1970-71 1971-72 1972-73 1.9;3-‘74 1074-75—

1. Number of depots .o & 6 b 5 (1] 6 6

2. Number of schedulos .. 864 554 564 664 640 665 682

3. Number of vehicles held in 1,131 1,093 1,059 1,122 1,313 1,363 1,436
floet.

4. Avorago number of vehicles 692 661 493 471 582 533 489
on road. ‘

5. Staff omployed
(a) Operating staff .. 7,712 7,902 7,796 1,743 7,042 7,884 8,198

(b) Ovorall .. .. 13,078 13,171 12,997 12,905 13,092 13,184 13,100
6. Staff ratio to number of

schedules

() Operating steff .e 13-92 14-26 14-07 1387 1240 12.03 12-02

(b) Overall .. .. 2360 23:77 2346 2360 20456 2013 19-20

7. Number of operating staff 13-03 14-09 15-81 16-44 13-66 1479 16-76
per vehicle on road.

8. Numbor of overall staff per 11.56 12:06 12-27 11.50 9 96 9-67 9-12
vehiclo held in fleet.

9. Number of overall staff per 2209 23 48 26-36 27-40 22-40 24.74 26-79
vehiole on road.

The Estimates Committee in their sisteenth report observed (March 1974)
that the vehicle staff ratio in the Corporation was the highest as compared to
other States in the country.



123

16.02. 'The admissible strength of running crew (drivers and conductors)
per bus was as under:

(a) Drivers—3 per bus,
(b) Conductors—6.256 per bus.

The table below indicates the vehicle running crew (drivers and conductors)
ratio during the seven years up to 1974-75:

1068-69 1969-70 1970-71 1971-72 1972-73 1973.74 1074.76

Number of vehicles held in fleet 1,131 1,093 1,089 1,122 1,313 1,363 1,436
as on last day of tho
year

Average number of vehicles on 592 561 493 471 h82 533 489
road

Drivers and conductors employod
(a) Drivers .. . 2,078 2,083 2,032 1,976 2,124 2,231 2,176
(b) Conductors . 4,424 4,594 4,626 4,634 4,475 4,324 4,222

Numbor of drivers and ocon-
ductors por vehicle on
ad

ro
(a) Drivers .. . 3-561 371 4-12 4-19 366 4-19 4-45
(b) Conductors .. 7-47 819 918 962 7-60 8:11 8-03

Number of drivers and con-
ductors per vehicle held in

fleet
(a) Drivers .. .. 1-84 1-91 1-94 1-76 1-62 1-64 1-51
(b) Conduectors .. 391 4-20 4.27 4.04 3-49 3:17 2-94

1t would be seen from the above table that the running crew (drivers
and conductors) vehicle ratio exceeded the admissible ratio duting all the
seven years. A sum of Rs.30.76 lakhs was paid as overtime allowance to the
running crew during the two years ending 3Ist March 1974.

16.03. 'The following table will show that pay and allowances accounted
for about half of the operating expenses:

Total Pay and Total Peroentage

number of allowances operating of pay and

staff expenses  allowances
to operating

(In lakhs of Rupees) expenses

1969-70 . oo .. 13,171 400-38 795-84 50-31
1970-71 . . . 12,997 40426 739-16 54-69
1971-72 . . . 12,905 410-72 859-65 47.78
1972-73 . e .. 13,002 502-77 986 -92 50-94

1973-74 . . . 13,184 536-75 1037-15 51-66



124

16.04. Staff amenities: Apart from statutory amenities like medical
facilities, canteen facilities, etc. the Corporation has been extending other
beunetits like free transport and bus passes.

The particulars of the amounts spent on the amenities by the Corporation
during the three years up to 1973-74 are indicated below:
1971-72 1972-73 1973-74
(In lakhs of Rupoen)
Canteen subsidy .. .. . 2.24 0-68 1:00

Medical . . o . 3-49 3-99 3-64

Note : Data for 1974-75 not compilod by the Corporation (Fobruary 1876)

17. Costing system, Internal audit, ete.

17.01. Gosting system: Activities of the -Corporation requiring
compilation of costs are as follows:

(1) Traftic operations.

(2) Repairs and complete overhaul of vehicles.

(3) Building of bus bodies in the body building unit.
(4) Recapping, retreading, etc, of tyres and tubes.

(6) Printing of tickets, etc., in the printing press.

A cost accounting cell headed by an Accounts Officer (Cost) has been
functioning since the formation of the Corporation. Only historical job costing
system for works done in the Central Workshop has been adopted so far
(October 1976).

17.02. 'The Board approved (March 1969) a scheme of reorganisation of
the accounts branch including costing and internal audit with effect from
1969-70 to achieve the following objects in a phased programme :

(a) to maintain all records connected with job costing of repairing works;
(b) to introduce costing system in the printing press;

(c) to maintain all records in connection with consumption of fuel, tyres
and tubes, etc.

17.08. The following deficiencies were noticed in the existing system
during test check (January 1976):

(i) Standards for normal wastage had not been fixed;

(if) variance analysis had not been conducted;



125

(iii) idle labour cost had not been assessed and analysed;
(iv) overhead rates introduced in 1971-72 remained unrevised ; and

(v) job cost cards for works executed by Central Workshop after 1st April
1974 have not so far been completed (QOctober 1975).

17.04. The Estimates Committee pointed out (March 1974), inter alia,
that (i) there was no system of cost accounting or cost analysis, (ii) there
was no system for computing the average maintenance cost per bus and
average cost of running a vehicle per kilometre, and (iii) history sheets of
buses and spare parts were not properly maintained.

17.05. Internal audit: There is an internal audit department
functioning since 1960 under the control of the Chief Accounts Officer. No
manual indicating the scope and functions of internal audit has so far been
compiled (October 1975). The internal audit is mainly engaged in the pre-audit
of salary bills, suppliers’ bills, civil construction bills, etc. and processing of
inspection reports of statutory audit. No periodical internal audit report is
submitted to the Board.

18. Other topics of interest

18.01. Non-payment of road tax: Mention was made in paragraph 55
of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor Gieneral of India for the year
1973-74 Revenue Receipts (Civil) of arrears of road tax of Rs.80 lakhs due
from the Corporation up to March 1974. The arrears of tax due up to March
1976 amounted to Rs.103.94 lakhs, as detailed below:

Name of depot Amounts
(In lakhs of Rupees)

Belghoria depot .. .. . . . 21.01
Lake depot . . .. .. . 23.72
Paikpara depot .. . .. e . 21-95
Howrah depot .. . .. o . 23-24
Taratola depot .. . . . .. 11-27
Maniktala depot .. .. .o . e 2:76

103-94

No payment on this account has been made so far (March 1976). Non-
payment of road tax was attributed by the Management to paucity of funds.
The Corporation represented to Government in October 1973 that it should
be exempted from payment of tax. No order has been passed by Government
so far on this representation (October 1975),

17



126

18.02. Non-investment of contributions of contributory provident
fund: The Corporation falls within the purview of the Employees’
Provident I'und Scheme, 1952, framed under the Employees’ Provident Fund
Act, 1952. The Corporation has not been granted exemption under
Section 17 of the FKamployees’ Provident Fund Act, 1962, from the obligation
to transfer the contributory provident fund balance to the Regional Provident
Fund Commissioner. It has not {ransferred the fund and the work of
maintenance of the accounts thereof to the Regional Provident Fund
Commissioner so far (January 1976).

The Corporation had invested the employer’s and the net share of
employees’ contribution to contributory provident fund only up to November
1969 and March 1972 respectively {June 1975).

18.03. A total amount of Rs.283.71 lakhs was awaiting investment at
the end of June 1975 as indicated below :

Year Employer’s con- Net share of em- Total
tribution includ- ployees’ contri-
ing shortfall of bution (i.e. em-
interest ployees’ contri-
bution plus loan
recoveries minus

loan disbursed
fand final pay-
ments made)
(In lakhs of Rupees)
1969-70 .. .. . 9-72 .. 9-72
1970.71 .. .. . 32-10 . 32-10
1971-72 .. . . 35-29 e 35:29
1972.78 .. .o . 37-06 14-42 51-48
1973-74 .. . . 4237 24-19 66-56
187476 .. . e . 54-566 8-10 62.65
1975.76 .. . .. 10-80 503 15-83
(up to June 1975)

221-89 51-74 273-63
Matured investment of contributory provident fund ggcumulation not 10-08

reinvested
28371

Non-investment of funds was attributed by the Management to financial
stringency. The Board resolved (June 1975) that both the employer’s and
the net share of employees’ contribution should be set apart and invested
regularly every month commencing from June 1975. Uuring the period from
July 1975 to December 1975 the Corporation invested a sum of Rs.51.77 lakhs
which included an amount of Rs.10.90 lakhs representing arrear contributions.

The Board resolved (June 1975) that the Government should be requested
to advance funds to clear the arrear contribytiQns.



127

SectIon VII
OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST
NORTH BENGAT STATYE TRANSPORT CORPORATION

1. Loss of revenue due to non-revision of tare on increased route distance

Consequent upon the opening of the IFarakka arrage bridge six North
Bengal-C'alcutta express bus routes were re-scheduled from 18th February 1972
over the bridge. As a result, the length of the routes increased by 20 kms to
¢4 kms as detailed below:

Route Distance prior to Distance after Increase of
opening of opening of distance
Farakka Barrage Farakka Barrage
bridge bridge

(In kilometres)

Raiganj-Calcutta via Itahar . 417 440 23
Raiganj-Calcutta via Buniadpur .. 450 470 20
Balurghat-Calcutta (Night service) .. 4460 470 24
Balurghat-Calcutta (Day service) .e 446 470 24
Malda-Calcutta (Night service) . 340 360 20
Malda-Calcutta (Day service) . 340 360 20

The passenger fares for journeys on these routes continued to be charged
on the basis of the original route distance. This resulted in a loss of revenue
of about Rs.4.25 lakhs till 21st February 1975, reckoned with reference to the
average fare charged on these routes and the occupancy ratio on these routes,
as indicated by the Management. The actual route distance was taken into
account for calculating the fares with effect from 22nd February 19756 when
there was a general revision of tariff.

The matter was referred to Government (November 1975); their reply is
awaited (February 1976).

2. Procuremeént of mini buses

To meet the demand of stage carriage services in the hill areas of the
Darjeeling district, the Corporation purchased during the period April to August
1972 seven ‘“‘Dodge’’ make petrol driven mini bus chassis at a cost of Rg.2.46
lakhs without examining their operational suitability, especially in those areas.
A further amount of Rs.159 lakhs was spent on departmental construction of
bodies on these chassis. These buses had to be withdrawn between Novembe:
1973 and March 1975 after service for about a year due to frequent breakage of



- 128

axle, trend spring, differential crown tail, etc., and high operational and
maintenance cost. These buses were replaced by ten “Telco’ make diesel
driven mini buses procured in April 1973 at a cost of Rs.6.01 lakhs. Eight
of these were placed on service in the hill areas in June-August 1973 and
two in August 1976.

One of the petrol driven mini buses has since been sold to the State
Government for Rs.0.41 lakh and the other six are lying idle (ID)ecember 1975).
The Management stated (August 1975) that the purchases made earlier were
in the context of non-availability of diesel driven mini buses.

The Management also stated that, after withdrawal from hill areas, attempts
were made to run these buses in the plains as contract carriages but the
proposition was found uneconomic and the idea was dropped.

The matter was reported to Government (November 1976); their reply is
awalted (February 1976).

—-”75‘ y ;”.'m .

(T. B. NAGARAJAN),
Accountant General, West Bengal.

CALCUTTa,

The Qgu» 1976

Countersigned

(A. BAKSI),

Comptroller and Auditor General of India.
Nzw DELHI,

mhe WEAN g7



129

62-L

0N

N

N

¥I

pok
sojdue
redeo
uo
wmjex
11903
Jo ofey
~uedeg

i

26- €9(+)

88 3(—)

14-331(—)

09- 68(+)

66-e11(—)

€1

(8 + L)
pefojduwe
re3deo uo

umjas pefojdwme jo 9387 U0 wanjer uWo 388

1930

VIi-9L8

61-69

G€- 609

19- ¥69¢

60- 86

N

N

jeets

N

88-a(—)

80- L31(—) Ss¥-1¢

09-68(+)

18- 821(—) 9% 81

o1 L8

o1- 8¥%3

(p)1 pue {1 suumpoo Suydeoxe seodny jo syxe| U])

a1

reudep

144

pejseam
rendso
uo
wmged
™0

-usaIeg

01

(6 + o)
pojseAul
reardeo

™oL

or- .8 9L 93(+) .- OL-¥L68T
88-%(—) 03-¢8 QL-PLBT

6L-99 09-8LI(—) SL-TL¥FT  9L-FLET

o1- %3 99-391(—) L9-£039 9L°PLBI
82-¢8 L3 LPI(—) 69-2%9  QL-FLEI

6 8 L 9 g

pejtarry
aoryerodio)
quomxdopeas
[ersnpuy

seLrsmpuy
feBusyg 3som

L96I°I'9 PUe edsowwIO)

pajruary

wonsiodio)

quswdofeas(

9961-C-0¢ °° oouocysiy Seuoysly ejelg

pojrun‘y speorax
€06I-LIE °°  ‘oQ -ey) andsSmq
pajrun’y e300l
-013:mdedmqg

sBurey  pejylumy s
0961-1-61 -pup onqng Burwwdg uedey

1961-6-9 ‘o

JURO0OY
8807
sueo[ pue 139
e}  -olg 03
4uo] paaeyo PojEOAT  SJUNODOB  UOII8X
sazajur  (—)esoy  pejides Jo -odizoomt  jueunjzedecy Ausdwmop
-equp  ejoL (+)3goid el poueq  jo o8 oY} Jo eursN ,OY3} JOo ourey

SoIuRdWI0) WIMUIGACD JO SHNSEI [BIUBUY PesBWIWNS SUIMOYS JuIWEIg

(1 o8ed ‘T uonyoes yo [ ydeiBersy : 2ousfoy)

W TIOAXIANNV

K]

oN



130

{4 2 1

IN

N

N

141

-ojdwe
reydeo
ao
wmjex

%309
3o 03wy

-ueozed

90- o(+)

98- 8(—)

69-93(—)

or-g(—)

1]

(s + 1)
pesojdue
re3idso uo

€2 198

96-Q

93 861

6308

%z 90-9(+)

EN 93-8(—)

N 19-9%(=)

IN O1-8(-)

pogrun]
souy uonyeiodio)
-supul Jorg 83X, 01838
99-%  99-% OF-I(+) L29-192  9L-BLBT  €L6T-E-61 pue pesoj)  [edueg 9soM ‘6

(1 pue [ summjoo 3urdeoxe seedny jo syye[ uy)

144 or
pojseam
rendeo

aw (6 + L)

wmjel pejsoaut
303  repdes

wmjes pedojdure jo ofe) uwo wimjex

Tesog,

rendep

-ued1dg  [8I0]

noyesodiog
quemdojeascy
seusnpuy
oruoxyvery
- * gz-¢(—=) 000  9LFLET BLEIZF = ‘oQ reBuog som 8
1o
nomoﬂaom&w
»ﬂ»ﬁ&&gﬂm
N soLisnpuy
L8-9 69-9 8e-88(—) 13-991 QL-PLET  ELEI-Q0E = ‘o “ng [eBuog 980 °4
pajruary uoy
egiodioy Jurp
-8i], pue juewm
sounsnpuy  -dopeae( [eisu
- = or-8(—) 06-L3 9L-FL6T  EL6I-3°8E Pwe ediowrmo)) -Ii [edueq 9sop °p
(] 8 L 9 9 14 € [1 T.
Junodoy
88071
suso[ pue
e} 9golg o}
-8uo] peSieqgo POISOAUTI  SJUNMOO0V  UOIJBX
uo 988 9serojmr  (—)ssop resideo 3o -odiocour  gueuryredeq Luedwmo) *ON

-ul  eoLl  (+)3goid [wiol pousg  jo e38( oy} Jo eursN 3y} jo owreN I8

siuedog JUOWUINA0D J0 S){NSeJ [R1ouBUY pasBWWRS FUIMOYS JusweIE)g

(1 e3ed ‘1 uoryoes yo [ ydeadereq : soussfoyy)
‘priod— Y, HINXANNV



131

‘9jep s1q} uo Luedwo) juewrmIcA0r) ® ewrsddg D
‘sjisodop (a) pum ‘sousuged Swpnpur sBurmeisoq (af) ‘soazesed (sss) ‘sainjueqep
pus spuoq_(1s) ‘resideo dn-pred (3) jo seousjeq Smsojo pue Juuedo jo erelerBie jo weaws ‘o1 ‘pofojdmo repdeo uvew sjusseides pasfo
-jdwe peside)), ‘pesran uonyeiodio) juemdojese(y [BLIsNpU] [eBudy 98044 JO 0580 U]  ‘[ejided Bunjiom snusw Jo enyd (sseaBoid-ur-sa0m
Surpnjoxe) #1esee poxy jeu sjueseided (pejrun’] uojesodioy jucwidojese( [eLysnpuU] [eBuey jsep Jo ofeo oys U gdeoxe) ,padojdwe repdep, °g

*T89£ o1} JO 6800 oY} J® §0AJOEGI 003 en)d SUEO[ WLieY-Suol snyd [ejrdeo dn-pred syueseadex pejseaur reqide), °f tai0N

pajrury
uonezodio)
juamdojessq
J0ojzeMOg

pue woo[pusH
BN 38-0(—)  16-92 OIN 3¢-0(—) .- v ge-ol—) 0943 FLEL6T 8L6I-6ST °° od le3usg 9908 | 91

peqrury
()] Jeunrs g Aqxeg
N ¥8-¢(—) g2 I8 BN Le-61(—) ¥L-38 L2-8€ 1I-3%(—) 909-98¢  ¥L-€L61 696I-L°61 °° ‘'OQq esmoyBmisem I

pesrur]
uorysiodion
sfurye; sowjsnpuy-oiBy

¢$-0 99-U+) 39-¢%¢  9F-0 99 U+) . ** 9e-1+) 29-€¥€  PL-CLET  896I°8-0I -lepuj oniqng  [wSueg Jvep Gl

wonereding
ory
quemdojeseq

WSLMOoJ,
ON 96-0(—) 830 IN  96-0(—) o *t 96-0(=) 00% OLFL6T  ¥L6I-¥-6C °° WSHMOT eSuog 180 31

pejury
uorjerodiop
4ddng sarpipowm

A1ddng  -wmo)) [v1jucssT
¥5-.9 8p-¥P(+) o08-99 L1010z so-e1(+) %22 $0-¢¢ ¥-11(+) 98-99 QL-PLET  FLEY-B-91 pue poog refueg g9sem ‘I

pejrumn
quemdoy uotyeaodio)
-aAe(] £9ra wonyeSuxy

-nwwmo)) pus Joutpy ee9§
ON 11-0(—) #6-8p1 EN 1r-o(—) .- ** Io(—=) 66:6¥T  9LPL6T WLEI-I"63  emImoN3y reSueg jsem ‘01



132

63-% [ 244
69-¢ £p-€
189 68-L¥
99:¢  38-39
8I-¢  ¥9-T6¢
9%  ££-68¢
141 (1
L
~o[awe
rejdeo
wo (8 + L)

umjex pedojdume
18303 pe3ideo wo

3Jo aBe3 umjex

susoled  [®I0L

g¢-08 98-9  ¥¥-¢ 10:0  #%-8(+) 9L-89 3L-1LBT

80-£6 39-¢  3¥-g .. 10-0  zy-g(+) 00-39 £L-3L61

33-918 . .. 33-18  33-18 Lr1-91(+) ¥L-ELEL

9% ££6 . .. 30:63 G0-63 08-£3(+) QL-¥LBT
suoneiodio) 19910 (38)

PI-L99L 38-T  8E-ISE  39-983 8L-93€ «08-F9(+) ¥F-33¢61 FL-ELEI

L6-98L8 18T  6I-%SE  90-88% 61-€3€ «F1-99(+) 1L-99%€3 9L-PL6I

Pavog Lqounooiy (s)

{31 pue [ suumjoo Buydaoxe scednyy jo sqye uy)

4 11 o1 6 8 L 9 Q
o0y
pejsaaut o7y
rendso suso] pus
wo (6 + L) ey 5
wmjer pojseamr -Buoy -01g 03
1209 resides  wo 9sex peleyd pojseAur  9yUNOB

pofojdwe jo efe; uwo wmjex

-ojur  gsereur (—)eso]  [endeo Jo
rendey  -usoded  [9j0f,

0L 19101 (+)3goag Te01  pouwed

8961-¢-1¢ it
"8s3urye;

¥g6i-e-1 -10pun] orqng
9G61-C-1 demoq

L4 €
uorjex
-odioom  quemyrede(y
Jo a8 oYy Jo ewreN

pieog/suonesodiod AJ0MNEIS O sjinses [elouEUY pesimwmIng JULMOYS juswine)g

(92 a3ed ‘AT Uorjo0s yo g ydeiBureq : souasefoy)

&, TINXIANNV

uorjex
-odz0) Suisnoy
ey #Ing
[efuog %0 ‘g

aoryerodio)
[erounury

e8uag  90M %

paeog 4310
oo €My
[eSuog 3190A4

pIsod
Jaoyysiodio)y ‘oN

oy} jJo owreN °[§



133

sgu
ped
(s80

‘pung uoydwepey] Puog pus 0AIYY 8IUGDH 0y SUOKNQIAUCD quesesdes esoULe

“994 oy} 10} GoanSy UGOW UO 400 poxsoM Teoq E¥Y UOKEI0di0() [EOFULY [eueg 4seA\ JO 0edser ur pafojdwo [eyided wo WY ¢
sjmodop (a) pue ‘eouwsugas 3upnjom
moazoq (a3) ‘seauesax (s3s) ‘saamjueqep pue spucq (ss) ‘Teydeo dn-pred (s) jo seousjeq Sumsojo pus Buruedo jo ojeBa1B3e jo uvow ‘871
mﬁﬁo {sndeo uwewr syuesarder ,pefojdme [eydes, ‘uoryerodion rerousuLy [eBuegy 3804 JO 0F8D UL ‘[e3ideo JurjiOm ‘e 1o nid
ad-up-gq204 Buipnjoxe) syome poxy jeu syuesesdes (uonyesodio) [ErousuL] [eSueg 989M JO 9FE0 oYy WK 1deoxo) ,pedojdwe syde), '3

“1894 oY) JO 080[2 oY} 98 S9AI06AI 6Al enyd SUBO] ULIS}-Buo| snjd reydeo du-pred sjuesadas  peyseauy reydeD, ‘T : 0N

o #9-ee(—)  £0-091 " 96-e8(—) e . 87(—) 60 3L-1L61 uogeaodioy
ee(=) we-¥l 9951 o0c-8%(—) 60-183 podsimg oy

" 99-63(—) 61-¥11 ILeed(=) g3t 6e-31 §0-8W(—) €0-30z  1L0L61  0peIFel O [e3ued YoN ‘¥
o 09-0¥(—) 96- . -aLk(—=) 00 . .600(~) g . uoryezodiog
96711 66-9LF(—) 00-¥€T 68-891 6¢-609(—) 96-6L8%  EL-GL6I — e

* 98-839(—) 63:991(—)  ° ¥L-689(—) €6-€LT 18-807 L9-L6L(~) €5-g9%¢ FLELEL  096Igel  OUOH weig Mo g

]
"~



134

(9261 Arenaqe) paeog eyy Aq pejeumul sy,

L°g 06-9 ¥-691 03-81
¥¥r 9991 0-9¢ 00-¥
8:2v 6¥-L g-LT 00-3
€-3¢ %9-¢ 6-01 921
31 €0:0 9-3 0€-0
8:63 ¥¥-OL 9-9€2 00-L3
uorjezedo ur 0N

0-L L9-¢ 9-239 00-9
[4x<4 03-89 9-90¢ 00-9¢
¥-c€ £€9-3LE g-1901 00-021

9-Ly 99-9LET 8-0688 ¢00-0€€

(UadR) (Gadyw) (MR

9-L 00-8
£-9¢ 0L-3T
¥-93 9 ¥
9-8¥ L-¥
0-¢ 80-0
6-9¢ 1€-19
¥y ge-1
8-€ 0g-g
1-61 €v-89
. OL-28

g-99 ¥c-eeLt

1-901 00-31
0-9¢ 00-¥
QLT 00:3
6-01 91
9.8 0€-0
9-9¢8 00-L3
L-08 0g-€
€19 00-L
9-908 00-9¢

G-1901  00-031

0:-990¢ 00-09¢€

(Uayw) (23R (MR

9-Q 09-L L-9€1 09-91
I-61 ¥ ¢ g-LY 00-2
6-3¢ 6g-¢ 6-01 931
9-9¢ €6-0 9:3 0g-0
8-61 eI-L¥ 9-988 00:L3
€9 €9-1 L-0g 09-¢

uorjezado ur 30N
9-9%5  69-18 9:90¢ 00-9¢

8-6¥ &9-L391 0-990¢  00-09¢

(Usyp) (423N (MN)

-

20308, 10908y 209,

quey uoyy queid  uony Juej uoyy

[Pnuuy -eweue)  Ajoeded pefreysu] [enuuy  -®13U8K) £j108edeo pefrejsuy [PNUUY -RIOUSDH &youeded pepreisuy
w ) \ 2 U J

Y
SL-pLET

Y

PL-8LBI
J0)5%} juvid jenuue Juimoys juswonlg
(8% o8ed ‘4 uwonoes jo gg-1 ydeaSeisg : 2wuasfey)

an

JIAXUNNVY

4.
€LTLBT

8UOI38g8 [eseL]

(eLe1
fudy W preog eyy 4q
1640 UoYY}) arofuessely

(32-1261 w1 peuos
-sTrod) p13uvy epgry

(uo3Sigoury) Sucesrnyy
*° wequefig
°* eyeyprep

suonwms [epAg

Tt eNyeey
YreSaeysyy

- *azodemop)
(7261 Lrenuwp uy
PounissIuIuIos) qrprejueg

[oPuvg
Suoryeys [euIIey,



186

{*a-piuco)

+£1ddns a1y sapnpoxe uoneys zomod [emmdy) [opweg jo uondumsuoo Lrewxny : 0N
(9161 Lreniqey) preog eyy Aq peyewrym sy @

FLET UOICJ IS¢ UO PasO[esey

€L-ZL61 Sunnp peso[o peurvweyes

$261 A1enusp 48[ U0 poUdESTWWIO))e

g-81  L-91 £:9¢ c-L¢ 068 G068 LIg LFF . 1-95 0-99 399 .. (3ued Jed) 103083 peo] Juelg
g0 30 ¥-0 €0 8-L L9 €6 e . I-SL1 0 861 ¥-5LI .. ** (MW) ped| eBemoay
uojeIeuel [v309 O3
Lg% SZE F9F ¥-08 66 801 I-01 8-II 6-SI L6 9L 8L uoydumeeoo Lrerpxne 3o ofejuoosag
9L-0  TI-I 981 ®I-T ¥F-19 T1-3¢ O08-8L 3TI-638 09-L3  99-8921 E€F-L6QT €9-EOFPI °° ** (qaNR) MO juss Uy
690 390 19T OI-T 9L9 39 638 LO-FF 039 88-3I1  98-18T  £9-8II **  (qayp) uondwnsuoo Areqxuy
ge-T 89T L4P-€ 08-T 03-89 €£¥-8S 6S-18 €9-3L8 O0L-3¢  99-9L81 ¥9-68LI 3Q-L391 °° (qAYR) Uoneeusd rero,
11 g1 (-1 8-0 02 Fad 81 g6 <9 083 00g ore (M) puemep umuIxeRy
€ € 9 9 09-L3 09-L8 0S-¥3 021 021 038 (174 ozg °° (MR) £noudes pejereq
29t 9% D9 L og gg o 031 0z1  Doge 09g ose (MR) £y1oedeo pepreysuy
PL-GLOT EL-ZLET SL-PLET FL-EL6T SL-PLEI PL-ELET ELTLET SL-PLEL PL-ELBT SQL-PLET  FLELEL  €L-3LEI
flll{lnl ) rlljl J ~ J — ’
ee4378[d poBe ssjueld peSe  uonyeys zowod ezodomorp Guon®s zeuod  uonyeys Jemod [emIGy) [PpuURg
-youd syyeiey -youd greSoysiq [eaLsy3 qIprejuey

suone}s Junyeisusd jo dusiII0Nd
(3¢ o3ed ‘A wonoas 3o g0, qdeidereq : souasafoy)

Jd, TINXANNV



136

(*C'-pyuce)

.61 [udy ur preog eqy £q 1040 UoNET,

Qe-Lg é+6¢ 0-S¥ L33 L-GE ¥-9¢ L1y 0:0¥ 1-S% 6-¥¥ a«:s
8- ¥1 6:0 <0 Q-0 ¥-0 -0 ¥-0 0-8 0-L ¥-g
¥-0 €0 €0 9-0 G0 90 8:0 S-0 ¥-3 ¥-£ 0.¢
6¥ <1 9921 0S-L L9-¥ 9e ¥ 09-¢ 1L L9-€ QL-89 £6-69 gL 9%
90-0 ¥0-0 G0-0 €0-0 10-0 é0-0 $0-0 ¢0-0 69-1 80-3 0F-1
9691 0L-31 ¢S L oL ¥ L ¥ 69 € oL-¥ 6s-¢ ¥¥-0L 119 eI Ly
8-¥ 8-¥ 0:3 [4¥4 ¥1I I'I G-1 0-1 Ll 9-91 ¥-6
14 14 €-G £-¢ €8 0S1-1 ogr-1 091-1 Le Lz Le
14 14 €8 €8 €8 893 1 8%¢-1 8¥3-1 L3 L3 X4
,un.:a_ 3.2.2; . SL-PL6T  ¥L-GL6T  EL-GLGI . rmn.!.a” ¥PLELOT np.«S-L rern.!.ﬂ PL-ELET  BL-GLEL j
«1013938 Jomod suolje)s .-wkom 1°PAY uoyvys _o_&m Buoesmyy s00foxd [opAu exeyprep

PPAY auoluosvely

y3uey onry Ppue Lequelig

SO TIOXANNVY

(3100 10d) 10308y puoy Juelg
ot (M) peo] e3eieay
uofy
-wi0ue8 9303 0y worydume
-uoo fxeipixme yo e3ejusaleg
*\ (483) gno gues syup

(423RN)
uorydwmsuos Lroyxny

*+ (gAY ) uoryrieued [810],
** (MK) puvwmep wnurxel
**  (MN) £ywedeo pyeseq
** (MW) £p0uded pefressuy



187

6-¢1 1-6¢ 9-6¢ 8-¥ i ALY Q-Q S-L i 23 121

¢-0 Q-6 £-0 1-0 1-0 I-0 é'0 10 g0
68-¢ 96-1 bL-3 860 w1 £€9:¢ 99:3 99-¢ 1€
gL 1 199 4 X4 10-1 0L-0 -1 AR o1-1 81:3
L0-0 60-0 90-0 100 10-0 £0-0 ¥0-0 €0-0 L0-0
(81 09-¥ 81:¢ é0-1 14-0 FI-1 T¢I 18 | €23
¥l 9¢-1 €8 1 80-2 981 181 L8 9%-¢ 8%:¢
69-1 91 ¥e-1 82-6 866 19-¢ €€ 9¢-€ g€
99-¢ 99°¢ 99-¢ ¢g-¢ £C-¢ ge-¢ (183 4 al-v 4184

9L-¥L61  FL-EL6T ELGLEI gL-VL6T PL-ELOT EL-8L6T ,mln.vh.w— yL-gLel nu.wnaﬁ

—

uorjels ._o.s&Jw_omm% [B1jU8)  UOIJ8}S [aB3Ip ISUIY Yo00) uonye)s _RN% um3ipg

[} \

Say THAXANNY

(3u0 1ad) 20309 peof queiq
: (MR)Peo 038108y
uory
-813ua8 [8y09 03 uoydums
-uoo Areqpixne jo ofejuediag
* (qayR) 00 jues spup
(2} W)
uonydumsuoo Arexny
"+ (qayp) uoneIeues [ejog,
** (MW) pusmep wnuxey
" (MR) &yoeded pojuieq

** (MR) Ayouded pereysuf



138

ANNEXURE ‘E’
(Reference : Paragraph 6-01 of section VI, page 84)

Siatement showing the position of long distance routes operated by the Oalcutta State Transpert
Corporation as on 31st March 1978

Routes Date of inauguration  Route Number Number of
kilometres of buses trips
allotted  ——Aw——
Up Down
1. Caloutta-Digha .. .. April 1968 . 252 2 1 1
2. Calcutta-Keonjhar .. April 1971 .. 372 3 1 1
3. Caloutta-Berhampore .. January 1972 ve 200 2 1 1
4. Caloutta-SBuri .. .. August 1972 . 242 2 1 1
5. Calcutta-Midnapore «. August 1972 .o
December 1973 .. 139 3 3 3
July 1974 .
8. Calcutta-Haldia .. .. Qctober 1972 e )
Novomber 1972 ..
134 4 4 4
March 1973
July 1973
7. Caloutta-Purulia .. .. Jduly 1973 e 308 2 1 1
&, Caloutta-Tarakeswar .. August 1973 . (i1 1 2 2
9. Caloutta-Harinkhola .. August 1973 . 68 1 1 1
10. Caleutta-Karimpore .. August 1973 o
192 2 2 2
October 1973
11, Calcutta-Bankura +. December 1974 .. 228 2 1 1
12. Caloutta-Rampurhat .. November 1974 .. 300 2 1 1

(Out of the above routes, Caloutta-Keonjhar is an inter-State route covering the States of
Orissa and a portion of Bihar).

WBGP-.76/7-106X -850



